	Mandatory Questions								
	These questions are Pass/Fail. To be considered responsive, responsible and eligible for award, you must answer all questions in this section.								
	DO NOT INCLUDE ANY COST INFORMATION IN YOUR RESPONSE TO THIS WORKSHEET.								
Question #	Questions per Proposal Factors/Categories	Response by Offeror. Only Yes or No Answers	Upload Attchts with Additional Information?	Attachment File Name					
	Proposal Factors								
1	List any criminal violations and/or convictions of the Proposer and/or any of its principals: (N/A is not an acceptable answer).	NO	IF YES						
2	List any judgements from lawsuits in the last five (5) years: (N/A is not an acceptable answer).	NO	IF YES						
3	List any lawsuits pending or completed within the past five (5) years involving the corporation, partnership or individuals with more than ten percent (10%) interest: (N/A is not an acceptable answer).	NO	IF YES						
4	Has the Proposer or any of its principals ever been declared bankrupt or reorganized under Chapter 11 or put into receivership?	NO	IF YES						
5	Proposers are required to submit all licenses and certifications required to perform this project. State of Florida Professional Engineers License.	YES	Y	FILE #4					
6	Proposers are required, to submit a copy of their Insurance Certificate for the type and dollar amount of insurance they currently maintain.	YES	Y	FILE #4					
7	Acknowledgement of Addenda	YES	Y	FILE #4					
8	Complete and upload Consultant's Questionnaire	YES	Y	FILE #4					
9	Complete and upload Certification page	YES	Y	FILE #4					
10	Complete and upload E-Verify Form	YES	Y	FILE #4					
11	Complete and upload Drug Free Workplace Form	YES	Y	FILE #4					
12	Complete and upload Consultant Code of Ethics	YES	Y	FILE #4					
13	Complete and upload Consultant Verification Form	YES	Y	FILE #4					
14	Complete and upload Non-Collusion Affidavit	YES	Y	FILE #4					
15	Complete and upload Checklist	YES	Y	FILE #4					
16	Submit W-9	YES	Y	FILE #4					
17	Complete and upload Truth-In Negotiation Certificate and Affidavit	YES	Y	FILE #4					
18	Use the reference check form to provide FIVE (5) references for projects within the last ten (10) years similar in scope to the services described in this RFP.	YES	Y	FILE #4					

Design Services for the Glades-Tradition Reuse Water Main Project

RFP # 20200081

	Mandatory Scored Questions								
Offerors must answer all the questions in this spreadhseet in the cell provided.									
	Failure to answer these questions will result in disqualification of the proposal.								
Offerors mus evaluated and	t indicate whether their proposal meets the individual requirement and provide a supporting narrative in the space provided. Th I awarded points in accordance with Section 9, Proposal Evaluation and Award. ONLY upload documents if there is a Yes in the information about specific questions. Documents not requested in this column wi	ne narrative description, along with "Upload Attachs with Additional I Il not be evaluated.	n any required supporting nformation?" column, to	g materials, will be provide additional					
	DO NOT INCLUDE ANY COST INFORMATION IN YOUR RESPONSE TO THIS WORKSHEET.								
Question # Questions per Proposal Factors/Categories Response by Offeror) Upload Attchts with At Additional Information? Additional Information?									
1	Proposer's Location - Location shall mean a business which meets the following criteria:	0-60							
	# of Miles from City Hall to Assigned Staff's Office location 0-60 = 50 Points 61-80 = 40 Points 81-100 = 30 Points 101-120 = 20 Points 121-140 = 10 Points 140+ = 0 Points								
			Y	FILE #3					
2	<u>Woman/Veteran/Minority</u> <u>Owned</u> <u>Business</u> . Does the Primary firm hold a Minority Business Certification by the Florida Department of Management Services, as described in section 8 of the document? If so, please attach.	YES	IF YES	FILE #4					
3	Proposer's Work Plans. This section should include, but is not limited to, special concerns or accommodations needed for a successful project.	YES	Y	FILE #4					
4	Project plan. A project plan is a formal document designed to guide the control and execution of a project. A project plan is the key to a successful project and is the most important document that needs to be created when starting any business project.	YES	Y	FILE #4					
5	What is your proposed Management Plan for this project? <u>Management</u> Plan. This section shall describe the Firm's detailed plans for accomplishing the objectives of the project. It should include methods for planning, organizing, scheduling, coordinating, and administering the total effort. Explain the overall approach to the project. A submission of sample tables and graphs that are reflective of the survey work typically performed by the consultant should be included in the proposal.	YES	Y	FILE #4					
	1) Planning	YES	Y	FILE #4					
	2) organizing	YES	Y	FILE #4					
	3) scheduling work	YES	Y	FILE #4					
	4) coordination with the City during design and construction	YES	Y	FILE #4					
	5) internal quality assurance and quality control	YES	Y	FILE #4					
	6) project administration during design	YES	Y	FILE #4					
	7) project administratoin during construction	YES	Y	FILE #4					
6	Provide a detailed description of your firm's experience with Utility Easements, i.e. Florida Power and Light, Railroad Crossings, etc.	YES	Y	FILE #4					

Design Se	rvices for the Glades-Tradition Reuse Water Main Project RFP # 20200081			
7	Explain the overall approach/Method/Technique of 5 projects similar in scope that you have done in the past ten years that your firm was the primary engineer on. Including internal project management objectives and criteria. Please include:	YES	Y	FILE #3
	1) Contact Organization and contact name. Please include a current phone number(s) and email address(es).	YES	Y	FILE #3
	2) Describe the type of project and major project elements	YES	Y	FILE #3
	3) Dollar values for design and construction (If the project included other facilities besides a pipeline, i.e. a pumping station or receiving tank or pond, please breakout the costs and lists separately.)	YES	Y	FILE #3
	4) Fluid conveyed	YES	Y	FILE #3
	5) Year project was designed and year the project built and placed into service.	YES	Y	FILE #3
	6) Pipe diameter and length. Please also include a description of the origin facilities and receiving facilities and if they were part of the project or existing.	YES	Y	FILE #3
	7) Describe all of the services that were provided by your firm for this project.	YES	Y	FILE #3
	8) Was the construction location primariy urban or rural?	YES	Y	FILE #3
	9) What were some of the major design and construction issues that had to be overcome?	YES	Y	FILE #3
	10) Staff involved on that project and their role(s)	YES	Y	FILE #3
	11) List any subconsultants (i.e. surveyors, electrical engineers, construction inspection, etc.) that worked on this project and their role.	YES	Y	FILE #3
8	Provide a listing of firm's current contracts.	YES	Y	FILE #4
9	Please complete and attach Form 330 part I and II for evaluation of qualifications and staff/personnel.	YES	Y	FILE #3
10	Executive summary. This section should include the Firm's overall concept of the working relationship that will be required to successfully complete this project. The proposer shall provide an executive summary narrative containing information that indicates an understanding of the overall need for and purpose of the services presented in the RFP.	YES	Y	FII F #4
11	Value-added services. This term is used for non-core services, or, all services beyond the identified scope. Does the firm recommend any optional value-added services?	YES	Y	FILE #4
12	Proposed Schedule. Detailed description of the proposed schdule for engineering design and construction services for this project. Please include a bar chart along with any narrative description. Making adjustment for issues that may arise during this project, what is your proposed schedule for this project?	YES		
	This section shall include a detailed breakdown and timelines for achieving the scope of work, with a delineation of assigned staff for each task associated with the project. Also include quality assurance efforts for the data collection and analysis tasks, a process for ensuring that no individual respondents will be identified, and a project timeline. The consultant must have sufficient equipment and personnel for back-up and/or emergencies to assure prompt scheduling and completion of services within the schedule. *Final project schedule will be negotiated with awarded firm.		Y	FILE #4
13	Other Material. Please include any additional material that may assist the City in evaluating the proposals and approach to the project. Pre-printed advertisements, brochures, and promotional material may be attached as additional information, but shall not serve as a substitute for a specific response. Attachment of brochures instead of the written response request will be grounds for disqualification or devaluation. A simple "yes" or "no" answer alone will not be acceptable unless clearly requested; an explanation shall be provided for each question/issue listed in this response outline. However, clarity and brevity of presentation, not length, will be favorably considered.	YES	Y	FILE #4

ARCHITECT - ENGINEER QUALIFICATIONS

PART I - CONTRACT-SPECIFIC QUALIFICATIONS

A. CONTRACT INFORMATION

1.	1. TILE AND LOCATION (City and State)							
2.	PUBI	LIC NOTI	CE DATE			3. SOLICITATION OR PROJECT N	NUMBER	
				B ARCHITE	ECT-ENGIN			
4.	NAM	E AND TI	TLE					
5.	NAM	E OF FIR	Μ					
6.	TELE	PHONE	NUMBER	7. FAX NUMBER		8. E-MAIL ADDRESS		
					C. PROP	OSED TEAM		
			(Com	plete this section f	or the prime	contractor and all key subco	ntractors.)	
	(0	Check) I ∝l→∝						
	PRIME	J-V ARTNE UBCON	9. FIRM N	IAME		10. ADDRESS	11. ROLE IN THIS CONTRACT	
	\vdash							
а.								
	-		CHECK IF BRANCH OF	FICE				
b.								
			CHECK IF BRANCH OF	FICE				
c.								
				FICE				
				TICL				
d.								
	-		CHECK IF BRANCH OF	FICE				
-								
e.								
			CHECK IF BRANCH OF	FICE				
f.								
				FICE				
D.	OR	RGANIZ	ATIONAL CHART OF	PROPOSED TEAM	Λ		(Attached)	

AUTHORIZED FOR LOCAL REPRODUCTION

STANDARD FORM 330 (REV. 8/2016)



Client Service Manager: Christine Miranda, PE

Project Manager: Curtis Robinson, PE •



	E. RESUMES OF KI (Comp	EY PERSONNEL PE	ROPOSED FOR	THIS CONTR son.)	RACT			
12.	NAME	13. ROLE IN THIS CON	FRACT		14.	YEARS EXPERIENCE		
Cl	hristine Miranda, PE	Client Service Ma	anager	ä	a. TOTAL 21	b. WITH CURRENT FIRM 8		
15. Ho	FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (City and State) DItz Consulting Engineers, Inc.	Stuart, Florida		·				
16.	16. EDUCATION (Degree and Specialization) 17. CURRENT PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION (State and Discipline)							
R	S Bioresource Engineering 1999		Professional	Engineer				
Rutgers University Florida, Civil Engineering								
18.	18. OTHER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (Publications, Organizations, Training, Awards, etc.) Florida Water Environment Association – Florida Select Society of Sanitary Sludge Shovelers							
		19. RELEVANT	PROJECTS					
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)	Dealessate			(2) YEAR	COMPLETED		
	Boca ISIP Projects Neighborhood WM FM ((Boca Raton, FL)	Replacements		PROFESSIONAI Ongoi	L SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable) Ongoing		
-	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND S	SPECIFIC ROLE		[🖌] Check	if project pe	formed with current firm		
a	HCE was selected by the City of Boca Raton to complete the infrastructure improvements in three neighborhoods. HCE ha which included a 16-inch water main under Interstate-95. Th neighborhood. Engineering Fees to Date: \$521,713.29 Spe	utility locating, geotechnic s completed the design ar iis neighborhood is now ur ecific Role: Project Manag	al investigation, surv nd permitting of one c nder construction, an ger	vey, design, permit of the Country Clul d HCE is at the 60	tting, bidding a b Village and 3 0% design pha	and construction services for SW 18th St neighborhoods, ase of the second		
(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)					(2) YEAR	COMPLETED		
h	Floresta Drive Utility Adjustment Plans (Port St. Lucie, FL)			PROFESSIONAL 2020	L SERVICES 0	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable) N/A		
	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND S	SPECIFIC ROLE		[•] Check	if project pei	formed with current firm		
~	HCE provided design engineering services for the relocation of water mains, low pressure force mains, an approximately three miles of Floresta Drive from Elkcam Waterway to Prima Vista Boulevard. As part of the relocations in accordance with FDOT and City of Port St. Lucie Standards. Utility locations are being performately and new stormwater improvements. Specific Role: Project Manager				n the City of Po pared drawing to proposed	ort St. Lucie along is to depict the proposed utility FDOT widening of the		
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)				(2) YEAR	COMPLETED		
	LRD Jupiter Plantation Force Main Replacement (Jupiter, FL)			PROFESSIONAL	L SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)		
				2010	Ó	2016		
С	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE			Le Check	if proiect per	formed with current firm		
	This project included the utility locating, surveying, geotechnical investigation, design, permitting, bidding a linear feet of 4- inch cast iron force main from Lift Station #13 to the discharge connection at the manhole force main was both via open-cut and horizontal direction drill methods. This project included work with the of this project is complete. Total Engineering Fee: \$28,882.00 Specific Role: Project Engineer			nd services during n Center Street we Palm Beach Coun	construction f est of Plantatic ty Right-of-Wa	or the replacement of 1,100 on Way. Installation of the new ay. The design and construction		
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)				(2) YEAR	COMPLETED		
	LRD Loxahatchee River Road IQ Main and	I Force Main		PROFESSIONAL	L SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)		
	(Jupiter, FL)			2019	9	2019		
d	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND			[•] Check	if project per	formed with current firm		
	HCE assisted the Loxahatchee River District with the installation of a new force main and reclaimed was of approximately 3,200 linear feet of new 4-inch PVC force main and 150 linear feet of 2-inch PVC low- of the mains that crossed underneath a tributary within the Northwest Fork of the Loxahatchee River This included approximately 400 linear feet of 4-inch and 2-inch HDPE force main and 400 linear feet concurrently. The new force main provided a backup and alternative routing of wastewater flows in th main replaced the existing aerial crossing pipe at the end of its useful life. HCE provided surveying, e during construction related to the force main extension and reclaimed water project. Construction Cost: \$458,486 Specific Role: Project Manager			main along Loxah sure force main in e installed via hori 16-inch HDPE re ewage conveyanc neering design, pe	atchee River stalled via op zontal directic claimed water e system. The rmitting, biddi	Road. The project consisted en-cut methods. The portion onal drilling (HDD) methods. • main that was constructed • proposed reclaimed water ng assistance, and services		
(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) (2) YEAR COMPLETED								
	City of Stuart Water Main Replacement Pro (Stuart, FL)	pject and FDEP SF	RF Funding	PROFESSIONAL 2018	L SERVICES 8	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable) 2018		
-	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND S	SPECIFIC ROLE		[1] Check	if project per	formed with current firm		
e.	Project included design, permitting, and Florida Department of feet of 6-inch through 12-inch water mains in existing residem inadequately sized mains, looped dead ends, old mains, and Transportation right-of-ways. Construction Cost: \$5,039,297	of Environmental Protectio tial neighborhoods and co increase fire protection for 7 Specific Role: Project N	n (FDEP) State Revo mmercial developme r the City. The mains lanager	olving Fund fundin ents for the City of are located in Cit	g assistance, Stuart. The ne y, County, and	of approximately 59,000 linear ew mains will replace d Florida Department of		

12. NAME Curtis 15. FIRM Holtz C 16. EDUC BS Civ MS En Missou 18. OTHE Certifie	D. Robinson NAME AND LOCATION (<i>City and State</i>) Consulting Engineers, Inc. CATION (<i>Degree and Specialization</i>) vil Engineering, 2001 rgineering Management, 2003 uri University of Science and Technology ER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (<i>Publications, Ou</i> ed Bentley WaterCAD Master Modeler ITLE AND LOCATION (<i>City and State</i>) sign Services for the Melaleuca Bouleva ort St. Lucie, FL) RIEF DESCRIPTION (<i>Brief scope, size, cost, etc.</i>) AND S tis is currently serving as the project manager for the desi in is being designed to convey wastewater from the City's force main beneath the southbound travel lanes of Lemma ing Lift Staiton Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determine	13. ROLE IN THIS CON Project Manager Stuart, Florida / rganizations, Training, Aw 19. RELEVANT I Ind Force Main SPECIFIC ROLE gn, permitting, bidding, an Lift Station SP-40 along S ard Road. As part of this p ne the appropriate size dia	17. CURRENT PR Professional Florida, Civil ards, etc.) PROJECTS d construction of app E Melaleuca Bouleva roject, HCE is perfor ameter for the new for		YEARS EXPERIENCE b. WITH CURRENT FIRM 11 A (State and Discipline) COMPLETED COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION (If applicable) TBD formed with current firm new force main. The new force mately tie into an existing 16- he existing force main system				
Curtis 15. FIRM Holtz C 16. EDUC BS Civ MS En Missou 18. OTHE Certifie	D. Robinson NAME AND LOCATION (<i>City and State</i>) Consulting Engineers, Inc. CATION (<i>Degree and Specialization</i>) vil Engineering, 2001 rgineering Management, 2003 uri University of Science and Technology R PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (<i>Publications, Or</i> ed Bentley WaterCAD Master Modeler ITLE AND LOCATION (<i>City and State</i>) sign Services for the Melaleuca Bouleva ort St. Lucie, FL) RIEF DESCRIPTION (<i>Brief scope, size, cost, etc.</i>) AND S tis is currently serving as the project manager for the desi in is being designed to convey wastewater from the City's force main beneath the southbound travel lanes of Lemating Lift Station Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determine	Project Manager Stuart, Florida / / rganizations, Training, Aw 19. RELEVANT I ard Force Main SPECIFIC ROLE gn, permitting, bidding, an Lift Station SP-40 along S ard Road. As part of this p ne the appropriate size dia	17. CURRENT PR Professional Florida, Civil ards, etc.) PROJECTS d construction of app E Melaleuca Bouleva roject, HCE is perfor ameter for the new for	a. TOTAL 17 DFESSIONAL REGISTRATION Engineer Engineering (2) YEAR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES Ongoing [•] Check if project performing a hydraulic evaluation of the rest, where it will ultiming a hydraulic evaluation of the rest in t	b. WITH CURRENT FIRM 11 (State and Discipline) (State and Discipline) COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION (If applicable) TBD formed with current firm new force main. The new force mately tie into an existing 16- he existing force main system				
15. FIRM Holtz C 16. EDUC BS Civ MS En Missou 18. OTHE Certifie	NAME AND LOCATION (<i>City and State</i>) Consulting Engineers, Inc. CATION (<i>Degree and Specialization</i>) <i>ril</i> Engineering, 2001 Ingineering Management, 2003 uri University of Science and Technology ER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (<i>Publications, Or</i>) ed Bentley WaterCAD Master Modeler ITLE AND LOCATION (<i>City and State</i>) sign Services for the Melaleuca Bouleva bort St. Lucie, FL) IRIEF DESCRIPTION (<i>Brief scope, size, cost, etc.</i>) AND S tis is currently serving as the project manager for the desi in is being designed to convey wastewater from the City's force main beneath the southbound travel lanes of Lenna ting Lift Staiton Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determine atting Lift Staiton Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determine atting Lift Staiton Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determine atting Lift Staiton Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determine atting Lift Staiton Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determine atting Lift Staiton Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determine atting Lift Staiton Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determine atting Lift Staiton Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determine atting Lift Staiton Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determine atting Lift Staiton Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determine atting Lift Staiton Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determine atting Lift Staiton Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determine atting Lift Staiton Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determine Additional SP-42 to determine SP	Stuart, Florida / / rganizations, Training, Aw 19. RELEVANT I ard Force Main SPECIFIC ROLE gn, permitting, bidding, an Lift Station SP-40 along S ard Road. As part of this p ne the appropriate size dia	17. CURRENT PR Professional Florida, Civil ards, etc.) PROJECTS d construction of app E Melaleuca Bouleva roject, HCE is perfor ameter for the new for	OFESSIONAL REGISTRATION Engineer Engineering (2) YEAR (2) YEAR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES Ongoing [•] Check if project performing a hydraulic evaluation of the rest, where it will ultiming a hydraulic evaluation of the rest main.	I (State and Discipline) COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION (If applicable) TBD formed with current firm new force main. The new force mately tie into an existing 16- he existing force main system				
16. EDUC BS Civ MS En Missou 18. OTHE Certifie	CATION (Degree and Specialization) vil Engineering, 2001 agineering Management, 2003 uri University of Science and Technology ER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (Publications, Or ed Bentley WaterCAD Master Modeler ITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) sign Services for the Melaleuca Bouleva ort St. Lucie, FL) IRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND S tis is currently serving as the project manager for the desi in is being designed to convey wastewater from the City's force main beneath the southbound travel lanes of Lenna ting Lift Staiton Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determine atting Lift Staiton Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determine atting Lift Staiton Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determine atting Lift Staiton Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determine atting Lift Staiton Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determine atting Lift Staiton Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determine atting Lift Staiton Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determine atting Lift Staiton Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determine atting Lift Staiton Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determine atting Lift Staiton Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determine atting Lift Staiton Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determine atting Lift Staiton Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determine atting Lift Staiton Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determine atting Lift Staiton Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determine atting Lift Staiton Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determine atting Lift Staiton Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determine atting Lift Staiton Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determine atting Lift Staiton Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determine atting Lift Staiton Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determine Atting Lift Staiton Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determine SP-40, SP-40, SP	/ rganizations, Training, Aw 19. RELEVANT I Ird Force Main SPECIFIC ROLE gn, permitting, bidding, an Lift Station SP-40 along S ard Road. As part of this p ne the appropriate size dia	17. CURRENT PR Professional Florida, Civil ards, etc.) PROJECTS d construction of app E Melaleuca Bouleva roject, HCE is perfor ameter for the new for	DFESSIONAL REGISTRATION Engineer Engineering (2) YEAR (2) YEAR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES Ongoing [✔] Check if project performing a hydraulic evaluation of the ree it will ultiming a hydraulic evaluation of the ree main.	I (State and Discipline) COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION (If applicable) TBD formed with current firm new force main. The new force mately tie into an existing 16- he existing force main system				
BS Civ MS En Missou 18. OTHE Certifie	vil Engineering, 2001 Ingineering Management, 2003 uri University of Science and Technology ER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (Publications, Or ed Bentley WaterCAD Master Modeler ITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) sign Services for the Melaleuca Bouleva bort St. Lucie, FL) IRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND States is is currently serving as the project manager for the desit in is being designed to convey wastewater from the City's force main beneath the southbound travel lanes of Lenna ting Lift Staiton Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determine atting Lift Staiton Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determine states Bate: Desiret Management	/ rganizations, Training, Aw 19. RELEVANT I ard Force Main SPECIFIC ROLE gn, permitting, bidding, an Lift Station SP-40 along S ard Road. As part of this p ne the appropriate size dia	Professional Florida, Civil ards, etc.) PROJECTS d construction of app E Melaleuca Bouleva roject, HCE is perfor ameter for the new fo	Engineer Engineering (2) YEAR (2) YEAR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES Ongoing [•] Check if project performately 6,600 linear feet of r ard to the west, where it will ultir ming a hydraulic evaluation of the roce main.	COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION (If applicable) TBD formed with current firm new force main. The new force mately tie into an existing 16- he existing force main system				
	TILE AND LOCATION (<i>City and State</i>) sign Services for the Melaleuca Bouleva ort St. Lucie, FL) RIEF DESCRIPTION (<i>Brief scope, size, cost, etc.</i>) AND S is is currently serving as the project manager for the desi in is being designed to convey wastewater from the City's force main beneath the southbound travel lanes of Lenna ing Lift Staiton Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determine affa Pole: Design Manager	19. RELEVANT I ard Force Main SPECIFIC ROLE gn, permitting, bidding, an Lift Station SP-40 along S ard Road. As part of this p ne the appropriate size dia	PROJECTS d construction of app E Melaleuca Bouleva roject, HCE is perfor ameter for the new fo	(2) YEAR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES Ongoing [✔] Check if project performately 6,600 linear feet of r ard to the west, where it will ultir ming a hydraulic evaluation of the rce main.	COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION (If applicable) TBD formed with current firm new force main. The new force mately tie into an existing 16- he existing force main system				
(1) T Des (Po	ITLE AND LOCATION (<i>City and State</i>) sign Services for the Melaleuca Bouleva ort St. Lucie, FL) RIEF DESCRIPTION (<i>Brief scope, size, cost, etc.</i>) AND S is is currently serving as the project manager for the desi in is being designed to convey wastewater from the City's force main beneath the southbound travel lanes of Lenna ing Lift Staiton Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determine site Delay Designet Manager	19. RELEVANT I and Force Main SPECIFIC ROLE gn, permitting, bidding, an Lift Station SP-40 along S ard Road. As part of this p ne the appropriate size dia	PROJECTS d construction of app E Melaleuca Bouleva roject, HCE is perfor ameter for the new fo	(2) YEAR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES Ongoing [✔] Check if project performately 6,600 linear feet of r ard to the west, where it will ultir ming a hydraulic evaluation of the rce main.	COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION (If applicable) TBD formed with current firm new force main. The new force mately tie into an existing 16- he existing force main system				
(1) T Des (Po	ITLE AND LOCATION (<i>City and State</i>) sign Services for the Melaleuca Bouleva ort St. Lucie, FL) RIEF DESCRIPTION (<i>Brief scope, size, cost, etc.</i>) AND S is is currently serving as the project manager for the design in is being designed to convey wastewater from the City's force main beneath the southbound travel lanes of Lenna ing Lift Staiton Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determine affa Bole: Design Manager	ITCH FORCE Main SPECIFIC ROLE gn, permitting, bidding, an Lift Station SP-40 along S ard Road. As part of this p ne the appropriate size dia	d construction of app E Melaleuca Bouleva roject, HCE is perfor ameter for the new fo	(2) YEAR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES Ongoing [✔] Check if project perforcement proximately 6,600 linear feet of r ard to the west, where it will ultir ming a hydraulic evaluation of the rce main.	COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION (If applicable) TBD formed with current firm new force main. The new force mately tie into an existing 16- he existing force main system				
De: (Po	sign Services for the Melaleuca Bouleva ort St. Lucie, FL) RIEF DESCRIPTION (<i>Brief scope, size, cost, etc.</i>) AND S is is currently serving as the project manager for the desi in is being designed to convey wastewater from the City's force main beneath the southbound travel lanes of Lenna ring Lift Staiton Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determine sife Pole: Design Manager	ITC FORCE Main SPECIFIC ROLE gn, permitting, bidding, an Lift Station SP-40 along S ard Road. As part of this p ne the appropriate size dia	d construction of app E Melaleuca Bouleva roject, HCE is perfor ameter for the new fo	PROFESSIONAL SERVICES Ongoing [~] Check if project performately 6,600 linear feet of r ard to the west, where it will ultir ming a hydraulic evaluation of the rce main.	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable) TBD formed with current firm new force main. The new force mately tie into an existing 16- he existing force main system				
(PC	DT St. LUCIE, FL) RIEF DESCRIPTION (<i>Brief scope, size, cost, etc.</i>) AND S is is currently serving as the project manager for the design in is being designed to convey wastewater from the City's force main beneath the southbound travel lanes of Lenna ing Lift Staiton Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determine sife Pole : Design Manager	SPECIFIC ROLE gn, permitting, bidding, an Lift Station SP-40 along S ard Road. As part of this p ne the appropriate size dia	d construction of app E Melaleuca Bouleva roject, HCE is perfor ameter for the new fo	[✔] Check if project performant of the west, where it will ultiming a hydraulic evaluation of the main.	formed with current firm new force main. The new force mately tie into an existing 16- he existing force main system				
(0) D	is is currently serving as the project manager for the desi n is being designed to convey wastewater from the City's force main beneath the southbound travel lanes of Lenna ing Lift Staiton Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determi	gn, permitting, bidding, an Lift Station SP-40 along S ard Road. As part of this p ne the appropriate size dia	d construction of app E Melaleuca Bouleva roject, HCE is perfor ameter for the new fo	L✓J Check if project performant of the second seco	formed with current firm new force main. The new force mately tie into an existing 16- he existing force main system				
a .	tis is currently serving as the project manager for the desi- n is being designed to convey wastewater from the City's force main beneath the southbound travel lanes of Lenna ring Lift Staiton Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determine office Relation Resident Manager	gn, permitting, bidding, an Lift Station SP-40 along S ard Road. As part of this p ne the appropriate size dia	d construction of app E Melaleuca Bouleva roject, HCE is perfor ameter for the new fo	roximately 6,600 linear feet of r ard to the west, where it will ultir ming a hydraulic evaluation of th rce main.	new force main. The new force mately tie into an existing 16- he existing force main system				
Curt mair inch serv	aifia Dalas Drojaat Managar				Curtis is currently serving as the project manager for the design, permitting, bidding, and construction of approximately 6,600 linear feet of new force main. The new force main is being designed to convey wastewater from the City's Lift Station SP-40 along SE Melaleuca Boulevard to the west, where it will ultimately tie into an existing 16- inch force main beneath the southbound travel lanes of Lennard Road. As part of this project, HCE is performing a hydraulic evaluation of the existing force main system serving Lift Station Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determine the appropriate size diameter for the new force main.				
Spe	Specific Role: Project Manager								
(1) I SM	ITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)	sion			COMPLETED				
(Ho	bbe Sound, FL)			2019	2019				
b. ^{(3) B}	RIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND S	SPECIFIC ROLE		[V] Check if project per	formed with current firm				
This of-w HCE com	project involved surveying, design engineering, permittin ay of US-1 in Hobe Sound. Approximately 7,200 linear fe coordinated with the Florida Department of Environment pleted on schedule and the total construction cost was \$4	ng, bidding, and construction et of 8-inch force main we tal Protection and the Flori 401,100.00. Specific Role	on administration ser re installed via a con ida Department of Tr e: Senior Project Man	vices for the installation of a new abination of open-cut and horizo ansportation for all necessary p ager	w 8-inch force main in the right- ontal directional drill methods. ermitting. The project was				
(1) T	ITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)			(2) YEAR	COMPLETED				
SU	SUA Water, Reclaimed Water, and Force Main Modeling			PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)				
(Pa	(Palm Beach Gardens, FL)			2019	N/A				
c. (3) B	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE			[*] Check if project per	formed with current firm				
HCE com inco supp Proje	HCE developed a potable water distribution system, a reclaimed water, and wastewater force main transmission system hydraulic models for the SUA. All models completed using Innovyze InfoWater hydraulic modeling software. The potable water model includes both large and small diameter water mains, as well as hydrar incorporates water billing data, SCADA data, and record drawing information. The reclaimed water model was updated and provided SUA with alternative solution supply higher pressures at the system extremities. The force main model includes every force main and lift station that pumps to the PGA WWTP. Specific Role: Project Manager				or the SUA. All models were hains, as well as hydrants, and vith alternative solutions to VWTP. Specific Role: Senior				
(1) T	ITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)			(2) YEAR	COMPLETED				
MC	CU Western Force Main and Water Main	Extension Project		PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)				
	AILIN COUNTY, FL)			Ungoing	IN/A				
d. (5) B			-t-k-00.000 line-e-f	Cneck if project per	formed with current firm				
nece Inter has Spe	HCE is providing design, modeling, and permitting services for the addition of approximately 29,800 linear feet of water and 36,000 linear feet of wastewater mains necessary to include new customers, currently served by individual septic tanks, in the service area located along State Road 714 between Florida's Turnpike and Interstate 95. The project will connect these Western Utility Extension users to the MCU wastewater transmission system upstream of existing Lift Station No. 540 to repump wastewater flow from the Western Corridor Extension to the Martin Downs In-line Booster Pump S Specific Role: Senior Project Manager			Florida's Turnpike and ing Lift Station No. 540. HCE s In-line Booster Pump Station.					
(1) T	ITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)		· · · -	(2) YEAR	COMPLETED				
Ma (St	irtin County Utilities WWTP Reclaimed V uart, FL)	Vater Storage Tan	k and Pumps	PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2018	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable) 2018				
(3) B	RIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND S	SPECIFIC ROLE		[/] Check if project per	formed with current firm				
HCE impr tank inclu loca chor	E provided preliminary and final design, permitting, bidding rovements project at the Tropical Farms Wastewater Trea including vibroflotation compaction beneath the tank, byp uding 18-inch through 36-inch suction and discharge pipin ted at the chlorine contact basin was also included. Phase opper-style pumps. Engineering Fee: \$137.620 Specific	g, and construction admini atment Plant. Phase I cons pass piping, and piping rel ng and three vertical turbin se II also consisted of repla Role: Project Manager	strative services for a isted of a new one-n ocations. Phase II ind e pumps. An effluen acing two existing Re	a two-phase reclaimed water sto illion-gallon prestressed concre cluded a new reclaimed water d t transfer pump station with thre turn Activated Sludge (RAS) pu	orage and pumping ete reclaimed water storage listribution pump station ee new vertical turbine pumps umps with new dry-pit mounted				

	E. RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL PROPOSED FOR THIS CONTRACT (Complete one Section E for each key person)							
12.	NAME	13. ROLE IN THIS CON	TRACT		14. Y	YEARS EXPERIENCE		
Ar	idrea P. Holtz, PE	Grant Writing and	d Funding Anal	ysis	a. TOTAL 33	b. WITH CURRENT FIRM 14		
15. Hc	FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (City and State) Itz Consulting Engineers, Inc.	Jupiter, Florida						
16.	EDUCATION (Degree and Specialization)		17. CURRENT PRO	OFESSIONAL R	EGISTRATION ((State and Discipline)		
BS	BS Environmental Engineering, 1986 Professional Engineer							
Ur	niversity of Florida		Florida, Envir	onmental E	ngineering			
18.	18. OTHER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (Publications, Organizations, Training, Awards, etc.)							
		19. RELEVANT	PROJECTS					
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (<i>City and State</i>)				(2) YEAR C	OMPLETED		
	City of Port St. Lucie, FL)			2020 TBD				
	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND S		[•] Check	if project perfe	ormed with current firm			
a.	HCE provided design engineering services for the relocation	of water mains, low press	ure force mains, and	force mains withi	in the City of Por	t St. Lucie along approximately		
	three miles of Floresta Drive from Elkcam Waterway to Prima Vista Boulevard. As part of this project, HCE prepared drawings to depict the proposed utility relocations in							
	accordance with FDO1 and City of Port St. Lucie Standards. stormwater improvements. Specific Role: QA/QC	Utility locations are being	performed as a respo	onse to proposed	I FDOT widening	g of the roadway, and new		
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)				(2) YEAR C	OMPLETED		
	Boca iSIP Projects Neighborhood WM FM	Replacements		PROFESSION		CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)		
	(Boca Raton, FL)			Ongo	ping	Ongoing		
b.	UCE was calcuted by the City of Page Paten to complete th		nical investigation			ormed with current firm		
	infrastructure improvements in three neighborhoods. HCE h	and permitting of on	e of the Country	y Club Village ar	nd SW 18th St neighborhoods,			
	which included a 16-inch water main under Interstate-95. This neighborhood is now under construction and HCE is at the 60% design phase for second se					hase for second neighborhood.		
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (<i>City and State</i>)				(2) YEAR C	OMPLETED		
	RBUSD Aerial Force Main Replacement Pr	rogram		PROFESSIONA	AL SERVICES C	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)		
	(Riviera Beach, FL)			Ongo	bing	Ongoing		
c.	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND S	SPECIFIC ROLE		Check if project performed with current firm				
	This project included the replacement of the existing M-Canal and C-17 force main aerial crossings, which design, permitting, and bidding of a new 42-inch subaqueous HDPE force main under the M-Canal and the				f their useful life. ew 12-inch suba	HCE is responsible for the aqueous HDPE force main		
	under the C-17 Canal. Both mains will be installed via horizontal directional drill method and connect to the existing force main on either side of the canal. Specific Role:							
	Project Director							
	L RD Jupiter Plantation Force Main Replace	ement		PROFESSION	(2) YEAR C	COMPLETED		
	(Jupiter, FL)			201	16	2016		
Ь	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND S	SPECIFIC ROLE		[•] Check	if project perfe	ormed with current firm		
ч.	This project included the utility locating, surveying, geotechnic	cal investigation, design, p	permitting, bidding and	d services during	g construction for	r the replacement of 1,100		
	linear feet of 4- inch cast iron force main from Lift Station #13 force main was both via open-cut and horizontal direction dril	to the discharge connecti I methods. This project inc	on at the manhole on cluded work with the F	Center Street w Palm Beach Cou	est of Plantation	Way. Installation of the new . The design and construction		
	of this project is complete. Total Engineering Fee: \$28,882.0	00 Specific Role: Project	Director		, , , ,	,		
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)				(2) YEAR C	OMPLETED		
	WPB 26th St. & Flagler Dr. Stormwater Imp (West Palm Beach, EL)	provements - Phas	se 1	PROFESSION	AL SERVICES C	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)		
	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND S	SPECIFIC ROLE			if project perfe			
e.	HCE is responsible for the surveving. closed-circuit television	pipe evaluation. design r	permitting, and constr	uction administra	ation of the repla	cement of approximately		
	710 linear feet of water and approximately 1,050 linear feet of	of force main along the 26t	th St corridor betweer	n Poinsettia Ave	and Currie Park.	Additionally, this project will		
	include the slip-lining of approximately 1,120 linear feet of 48- stormwater improvements will also be completed as part of the	ws to LS #23, which the Client Service Manage	then pumps dire	ctly to the ECRW Manager	VRF. Roadway layout and			

	E. RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL PROPOSED FOR THIS CONTRACT (Complete one Section E for each key person.)							
12.	NAME	13. ROLE IN THIS CONT	TRACT	,	14.	YEARS EXPERIENCE		
Da	avid F. Holtz, PE, BCEE	QA/QC Manager			a. TOTAL 33	b. WITH CURRENT FIRM 14		
15. Ho	15. FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (<i>City and State</i>) Holtz Consulting Engineers, Inc. Jupiter, Florida							
16.	16. EDUCATION (Degree and Specialization) 17. CURRENT PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION (State and Discipline)							
BS MI Ur	S Environmental Engineering, 1985 E Environmental Engineering, 1987 niversity of Florida		Professional Florida, Envir	Engineer ronmental E	ngineering			
18.	OTHER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (Publications, Or	ganizations, Training, Awa	ards, etc.)					
Bc	pard Certified Environmental Engineer by Am	erican Academy o	of Environment	al Engineers	S			
		19. RELEVANT F	PROJECTS					
	Nanofiltration Concentrate Pipeline and Ble (Palm Beach Gardens, FL)	on	PROFESSIONA 201	(2) YEAR AL SERVICES 13	COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION (If applicable) 2013			
а	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND S	PECIFIC ROLE		[•] Check	if project pe	rformed with current firm		
The project included the design, permitting, bidding and construction administrative services of the installation of a n Authority Hood Road Water Treatment Plant to the PGA Wastewater Treatment Plant for blending nanofiltration con reclaimed water customers. A 2-inch fiber optic conduit was installed in the same trench as the concentrate main for included the horizontal directional drilling of Military Trail, Interstate 95, Florida's Turnpike, Central Boulevard, and Jo authorities, the FDOT, and home owner associations. HCE also performed design, permitting, bidding and construct pump station at the PGA WWTP. The blending station pumps nanofiltration concentrate from a lined holding pond at controlled rate to optimize the conductivity/salinity of the blend water. A portion of this project was funded through ar Water Management District. Specific Role: QA/QC Manager					nile, 16-inch pi with reclaimed re installation of Work included nistrative servi A WWTP to the tive Water Sup	beline from the Seacoast Utility water and distribution to their of a fiber optic cable. This project d coordination with permitting ces of a nanofiltration concentrate e chlorine contact chamber at a ply Grant from the South Florida		
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)				(2) YEAR	COMPLETED		
	Martin County Utilities Reclaimed Water Sy (Stuart, FL)	stem Modeling		PROFESSIONA 201	AL SERVICES 12	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable) N/A		
b	This Project included hydraulic modeling and alternatives ar Regional Utility through the Martin County Utilities distributio order to calibrate the hydraulic model. Once the hydraulic improvements required to deliver reclaimed water to MCU's were developed. Specific Role : QA/QC Manager	nalysis to evaluate improv n system. The project inc model was calibrated a h existing customers while	vements needed to o cluded the field-testir nydraulic evaluation serving South Martin	convey reclaimed ng of the existing was performed. n Regional Utility	water from the MCU Reclaim Based on the were recomm	Tormed with current firm ne City of Stuart to South Martin ned Water Distribution System in results of the modeling, capital nended and the associated costs		
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)				(2) YEAR	COMPLETED		
	MCU WWTP Reclaimed Water System Mod Storage Tank and Pumps (Stuart, FL)	deling and New		PROFESSIONA 201	AL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable) 2015		
c	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND S	PECIFIC ROLE		[1] Check if project performed with current firm				
	HCE developed and utilized a hydraulic model of the MCU regional reuse system to evaluate alternatives Regional Utility. HCE then provided preliminary and final design, permitting, bidding, and construction adm pumping system improvements at the Tropical Farms Wastewater Treatment Plant. Phase I consisted of a storage tank including vibroflotation compaction beneath the tank, bypass piping, and piping relocations. F including 18-inch through 36-inch suction and discharge piping and three vertical turbine pumps. Phase II (RAS) pumps with new dry-pit mounted chopper-style pumps. Both phases were completed on schedule QA/QC Manager			r enhanced deliven nistrative services new one-million-g ase II included a lso consisted of r nd the total engine	ery of reclaime of or a two-phase allon prestress new reclaimed replacing two e eering fee was	d water, including to South Martin se reclaimed water storage and ed concrete reclaimed water I water distribution pump station existing Return Activated Sludge \$137,620.00. Specific Role :		
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)	llation		DDOFFOOIONIA	(2) YEAR			
	(Palm Beach Gardens, FL)	liation		PROFESSIONA 201	AL SERVICES 18	2018 2018		
Ч	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND S	PECIFIC ROLE		[1] Check	if project per	formed with current		
a.	Project included the design, permitting, bidding, and construct development for the proposed Upper Floridian Wellfield in the drilling methods. Additionally, 4,200 feet of 2-inch HDPE fiber- Manager	ion of a new 36-inch raw w Alton development. Raw -optic conduit with pull bo	water main along Ho water main is to be in kes will be installed p	od Road from the nstalled via both parallel to the prop	e Hood Road V open-cut meth posed raw wat	VTP, west to the Westwood Lakes ods and horizontal directional er main. Specific Role: Program		
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)	tion			(2) YEAR	COMPLETED		
	(Palm Beach Gardens, FL)	tion		PROFESSIONA Ongo	AL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable) Ongoing		
~	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND S	PECIFIC ROLE		[v] Check	if project po	rformed with currept		
e.	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (<i>Biner scope, size, cost, etc.</i>) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [/] Check if project performed with current HCE is providing design, permitting, bidding, and construction administration services for Seacoast Utility Authority to demolish existing buildings at their wastewater treatment plant, construct a new blower building, including the installation of six new blowers, replace the existing nitrified recycle pump station, and improve various electrical components at the site including VFDs, motor control centers, and lighting. This project serves to replace and upgrade existing plant infrastructure to increase operational flexibility, decrease electric power consumption, and maintain reliable production of reclaimed water. This project is currently under construction with an anticipated completion date of August 2020. The total construction center is \$5,246,400,21, Sensitic Pole: OM/OC Measurement.					Idings at their wastewater tion, and improve various ant infrastructure to increase der construction with an		

	E. RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL PROPOSED FOR THIS CONTRACT (Complete one Section E for each key person.)					
12.	NAME	13. ROLE IN THIS CONT	TRACT	,	14.	YEARS EXPERIENCE
St	ephen R. Fowler, PE	Senior Engineer			a. TOTAL 16	b. WITH CURRENT FIRM 7
15. Ho	FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (City and State) DItz Consulting Engineers, Inc.	Jupiter, Florida				
16.	EDUCATION (Degree and Specialization)		17. CURRENT PRO	DFESSIONAL RE	GISTRATION	(State and Discipline)
B	S Environmental Engineering, 2003		Professional	Engineer Fl	orida, Civil	Engineering
Certified General Contractor, Florida					а	
18.	OTHER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (<i>Publications, Ol</i> Design-Build Institute of America - Member	rganizations, Training, Aw	ards, etc.)			
		19. RELEVANT I	PROJECTS			
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)	on Drogrom			(2) YEAR (COMPLETED
	Palm Beach County Ell Station Renabilitation Program Palm Beach County, FL			PROFESSIONA Ongo	AL SERVICES (bing	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable) Ongoing
а	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND S	SPECIFIC ROLE		$[\checkmark]$ Check if project performed with current firm		
	HCE is responsible for the rehabilitation of 60 of Palm Beach lift stations based on condition and risk of failure, followed by and electrical items have been assessed and identified for rej design, and bidding assistance in two phased bid packages, a phase. Specific Role: Project Manager	County's wastewater pum a variety of rehabilitation a placement in order to mee as well as assistance with	p stations. This effor and upgrades to the s t PBC minimum desi shop drawing review	t has consisted o sewage pumping gn standards who and building dep	of assessment a system. As par ere possible. Ho partment permit	nd prioritization of the County's t of this effort, civil, mechanical, CE has provided survey, ting during the construction
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)				(2) YEAR (COMPLETED
	RBUSD Aerial Force Main Replacement Pr Riviera Beach, FL	rogram		PROFESSION	AL SERVICES (CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)
	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND S	SPECIFIC ROLE		[✔] Check	if project perfe	ormed with current firm
D	This project included the replacement of the existing M-Canal and C-17 force main aerial cross design, permitting, and bidding of a new 42-inch subaqueous HDPE force main under the M-C under the C-17 Canal. Both mains will be installed via horizontal directional drill method and co Project Manager			vere at the end of nstallation of a ne existing force mai	f their useful life ew 12-inch suba in on either side	 HCE is responsible for the aqueous HDPE force main of the canal. Specific Role:
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)				(2) YEAR (COMPLETED
	SUA PGA National Force Main Slip Lining			PROFESSIONA		CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)
	(3) RPIEE DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND S			201	17	2017
С				Le J Check if project performed with current firm		
	This project included surveying and engineering services for t existing 12-inch DIP force main within PGA National via slip-li Tournament Boulevard to Lift Station No. 68. Construction C	the design, bidding, and co ning methods from Lift Sta Cost: \$49,722 Specific Ro	onstruction of approx ation No.76, along Av ole: Project Manager	imately 4,300 line renue of the Mas	ear feet of new ters, Avenue of	8-inch DIP force main within an the Champions, and
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)				(2) YEAR (COMPLETED
	City of Lake Worth Beach Lift Station Impro	ovement Projects		PROFESSIONA 201	AL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable) N/A
	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND S	SPECIFIC ROLE		[•] Check	if project perfe	ormed with current firm
a	This project includes utility locating, surveying, geotechnical investigation, and design e Worth service area. The rehabilitation of Lift Station No. 12 involves a complete station installation as well as demolition of the existing station and associated building and purr including new pumps, piping, fencing, pump station slab, and upgraded electrical equip Manager		ngineering services f replacement, includir np room. Lift Station I ment. Construction is	for the rehabilitating a new wet wel No. 14 is to receis anticipated to be	ion of two existi II, valve vault, pi ve mechanical egin in 2020. S	ng lift stations in the Lake iping, and electrical and civil site upgrades pecific Role: Project
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)				(2) YEAR (COMPLETED
	PBCWUD Water Main Extension Connection Palm Beach County, FL	on SR 15 to SR 80		PROFESSIONA 201	AL SERVICES (16	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable) N/A
۵	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND S	SPECIFIC ROLE		[1] Check	if project perfe	ormed with current firm
С.	HCE performed survey, geotechnical, permitting, and design water system between State Road 80 and State Road 15 to outs isolation valves were installed and air release or combination of the statement of the sta	ile 16-inch water ma fire protection to pro at high points along	iin in the City of posed industrial the main. Speci	Belle Glade. Th and commercia i fic Role: Projec	nis main will loop the existing al parcels. Hydrants and stub- ct Manager	

	E. RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL PROPOSED FOR THIS CONTRACT (Complete one Section E for each key person.)					
12.	NAME	13. ROLE IN THIS CONT	TRACT		14.	YEARS EXPERIENCE
La	rry Lardieri, PE	Senior Engineer	& QA/QC		a. TOTAL 46	b. WITH CURRENT FIRM <1
15. I Ho	FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (<i>City and State</i>) Itz Consulting Engineers, Inc.	Jupiter, Florida				
16.	EDUCATION (Degree and Specialization)		17. CURRENT PRO	OFESSIONAL RE	EGISTRATION	(State and Discipline)
BS	S Civil Engineering and Construction		Professional	Engineer Fl	orida,	
Τe	chnology - Temple University		Civil Enginee	ring		
18.	18. OTHER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (Publications, Organizations, Training, Awards, etc.) "Reuse the Resource", from Proceedings of the American Water Works Association, 2004 Water Sources Conference, Austin, Texas, January 11-14, 2004. (Paper dealing with reclaimed water project)					
		19. RELEVANT I	PROJECTS			
(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)					(2) YEAR	COMPLETED
	(MDWASD) (Miami FL)	an		7/2020 (F ongo	AL SERVICES Program iing)	7/2020 (Program ongoing)
a.	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND S	PECIFIC ROLE		[] Check i	f project perfo	ormed with current firm
Served as chief engineer for the Consent Decree (CD) Program Manager/Construction Manager (PMCM) for MDW implement (design, permit, and construct) plans for continued improvement to the Miami-Dade Water and Sewer De System (WCTS) and Wastewater Treatment Plants (WWTP) as mandated by the United Stated Environmental Prot Consent Decree projects and one hundred and seventy-two (172) independent projects in the CD Program; total pr Engineer, provided technical input / support coordination; reviews and comments on project Technical Memorandu system modeling reports, design consultant project design submittals/deliverables, permitting documents and agen technical issues/RFIs that arise during project construction. FMs from 8" to 72" in size; pump stations ranging from Chief Engineer				r MDWASD. The ewer Departmen tal Protection Ag total program co orandums, BODF d agency RFIs, e ng from 0.3 mgd	e major purpos t Wastewater C gency (EPA). T est is \$1.965B. Rs, wastewater etc.; assists by to more than 20	e of this program is to Collection and Transmission There are eighty-one (81) original Mr. Lardieri, as the PMCM Chief collection and transmission providing technical input for 0.0 mgd in size. Specific Role:
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)				(2) YEAR	COMPLETED
	Forest Hill Boulevard Area 1 Gravity Sewer			PROFESSION	AL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)
	Project (Town of Lake Clarke Shores, FL)			201	15	2015
b.	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND S	PECIFIC ROLE		[] Check i	f project perfo	ormed with current firm
	Design, permitting and construction of backbone gravity sewer system serving the Forest Hill Boulevard Area 1; lift station, force main, gravity sewer main, manholes, and appurtenances. Phase 1 construction (initial portion of the project) was completed. Assisted the Town and the Town's financial consultant (Raftelis) by providing technical input on issues related to a loan for funding the construction of the project and establishing parcel/end user assessments. Project cost \$485,000. Specific Role: Project Manager/Engineer of Record				ity sewer main, manholes, and (Raftelis) by providing technical 5,000. Specific Role: Project	
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)			(2) YEAR COMPLETED		
	Wastewater Master Pump Station (Clewisto	on, FL.)		PROFESSION	AL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)
				201	15	N/A
C.	(3) BRIEF DESCRIFTION (BITELSCOPE, SIZE, COSI, EC.) AND S			L J Check i	f project perfo	ormed with current firm
-	Design and permitting for a new master pump station with four submersible pumps and ultimate capacity piping, site work paving, grading and drainage and appurtenances to pump all sewer flow to the City's W1 the SRF funding process; obtained a low interest loan for approximately \$811,000, approx. (1/3) included Manager/Engineer of Record			8.7 MGD, includi P. Prepared app Loan/Principal F	ing on-site biofi plication packag Forgiveness. S	Iter odor control system, yard ge for & assisted the City with pecific Role: Project
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)				(2) YEAR	COMPLETED
	Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority (FKAA), F	KAA Reclaimed		PROFESSION	AL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)
	Water Master Plan – Phase I (Key West, FL	_)		201	14	N/A
d.	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND S	PECIFIC ROLE		[] Check i	f project perfo	ormed with current firm
	Preparation of a study and master plan for reclaimed water in Rockland Key, Big Coppitt Key, Shark Key and Geiger Key. F boundaries, identification of the number of potential connectio water use in order to develop seasonal peaks that influence th section, estimation of the average daily wastewater reuse den system costs and reuse water charges, and preparation of a s	reparation of a study and master plan for reclaimed water in a portion of the Florida Keys, specifically the Big Coppitt District service area. Included four islands: lockland Key, Big Coppitt Key, Shark Key and Geiger Key. Phase I of the study included the definition of the potential extent of the reclaimed water service area and its oundaries, identification of the number of potential connections, identification and mapping of the potential parcels to be served, conducting a review of the historical rater use in order to develop seasonal peaks that influence the monthly potable water demand, estimation of the average irrigable area and the application rate per ection, estimation of the average daily wastewater reuse demands, preliminary modeling, sizing and layout of the reuse main grid, preparation of a preliminary opinion of				
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)				(2) YEAR	COMPLETED
	Utility Relocation Project for Seminole Dr. B	Bridge Replaceme	nt	PROFESSION	AL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)
	at L-16 Canal (Town of Lake Clarke Shores	s, FL.)		5/20)20	5/2020
e.	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND S	PECIFIC ROLE		[] Check i	if project perfo	ormed with current firm
0.	Design, permitting and construction for relocation of 10-in new/replacement bridge over the L-16 canal at Seminole Driv a 270 LF 12-inch HDD and 40 LF of 10-inch open cut main, a inch open cut main, along with valves and appurtenances, and lift station. Final construction cost \$237,013 (\$32,222 less tha	nch water main and 8-ir e, just south of Lantana F and relocation of approxir d demolition of bridge atta an original construction Co	nch force main, and Rd. Included relocation mately 455 LF of 8-in Inched existing water a pontract). Specific Ro	d upgrade of ex on of approximat ich force main w and force mains. Ie: Project Mana	kisting lift stati tely 310 lineal fo ith a 395 LF of The project al ger	on for the construction of a eet of 10-inch water main with 10-inch HDD and 60 LF of 8- so included upgrade of LCS-2

	E. RESUMES OF KE	EY PERSONNEL PR	ROPOSED FOR		RACT			
12.1	VAME (COM)	13. ROLE IN THIS CONT	RACT	5011.)	14.	YEARS EXPERIENCE		
Ma	atthew Paymer, PE	Master Modeler/F	Project Enginee	er	a. TOTAL	b. WITH CURRENT	FIRM	
15.	FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (City and State)		, ,		5	5		
Но	Itz Consulting Engineers, Inc.	Jupiter, Florida						
16.	EDUCATION (Degree and Specialization)		17. CURRENT PRO	OFESSIONAL RE	GISTRATION	(State and Discipline)		
BS	Environmental Engineering, 2015		Professional F	Ingineer				
Un	iversity of Florida		Florida, Civil I	Engineering				
18.	OTHER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (Publications, Or	ganizations, Training, Awa	ards, etc.)	otoinoblo Ac		ere me ret Overte me"		
	Published in the Florida Water Resources Jo	ournal, May 2018	a Dynamic Su	stainable As	set Mana	gement System -	-	
		19. RELEVANT F	PROJECTS					
	Design Services for the Melaleuca Bouleva	rd Force Main				COMPLETED	nlicable)	
	(Port St. Lucie, FL)		Ongo	ing	TBD	olicable)		
	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND S	PECIFIC ROLE		[v] Check i	f project per	formed with current fir	m	
a.	HCE is provided professional engineering convises related to	the survey gestephnical a	valoration design a			tion for approximately 6	600	
	linear feet of new force main. The new force main will convey	wastewater from the City's	s Lift Station SP-40 a	long SE Melaleu	, and construct ca Boulevard	to the west, where it will	500	
	ultimately tie into an existing 16-inch force main beneath the s	outhbound travel lanes of	Lennard Road. As p	art of this project,	, HCE is perfo	rming a hydraulic evalua	tion of	
	the existing force main system serving Lift Station Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42 to determine the appropriate force in the second state of UDDE and be installed use the balance of UDDE and be installed			te force main dia	meter. The ne	w force main is being de	signed	
	to be constructed of HDPE and be installed via the horizontal	airection arili metrioa. Spe	ecific Role: Master W					
	RBUSD Aerial Force Main Replacement Pr	ogram					nlicable)	
	(Riviera Beach, FL)	ogram		Ongo	ina	Ongoing	olicable)	
	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND S	PECIFIC ROLE		[V] Check i	f project per	formed with current fir	m	
b.	This project included the replacement of the existing M-Capal	and C-17 force main aeria	al crossings which w	ere at the end of	their useful life	HCE is responsible for	the	
	design, permitting, and bidding of a new 42-inch subaqueous	HDPE force main under th	ne M-Canal and the ir	nstallation of a ne	w 12-inch sub	aqueous HDPE force ma	ain	
	under the C-17 Canal. Both mains will be installed via horizon	tal directional drill method	and connect to the e	existing force main	n on either sid	e of the canal. Specific I	Role:	
	Project Engineer							
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)				(2) YEAR	COMPLETED	<u></u>	
	SUA Water, Reclaimed Water, and Force Main Modeling			2019		CONSTRUCTION (If ap	plicable)	
				201	8	N/A		
c.	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE			Le J Check i	f project per	formed with current fir	m	
	HCE developed a potable water distribution system, a reclaimed water, and wastewater force main transmission system hydraulic models for the SUA. All models were completed using longwater bydraulic modeling software. The potable water model includes both large and small diameter water mains, as well as bydrants					ere		
	incorporates water billing data, SCADA data, and record drawing information. The reclaimed water model					to		
	supply higher pressures at the system extremities. The force main model includes every force main and lift station that pumps to the PGA WWTP. Specific Role: Master					aster		
	Modeler							
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)	Eutomaian Dusiant			(2) YEAR	COMPLETED		
	(Martin County EL)	Extension Project		PROFESSIONA			plicable)	
	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND S				f project per	IN/A		
d.	LICE provided design modeling and permitting sequences for the		ly 20,800 linear fact				m	
	HCE provided design, modeling, and permitting services for the addition of approximately 29,800 linear feet of water and 36,000 linear feet of wastewater mains necessary to include new customers, currently served by individual sentic tanks in the service area located along State Road 714 between Florida's Turphike and							
	Interstate 95. The project will connect these Western Utility Ex	tension users to the MCU	wastewater transmis	ssion system ups	tream of exist	ng Lift Station No. 540. H	-ICE	
	has designed upgrades to existing Lift Station No. 540 to repu	Imp wastewater flow from	the Western Corridor	Extension to the	Martin Down	s In-line Booster Pump S	tation.	
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)							
	SLIA Force Main Crossing the Intracoastal	Waterway		PROFESSIONA			nliaahla)	
	(Palm Beach Gardens, FL)	Waterway		201	7	2017	olicable)	
	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND S	PECIFIC ROLE		[v] Check i	f project per	formed with current fir		
e.	HCE provided design survey geotochnical evaluation permit	tting hidding and constru	ction administrativo s	onvices for 1 300	linear feet of	now force main crossing	the	
	Intracoastal Waterway in Palm Beach Gardens, Forida. The n	ew 16-inch ductile iron an	d HDPE force main in	ncluded a horizor	ntal directional	drill beneath the Intracoa	astal	
	Waterway and provided another sub-aqueous crossing from t	he island to the mainland	for improved redunda	ancy and system	reliability. HCE	coordinated the perform	nance	
	of subsurface investigation on the east and west sides of the	Intracoastal Waterway to e	ensure proper design	of the horizontal	directional dri	I. Right-of-way, FDEP ar	ıd	
	and environmental assessments in support of the Environment	ource Permit permits were tal Resource Permit The	drill pits for the direct	unants assisted F tional drill were lo	icated in busy	paration of seagrass survice commercial and restaura	ieys ant	
	parking areas, requiring HCE to perform significant coordinati	on with local property own	ers. Additionally, mill	ing and overlay o	f a section of	Ellison Wilson road occu	rred	
	as part of this project, which required maintenance of traffic a	nd overnight operations.	Engineering Fee: \$8	39,958 Specific F	Role: Project I	Engineer		

	E. RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL PROPOSED FOR THIS CONTRACT (Complete one Section E for each key person.)						
12.	NAME	13. ROLE IN THIS CON	TRACT	,	14.	YEARS EXPERIENCE	
Ka	aitlin Wood, El	Project Engineer			a. TOTAL 4	b. WITH CURRENT FIRM 4	
15. Hc	FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (City and State) DItz Consulting Engineers, Inc.	Jupiter, Florida					
16.	EDUCATION (Degree and Specialization)	· ·	17. CURRENT PR	OFESSIONAL R	EGISTRATION	(State and Discipline)	
B۶	S Environmental Engineering 2015		 Engineer Inte	rn			
ME Ur	E Environmental Engineering, 2016 niversity of Florida		Florida, Envir	onmental E	ngineering	l	
18.	18. OTHER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (Publications, Organizations, Training, Awaros, etc.)						
		19. RELEVANT	PROJECTS				
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)				(2) YEAR	COMPLETED	
	Martin County Utilities Wastewater Treatment Plant Reclaimed Water Storage Tank and Pumps (Stuart, FL)			PROFESSIONA 201	AL SERVICES 18	CONSTRUCTION <i>(If applicable)</i> 2018	
a.	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND S		[1] Check	if project per	formed with current firm		
	HCE provided preliminary and final design, permitting, bidding improvements project at the Tropical Farms Wastewater Trea tank including vibroflotation compaction beneath the tank, byp including 18-inch through 36-inch suction and discharge pipin located at the chlorine contact basin was also included. Phas chopper-style pumps. Both phases were completed on sched	g, and construction admini- tment Plant. Phase I cons- bass piping, and piping rel g and three vertical turbin the II also consisted of repl- dule and the total enginee	istrative services for a sisted of a new one-m ocations. Phase II ind e pumps. An effluen acing two existing Re ring fee was \$137,62	a two-phase recla nillion-gallon pres cluded a new rec t transfer pump s eturn Activated SI 0.00. Specific R	aimed water sto stressed concre laimed water d station with thre ludge (RAS) pu ole: Project Er	orage and pumping ete reclaimed water storage listribution pump station ee new vertical turbine pumps umps with new dry-pit mounted ngineer	
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)				(2) YEAR	COMPLETED	
	SMRU Greenland Palms Force Main Extension			PROFESSIONAL SERVICES		CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)	
	(Hobe Sound, FL)			201	19	2019	
b.	This project involved surveying, design engineering, permitting, bidding, and construction administra of-way of US-1 in Hobe Sound. Approximately 7,200 linear feet of 8-inch force main were installed view HCE coordinated with the Florida Department of Environmental Protection and the Florida Departmet completed on schedule and the total construction cost was \$401,100.00. Specific Role: Project Eng			vices for the insta nbination of open ansportation for a	allation of a new -cut and horizo all necessary p	w 8-inch force main in the right- ontal directional drill methods. ermitting. The project was	
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)				(2) YEAR	COMPLETED	
	Palm Beach Colony Water Main Improvements South,			PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONSTRUCTION (If a			
	(Palm Beach County, FL)		201	16	N/A		
C.	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND S	SPECIFIC ROLE		LV Check if project performed with current firm			
	HCE provided survey, design, and permitting services for approximately 800 linear feet of new 8-inch wate project was designed to be constructed in a proposed easement near the intersection of Belvedere Road a the existing system and improve water quality. This project included performing underground utility locates understanding of the project area. Additionally, this project included obtaining permits through the Palm Be Marshall. Engineering Cost: \$14,961 Specific Role: Project Engineer			main improveme ad Congress Ave. as part of the des ch County Health	nts and installa The new wate ign in order to n Department a	ation of fire hydrants. The er main was designed to loop provide a comprehensive and Palm Beach County Fire	
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)				(2) YEAR	COMPLETED	
	LRD Imperial Woods Low Pressure Force N (Jupiter, FL)	Main		PROFESSIONA 202	AL SERVICES 20	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable) 2020	
d.	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND S	SPECIFIC ROLE		[🖌] Check	if project per	formed with current firm	
u	HCE provided engineering services for the design, permitting, bidding, and construction administration of a septic-to-sewer conversion project in the Imperial Woods neighborhood of Jupiter Florida. This project involves connecting forty-seven existing residences that are currently using septic systems to LRD's sewer system. The neighborhood will be served by a low-pressure system, including approximately 5,800 linear feet of 2-inch mains and individual services to each home. This project includes connection of the new mains to an existing live 4-inch main within Palm Beach County Right-of-Way. The project also included milling and resurfacing of all approximately within the community, as well as point repairs of asphalt and curbing. Specific Pacie . Project Engineer					ect in the Imperial Woods LRD's sewer system. The each home. This project ling and resurfacing of all	
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)				(2) YEAR	COMPLETED	
	LRD Turtle Creek Septic to Sewer Convers	ion		PROFESSIONA	AL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)	
	(Tequesta, FL)			201	18	2018	
e.	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND S	SPECIFIC ROLE		[1] Check	if project per	rformed with current firm	
e.	HCE assisted the Loxahatchee River District with the implement project included the survey, design, permitting, bidding, and s residences which are currently on septic systems. This project different systems. All areas in which low-pressure was install schedule and the total construction cost was \$4,442,000 \$5,55	entation of a sanitary sew ervices during constructio t included both gravity sev ed had the roadways mille	er conversion program n of approximately 12 wer and low-pressure ed and resurfaced aft	m throughout the 2,000 linear feet e force main insta er the low-pressu	Turtle Creek of of new sewer s allation, with dif ure installation.	community in Tequesta. This systems to serve 138 ferent phases receiving . The project was completed on	

E. RESU	IMES OF KEY PERSONNEL P (Complete one Section F	ROPOSED FOR	THIS CONTRA	СТ	
12. NAME	13. ROLE IN THIS CON	ITRACT		14. \	YEARS EXPERIENCE
Harrison Barron, El	Project Engineer	r	a. 1	TOTAL 4	b. WITH CURRENT FIRM 3+
15. FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (<i>City and State</i>) Holtz Consulting Engineers, Inc.	Jupiter, Florida		I		
16. EDUCATION (Degree and Specialization)		17. CURRENT PR	OFESSIONAL REGI	STRATION	(State and Discipline)
BS Environmental Engineering, 2015Engineer InternUniversity of FloridaFlorida, Environmental Engineering					
18. OTHER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (NASSCO Certified Pipeline and I	Publications, Organizations, Training, Av Manhole Inspector	vards, etc.)			
	19. RELEVANT	PROJECTS			
(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)				(2) YEAR C	OMPLETED
LRD Loxahatchee River Road IC	A Main and Force Main		PROFESSIONAL S	SERVICES C	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)
			2019		2019
 (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (<i>Brief scope, size, cost, etc.</i>) AND SPECIFIC ROLE (4) Check if project performed with current firm HCE assisted the Loxahatchee River District with the installation of a new force main and reclaimed water main along Loxahatchee River Road. The project consisted of approximately 3,200 linear feet of new 4-inch PVC force main and 150 linear feet of 2-inch PVC low-pressure force main installed via open-cut methods. The portion of the mains that crossed underneath a tributary within the Northwest Fork of the Loxahatchee River were installed via horizontal directional drilling (HDD) methods. This included approximately 400 linear feet of 4-inch and 2-inch HDPE force main and 400 linear feet of 16-inch HDPE reclaimed water main that was constructed concurrently. The new force main provided a backup and alternative routing of wastewater flows in the sewage conveyance system. The proposed reclaimed water main replaced the existing aerial crossing pipe at the end of its useful life. HCE provided surveying, engineering design, permitting, bidding assistance, and services during construction related to the 					
(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)			5	(2) YEAR C	OMPLETED
Boca iSIP Projects Neighborhoo	od WM FM Replacements		PROFESSIONAL S	SERVICES (CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)
(Boca Raton, FL)			Ongoing	9	Ongoing
(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, o	cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE		[•] Check if p	project perf	ormed with current firm
HCE was selected by the City of Boca Rator infrastructure improvements in three neighbo which included a 16-inch water main under Engineering Fees to Date: \$521,713.29 Spe	n to complete the utility locating, geotec irhoods. HCE has completed the design Interstate-95. This neighborhood is now iscific Role: Project Engineer	hnical investigation, s and permitting of or under construction an	survey, design, perm ne of the Country Clu d HCE is in the 60%	iitting, biddin ub Village a o design pha	g and construction services for nd SW 18th St neighborhoods, se of the second neighborhood.
(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)				(2) YEAR C	OMPLETED
LRD Jupiter Plantation Force Ma (Jupiter, FL)	ain Replacement		PROFESSIONAL S 2016	SERVICES (CONSTRUCTION (If applicable) 2016
(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, c	cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE		[•] Check if p	project perf	ormed with current firm

This project included the utility locating, surveying, geotechnical investigation, design, permitting, bidding and services during construction for the replacement of 1,100 linear feet of 4- inch cast iron force main from Lift Station #13 to the discharge connection at the manhole on Center Street west of Plantation Way. Installation of the new force main was both via open-cut and horizontal direction drill methods. This project included work with the Palm Beach County Right-of-Way. The design and construction of this project is complete. **Total Engineering Fee:** \$28,882.00 **Specific Role:** Project Engineer

	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)	(2) YEAR	COMPLETED
	SUA PGA National Force Main Slip Lining	PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)
	(Palm Beach Gardens, FL)	2017	2017
Ч	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE	[] Check if project pe	rformed with current firm

This project included surveying and engineering services for the design, bidding, and construction of approximately 4,300 of new 8-inch DIP force main within an existing 12-inch DIP force main within PGA National via slip-lining methods from Lift Station No.76, along Avenue of the Masters, Avenue of the Champions, and Tournament Boulevard to Lift Station No. 68. **Construction Cost:** \$49,722 **Specific Role:** Project Engineer

	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)	(2) YEAR COMPLETED		
	LRD Turtle Creek Septic to Sewer Conversion	PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)	
	(Tequesta, FL)	2018	2018	
e.	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE	[] Check if project pe	rformed with current firm	
HCE assisted the Loxahatchee River District with the implementation of a sanitary sewer conversion program throughout the Turtle Creek community in Tequesta. This				
	and at included the events decise represiding bidding, and even ince during events at a structure term in the A			

project included the survey, design, permitting, bidding, and services during construction of approximately 12,000 linear feet of new sewer systems to serve 138 residences which are currently on septic systems. This project included both gravity sewer and low-pressure force main installation, with different phases receiving different systems. All areas in which low-pressure was installed had the roadways milled and resurfaced after the low-pressure installation. The project was completed on schedule and the total construction cost was \$1,413,296.85. Specific Role: Project Engineer

	E. RESUMES OF KE (Comp	EY PERSONNEL PE	ROPOSED FOR	THIS CONT	RACT	
12. I	NAME	13. ROLE IN THIS CON	TRACT	,	14.	YEARS EXPERIENCE
Lir	nwood Lee	Construction Mar	nager		a. TOTAL 17	b. WITH CURRENT FIRM 4+
15. Hc	FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (City and State) Itz Consulting Engineers, Inc.	Stuart, Florida				
16.	EDUCATION (Degree and Specialization)		17. CURRENT PR	OFESSIONAL R	EGISTRATION	(State and Discipline)
Cc Wa	onstruction Management ashington State University, Washington		OSHA 3 Industry	0-Hour Haza	rd Recognitio	on for the Construction
Hię	gh School, Morgan City, Louisiana					
18.	OTHER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (Publications, Or	rganizations, Training, Aw	ards, etc.)			
		19. RELEVANT	PROJECTS			
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)				(2) YEAR (COMPLETED
	(Hobe Sound, FL)	sion		PROFESSIONA 201	AL SERVICES (19	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable) 2019
a	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND S	SPECIFIC ROLE		[1] Check	if project perfe	ormed with current firm
Mr. Lee served as HCE's construction manager, providing construction administrative services for the installati Hobe Sound. Approximately 7,200 linear feet of 8-inch force main were installed via a combination of open-cut with the Florida Department of Environmental Protection and the Florida Department of Transportation for all r schedule and the total construction cost was \$401,100.00. Specific Role: Construction Manager				lation of a new 8- cut and horizonta Il necessary perm	inch force main I directional drill hitting. The proje	in the right-of-way of US-1 in methods. HCE coordinated ect was completed on
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)				(2) YEAR (COMPLETED
	Martin County Utilities Wastewater Treatme Storage Tank and Pumps – (Stuart, FL)	ent Plant Reclaime	ed Water	PROFESSION/ 201	AL SERVICES (18	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable) 2018
	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND S	SPECIFIC ROLE		[✔] Check	if project perfe	ormed with current firm
Mr. Lee served as HCE's construction manager, providing construction administrative services for a two-phase reclaimed water storage and pumping improvements project at the Tropical Farms Wastewater Treatment Plant. Phase I consisted of a new one-million-gallon prestressed concrete reclaimed water storage tank including vibroflotation compaction beneath the tank, bypass piping, and piping relocations. Phase II included a new reclaimed water distribution pump station including 18-inch through 36-inch suction and discharge piping and three vertical turbine pumps. An effluent transfer pump station with three new vertical turbine pumps located at the chlorine contact basin was also included. Phase II also consisted of replacing two existing Return Activated Sludge (RAS) pumps with new dry-pit mounted chopper-st pumps. Both phases were completed on schedule. Construction Cost: \$127,620.00. Specific Rele: Construction Manager				pumping improvements ater storage tank including o station including 18-inch ine pumps located at the dry-pit mounted chopper-style		
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)				(2) YEAR (COMPLETED
	SUA PGA National Force Main Slip Lining (Palm Beach Gardens, FL)			PROFESSIONA 201	AL SERVICES (17	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable) 2017
	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND S	SPECIFIC ROLE		[1] Check	if project perfe	ormed with current firm
υ.	Mr. Lee served as HCE's construction manager for the installa within PGA National via slip-lining methods from Lift Station N 68.	ation of approximately 4,3 lo.76, along Avenue of the	00 linear feet of new e Masters, Avenue of	8-inch DIP force the Champions,	main within an and Tourname	existing 12-inch DIP force main nt Boulevard to Lift Station No.
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)	anager				
	North Palm Beach Water and Wastewater I	Infrastructure Impr	ovements	PROFESSION	L SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)
	(North Palm Beach, FL)			201	17	2017
d.	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND S	SPECIFIC ROLE		[1] Check	if project perfe	ormed with current firm
	Mr. Lee served as the construction manager for the installatio North Palm Beach Waterway. New mains were installed via h approximately 900 feet of 6-inch DIP water main along Rivers infrastructure improvements included in this project.	n of approximately 1,000 orizontal directional drill n ide road, and abandonme	feet of new 6-inch HE nethods and open cut ent of portions of exis	DPE and DIP forc t methods. Additi ting gravity sewe	ce main along Li onally, Mr. Lee r main along Sh	ghthouse Drive and under the oversaw the installation of ore Road as part of the
	Construction Cost: \$59,989 Specific R	ole: Construction Manage	er			
	(1) THE AND LOCATION (City and State)	Illation		DROFFORMAN		
	(Palm Boach Gardons, EL)	mation		201 201	AL SERVICES I	
	(3) BRIFE DESCRIPTION (Brief score size cost etc.) AND S				if project porf	armed with current firm
e.	Mr. Lee served as the construction manager for the constructi Lakes development for the proposed Upper Floridian Wellfield directional drilling methods. Additionally, 4,200 feet of 2-inch H	ion of a new 36-inch raw v d in the Alton developmen HDPE fiber-optic conduit v	vater main along Hoo t. The raw water main vith pull boxes was ir	od Road from the n was installed vi nstalled parallel to	Hood Road W a both open-cul the proposed	rP, west to the Westwood methods and horizontal raw water main.
	Construction Cost: \$1,153,400 (Estimated) Specific Ro	DIE: Construction Manager	-			

	E. RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL PROPOSED FOR THIS CONTRACT				
12. N	AME	13. ROLE IN THIS CONTRACT	n E for each key person.)	14. YEARS	EXPERIENCE
Da	vid P. Andre, P.E.	Project/Contract Man	ager	a. TOTAL	b. WITH CURRENT FIRM
15. F	IRM NAME AND LOCATION (City and State)		I	20	<u> </u>
And	dersen Andre Consulting Engineers, Inc. (Po	ort St. Lucie, Florida)			
ID. E	bucknow (Degree and specialization)	ring University of	Professional Engineer (Discipling of Civil Engine	pering) in the
Flo	rida (1993):Post Graduate Coursework in G	eotechnical	State of Elorida (No. E2)		cering/ in the
Eng	ineering, University of Central Florida (199	(7-1998);	State of Fiorida (No. 55)	505)	
18. C	THER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (Publications, Organization)	ons, Training, Awards, etc.)	1		
Dav imp	vid is experienced providing geotechnical e provements, and site preparation as well as	ngineering and materia general environmenta	ls testing services for road I consulting relative to sul	lway and utility constru osurface contaminatior	uction, infrastructure
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)	19. RELEV	ANT PROJECTS	(2) YEA	R COMPLETED
	Continuing Service Contract, City of Port	St. Lucie, (Port St. Luci	e, FL)	PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (if applicable)
				2007-2011	N/A
				2016-Ongoing	
	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC			[X] Check if p	project performed with current firm
Α.	David was the <u>Contract Manager</u> when A	ACE maintained a conti	nuing service contract wit	in the City of Port St. Lu	icle for geotechnical
	engineering and construction materials t	uted in 2016 Services t	the City discontinued all	es for the CPSL include	the performance of
	soil borings (SPT and auger borings), test	pits, groundwater stud	ies, roadway coring, emba	ankment suitability stu	dies, and all manner of
	materials, testing during construction (de	ensity & concrete testing	g). Projects have included	City-wide culvert and	headwall replacements.
	roadway explorations and testing, utility	installations (including	more than 50 miles of wa	, ter main), STA construc	tion, municipal building
	construction, etc. Project budgets have i	anged from \$500 to \$5	00,000.		
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)	. ((2) YEA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	R COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION (if applicable)
	PSLUSD City-Wide Water Main Replacer	nent (Port St. Lucie, FL)		2011	2013
	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE				
В.	David was AACE's Project manager whe	n AACE was requested	to provide Geotechnical (Consulting and Constru	ction Materials Testing
	services relative to the expedited replace	ement of more than 50	miles of water main (rang	ging from 4-inch diame	ter to 12-inch diameter
	mains) throughout the central and easter	rn portions of Port St. Lu	icie. Thousands of densit	y tests were conducted	on pipe trench backfill.
	Due to potential impacts to residents a	nd businesses, numero	us operations were perfo	ormed between the ho	ours of 10pm and 6am,
_	requiring a full-time presence by an AACI	E Senior Field Technicia	 AACE's budget was app 	proximately \$185,000.	
	Westmoreland Boulevard (Port St. Lucie	FI)		PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (if applicable)
		, • =/		2007	2008
C.	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC	CIFIC ROLE		[X] Check if p	project performed with current firm
	David served as Project Manager for the served as a served as a served by the served as a server of the server of	nis roadway soil survey	consisting of soil borin	gs and roadway cores	, mast-arm signal pole
	recommendations, lake explorations rela	tive to soil suitability. C	onstruction materials test	ing consisting of full-tin	ne density testing, LBRs,
	paving and subgrade inspections and cor (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)	npressive strength of co	oncrete testing. AACE's bu	idget was approximate	IY \$35,000.
	Becker Road - Segments 1 and 2 (Port St	. Lucie. FL)		PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (if applicable)
				2007	2010
	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC	CIFIC ROLE		[X] Check if p	project performed with current firm
D.	David served as Project Manager for this	roadway soil survey con	sisting of soil borings to fu	rther characterize repo	orted "unsuitable plastic
	soils", mast-arm signal pole recommend	lations, significant lake	explorations relative to s	soil suitability. Constru	uction materials testing
	consisting of full-time density testing, L	BRs, paving and subgra	de inspections and comp	pressive strength of co	ncrete testing. AACE's
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)			(2) YEA	R COMPLETED
	Village Parkway, Phases I & II (Port St. L	ucie, FL)		PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (if applicable)
				2007	2011
	(2) PRIEF DESCRIPTION (Priof scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SRE				
E.	Dovid conved as Project Manager for this	rooduuou collourine	scieting of more than 200	[X] Check if	project performed with current firm
	David Served as <u>Project Wanager</u> for this roadway construction through 2 000 l f	roduway soll survey col	mast-arm signal note roc	son porings, recommendations, surcha	nuations relative to
	clavs, lake explorations relative to soil su	itability. Construction r	naterials testing consistin	g of over 5 000 density	tests, 200+ sets of
	concrete cylinders for compressive stren	gth. 75+ LBRs and as ma	any as four (4) field techni	cians providing Quality	Control service.
	AACE's budget was approximately \$400,0)00.	,		

	E. RE	SUMES OF KEY PERSONNE	L PROPOSED FOR THIS CON	TRACT	
12. 1	IAME	(Complete one Section 13. ROLE IN THIS CONTRACT	n E for each key person.)	14. YEARS	EXPERIENCE
Do	ter G. Anderson, B.F.	Senior Geotechnical F	ngineer	a. TOTAL	b. WITH CURRENT FIRM
re	ler G. Andersen, F.L.		ngineer	22	14+
15. F	IRM NAME AND LOCATION (City and State)				
And	dersen Andre Consulting Engineers, Inc. (Po	ort St. Lucie, Florida)		TRATION (State and Dissipline)	
10. E	sters of Science in Geotechnical Engineerin	a University of	Professional Engineer (Discipline of Civil Engin	eering) in the
Flo	rida (1997): Bachelor of Science in Civil/Str	uctural Engineering	State of Elorida (No. E7		cering/in the
Tec	chnical University of Denmark (1995)		State of Fiorida (No. 57	550)	
18.0	THER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (Publications, Organizati	ions, Training, Awards, etc.)			
Pet	er is experienced providing geotechnical e	ngineering and materia	s testing for roadway and	I intersection improven	nents, utility
inst	tallations, low- and high-rise structures (inc	cluding deep-foundation	n alternatives), STAs, solic	waste facilities and po	ort/harbor facilities.
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)	19. RELEV	ANT PROJECTS	(2) YEAF	R COMPLETED
	Crosstown Parkway, from Manth to Flor	esta (Port St. Lucie, FL)		PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (if applicable)
	•			2014	Ongoing
^	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC	CIFIC ROLE		[X] Check if p	project performed with current firm
А.	Peter served as Project Manager and Ser	nior Geotechnical Engin	<u>eer</u> for this roadway soil s	survey consisting of mo	re than 100 soil borings
	(auger and SPT borings), pavement corin	g, field exfiltration testi	ng and drilled shaft analy	ses. Peter provided rec	commendations relative
	to roadway construction and mast-arm s	ignal pole recommenda	tions. AACE also perform	ied Level 2 Contaminat	ion Screening at several
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)	(Alternative IC). AACE	s budget was approximat	(2) YEAF	R COMPLETED
	Community Boulevard (Port St. Lucie, FL)		PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (if applicable)
				2009	2010
В.	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC	CIFIC ROLE		[X] Check if p	project performed with current firm
	Peter served as Senior Geotechnical Eng	i <u>neer</u> for this roadway s	oil survey consisting of m	ore than 50 soil boring	gs, mast-arm signal pole
	recommendations, lake explorations rela	tive to soil suitability.	Construction materials tes	sting consisting of over	2,000 density tests, 50+
	LBRs, paving and subgrade inspections ar	nd demucking observati	ons. AACE's budget was	approximately \$150,00	0.
	Village Parkway, Phases I & II (Port St. II)				
	Village Parkway, Pllases I & II (Port St. Lucie, PL)			FILOT ESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (if applicable)
	village Falkway, Fliases F& II (Fort St. E	ucie, FL)		2007	2011
	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC	CIFIC ROLE		2007 [X] Check if p	2011 project performed with current firm
C.	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC Peter served as <u>Senior Geotechnical Eng</u>	ucie, FL) Dific Role <u>ineer</u> for this roadway	soil survey consisting of	[X] Check if p more than 200 soil bor	2011 project performed with current firm ings, recommendations
C.	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC Peter served as <u>Senior Geotechnical Eng</u> relative to roadway construction throu	ucie, FL) CIFIC ROLE <u>ineer</u> for this roadway gh 2,000 l.f. of water	soil survey consisting of filled reservoir, mast-ar	[X] Check if j more than 200 soil bor m signal pole recomm	2011 project performed with current firm rings, recommendations nendations, surcharging
C.	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC Peter served as <u>Senior Geotechnical Eng</u> relative to roadway construction throu compressible clays, lake explorations rela	ucie, FL) CIFIC ROLE <u>ineer</u> for this roadway gh 2,000 l.f. of water- tive to soil suitability. C	soil survey consisting of filled reservoir, mast-ar onstruction materials tes	[X] Check if j more than 200 soil bor m signal pole recomm ting consisting of over 5	2011 project performed with current firm rings, recommendations hendations, surcharging 5,000 density tests, 200+
C.	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC Peter served as <u>Senior Geotechnical Eng</u> relative to roadway construction throu compressible clays, lake explorations rela sets of concrete cylinders for compressive	ucie, FL) CIFIC ROLE <u>ineer</u> for this roadway gh 2,000 I.f. of water- tive to soil suitability. C e strength, 75+ LBRs an	soil survey consisting of filled reservoir, mast-ar onstruction materials tes d as many as four (4) field	[X] Check If [X] Check If more than 200 soil bor m signal pole recomm ting consisting of over 5 technicians providing (2011 project performed with current firm rings, recommendations nendations, surcharging 5,000 density tests, 200+ Quality Control services.
C.	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC Peter served as <u>Senior Geotechnical Eng</u> relative to roadway construction throu compressible clays, lake explorations rela sets of concrete cylinders for compressiv AACE's budget was approximately \$400,0 (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)	ucie, FL) CIFIC ROLE gh 2,000 I.f. of water- itive to soil suitability. C e strength, 75+ LBRs an D00.	soil survey consisting of filled reservoir, mast-ari onstruction materials tes d as many as four (4) field	X] Check if [X] Check if more than 200 soil bor m signal pole recomm ting consisting of over 5 technicians providing (2011 project performed with current firm rings, recommendations nendations, surcharging 5,000 density tests, 200+ Quality Control services.
с.	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC Peter served as <u>Senior Geotechnical Eng</u> relative to roadway construction throu compressible clays, lake explorations rela sets of concrete cylinders for compressiv AACE's budget was approximately \$400,0 (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) Rosser Boulevard (Port St. Lucie. FL)	ucie, FL) CIFIC ROLE (ineer for this roadway (gh 2,000 l.f. of water- tive to soil suitability. C e strength, 75+ LBRs an 200.	soil survey consisting of filled reservoir, mast-an onstruction materials tes d as many as four (4) field	INCRESSIONAL SERVICES 2007 [X] Check if p more than 200 soil bor m signal pole recomm ting consisting of over 5 technicians providing ((2) YEAF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	2011 project performed with current firm rings, recommendations nendations, surcharging 5,000 density tests, 200+ Quality Control services.
C.	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC Peter served as <u>Senior Geotechnical Eng</u> relative to roadway construction throu compressible clays, lake explorations rela sets of concrete cylinders for compressive AACE's budget was approximately \$400,0 (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) Rosser Boulevard (Port St. Lucie, FL)	ucie, FL) CIFIC ROLE gh 2,000 l.f. of water- tive to soil suitability. C e strength, 75+ LBRs and D00.	soil survey consisting of filled reservoir, mast-an onstruction materials tes d as many as four (4) field	INCLESSIONAL SERVICES 2007 [X] Check If J more than 200 soil bor m signal pole recomm ting consisting of over 5 technicians providing (2) YEAF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2007	2011 project performed with current firm rings, recommendations nendations, surcharging 5,000 density tests, 200+ Quality Control services. R COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION (if applicable) 2008
C.	 (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC Peter served as <u>Senior Geotechnical Eng</u> relative to roadway construction throu compressible clays, lake explorations rela sets of concrete cylinders for compressive AACE's budget was approximately \$400,0 (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) Rosser Boulevard (Port St. Lucie, FL) (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC 	ucie, FL) CIFIC ROLE <u>ineer</u> for this roadway gh 2,000 l.f. of water- tive to soil suitability. C e strength, 75+ LBRs an DOO. CIFIC ROLE	soil survey consisting of filled reservoir, mast-ar onstruction materials tes d as many as four (4) field	INCLESSIONAL SERVICES 2007 [X] Check If ; more than 200 soil bor m signal pole recomm ting consisting of over 5 technicians providing (2) YEAF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2007 [X] Check If ;	2011 project performed with current firm rings, recommendations nendations, surcharging 5,000 density tests, 200+ Quality Control services. R COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION (if applicable) 2008 project performed with current firm
C. D.	 (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC Peter served as <u>Senior Geotechnical Eng</u>relative to roadway construction throu compressible clays, lake explorations relasets of concrete cylinders for compressiv AACE's budget was approximately \$400,0 (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) Rosser Boulevard (Port St. Lucie, FL) (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC Peter served as <u>Senior Geotechnical Engi</u> 	ucie, FL) CIFIC ROLE <u>ineer</u> for this roadway gh 2,000 l.f. of water- tive to soil suitability. C e strength, 75+ LBRs an DOO. CIFIC ROLE <u>ineer</u> for this roadway s	soil survey consisting of a filled reservoir, mast-ari onstruction materials test d as many as four (4) field oil survey consisting of so	Interest of the services 2007 [X] Check if j more than 200 soil bor more than 200 soil bor more than 200 soil bor ting consisting of over 5 technicians providing 0 (2) YEAF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2007 [X] Check if j pil borings and roadway	2011 project performed with current firm rings, recommendations nendations, surcharging 5,000 density tests, 200+ Quality Control services. CONSTRUCTION (if applicable) 2008 project performed with current firm y cores, mast-arm signal
C. D.	 (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC Peter served as <u>Senior Geotechnical Eng</u>relative to roadway construction throut compressible clays, lake explorations relates of concrete cylinders for compressive AACE's budget was approximately \$400,0 (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) Rosser Boulevard (Port St. Lucie, FL) (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC Peter served as <u>Senior Geotechnical Engine</u> pole recommendations, lake explorations 	ucie, FL) CIFIC ROLE ineer for this roadway igh 2,000 l.f. of water- itive to soil suitability. C e strength, 75+ LBRs an 200. CIFIC ROLE ineer for this roadway s s relative to soil suitabil	soil survey consisting of filled reservoir, mast-ari onstruction materials tes d as many as four (4) field oil survey consisting of so ty. Construction materia	InterestionAL Statutes 2007 [X] Check if if more than 200 soil bor ting consisting of over 5 technicians providing 0 (2) YEAF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2007 [X] Check if if bil borings and roadway Is testing consisting of f	2011 project performed with current firm rings, recommendations hendations, surcharging 5,000 density tests, 200+ Quality Control services. COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION (if applicable) 2008 project performed with current firm y cores, mast-arm signal full-time density testing,
C. D.	 (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC Peter served as <u>Senior Geotechnical Eng</u> relative to roadway construction throu compressible clays, lake explorations rela sets of concrete cylinders for compressive AACE's budget was approximately \$400,0 (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) Rosser Boulevard (Port St. Lucie, FL) (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC Peter served as <u>Senior Geotechnical Engi</u> pole recommendations, lake explorations and LBRs, paving and subgrade inspections and 	ucie, FL) CIFIC ROLE ineer for this roadway gh 2,000 l.f. of water- tive to soil suitability. C e strength, 75+ LBRs and 200. CIFIC ROLE ineer for this roadway s s relative to soil suitabilind compressive strength	soil survey consisting of filled reservoir, mast-ari onstruction materials tes d as many as four (4) field oil survey consisting of so ty. Construction materia n of concrete testing. AA	INFERSIONAL SERVICES 2007 [X] Check if j more than 200 soil bor technicians providing (2) PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2007 [X] Check if j pil borings and roadway [s testing consisting of f CE's budget was approx	2011 project performed with current firm rings, recommendations nendations, surcharging 5,000 density tests, 200+ Quality Control services. COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION (if applicable) 2008 project performed with current firm y cores, mast-arm signal full-time density testing, kimately \$45,000. Provember 2008
C.	 (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC Peter served as <u>Senior Geotechnical Eng</u> relative to roadway construction throu compressible clays, lake explorations rela sets of concrete cylinders for compressive AACE's budget was approximately \$400,0 (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) Rosser Boulevard (Port St. Lucie, FL) (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC Peter served as <u>Senior Geotechnical Engi</u> pole recommendations, lake explorations LBRs, paving and subgrade inspections ar (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 	ucie, FL) CIFIC ROLE ineer for this roadway gh 2,000 l.f. of water- tive to soil suitability. C e strength, 75+ LBRs and 000. CIFIC ROLE ineer for this roadway s s relative to soil suitabilind compressive strength al (Tradition, Port St. L	soil survey consisting of f filled reservoir, mast-an onstruction materials tes d as many as four (4) field oil survey consisting of so ty. Construction materia of concrete testing. AA	INCLESSIONAL SERVICES 2007 [X] Check if j more than 200 soil bor ting consisting of over 5 technicians providing (2) PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2007 [X] Check if j bil borings and roadway Is testing consisting of f CE's budget was approx (2) YEAF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (if applicable) 2011 project performed with current firm rings, recommendations nendations, surcharging 5,000 density tests, 200+ Quality Control services. RCOMPLETED CONSTRUCTION (if applicable) 2008 project performed with current firm y cores, mast-arm signal full-time density testing, kimately \$45,000. RCOMPLETED CONSTRUCTION (if applicable)
C.	 (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC Peter served as <u>Senior Geotechnical Eng</u> relative to roadway construction throu compressible clays, lake explorations rela sets of concrete cylinders for compressive AACE's budget was approximately \$400,0 (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) Rosser Boulevard (Port St. Lucie, FL) (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC Peter served as <u>Senior Geotechnical Engi</u> pole recommendations, lake explorations and (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) Tradition Medical Center 9-Story Hospit 	ucie, FL) CIFIC ROLE (ineer for this roadway gh 2,000 l.f. of water- tive to soil suitability. C e strength, 75+ LBRs and 000. CIFIC ROLE (ineer for this roadway s s relative to soil suitabilind compressive strength al (Tradition, Port St. Lu	soil survey consisting of a filled reservoir, mast-arr onstruction materials test d as many as four (4) field oil survey consisting of so ty. Construction materia of concrete testing. AA ucie, FL)	INCLESSIONAL SERVICES 2007 [X] Check If ; more than 200 soil bor (2) YEAF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2007 [X] Check If ; bil borings and roadway Is testing consisting of f CE's budget was approx (2) YEAF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2011	2011 project performed with current firm rings, recommendations nendations, surcharging 5,000 density tests, 200+ Quality Control services. COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION (if applicable) 2008 project performed with current firm 7 cores, mast-arm signal full-time density testing, kimately \$45,000. COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION (if applicable) 2016
C.	 (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC Peter served as <u>Senior Geotechnical Eng</u> relative to roadway construction throu compressible clays, lake explorations rela sets of concrete cylinders for compressive AACE's budget was approximately \$400,0 (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) Rosser Boulevard (Port St. Lucie, FL) (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC Peter served as <u>Senior Geotechnical Engi</u> pole recommendations, lake explorations LBRs, paving and subgrade inspections and (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) Tradition Medical Center 9-Story Hospit (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC 	ucie, FL) CIFIC ROLE ineer for this roadway gh 2,000 l.f. of water- itive to soil suitability. C e strength, 75+ LBRs an DOO. CIFIC ROLE ineer for this roadway s s relative to soil suitabilind compressive strengtl al (Tradition, Port St. Lu	soil survey consisting of a filled reservoir, mast-ari onstruction materials tes d as many as four (4) field oil survey consisting of so ty. Construction materia of concrete testing. AA Icie, FL)	INCLESSIONAL SERVICES 2007 [X] Check if j more than 200 soil bor m signal pole recomm ting consisting of over 5 technicians providing ((2) YEAF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2007 [X] Check if j DROFESSIONAL SERVICES (2) YEAF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2011 [X] Check if j	2011 project performed with current firm rings, recommendations pendations, surcharging 5,000 density tests, 200+ Quality Control services. CONSTRUCTION (if applicable) 2008 project performed with current firm y cores, mast-arm signal full-time density testing, kimately \$45,000. R COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION (if applicable) 2016 project performed with current firm
C.	 (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC Peter served as <u>Senior Geotechnical Eng</u> relative to roadway construction throu compressible clays, lake explorations rela sets of concrete cylinders for compressive AACE's budget was approximately \$400,0 (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) Rosser Boulevard (Port St. Lucie, FL) (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC Peter served as <u>Senior Geotechnical Engi</u> pole recommendations, lake explorations LBRs, paving and subgrade inspections ar (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) Tradition Medical Center 9-Story Hospit (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC AACE was retained by Martin Health Systematical State) 	ucie, FL) CIFIC ROLE <u>ineer</u> for this roadway gh 2,000 l.f. of water- itive to soil suitability. C e strength, 75+ LBRs an- DOO. CIFIC ROLE ineer for this roadway s s relative to soil suitabili nd compressive strengtl al (Tradition, Port St. Lu CIFIC ROLE tem to prepare a subsur	soil survey consisting of a filled reservoir, mast-ari onstruction materials tes d as many as four (4) field oil survey consisting of so ty. Construction materia n of concrete testing. AA Icie, FL) face soil exploration and	INCLESSIONAL SERVICES 2007 [X] Check if if more than 200 soil bor (2) YEAF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2007 (X] Check if if professional services (2) YEAF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2011 [X] Check if if Geotechnical Engineeri	2011 project performed with current firm rings, recommendations hendations, surcharging b,000 density tests, 200+ Quality Control services. CONSTRUCTION (if applicable) 2008 project performed with current firm y cores, mast-arm signal full-time density testing, kimately \$45,000. CONSTRUCTION (if applicable) 2016 project performed with current firm ing Evaluation of the
C.	 (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC Peter served as <u>Senior Geotechnical Eng</u> relative to roadway construction throu compressible clays, lake explorations rela sets of concrete cylinders for compressive AACE's budget was approximately \$400,0 (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) Rosser Boulevard (Port St. Lucie, FL) (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC Peter served as <u>Senior Geotechnical Engi</u> pole recommendations, lake explorations and subgrade inspections and subgrade inspections and (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) Tradition Medical Center 9-Story Hospit (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC 	ucie, FL) CIFIC ROLE ineer for this roadway igh 2,000 l.f. of water- itive to soil suitability. C e strength, 75+ LBRs and 2000. CIFIC ROLE ineer for this roadway s is relative to soil suitabilit ad compressive strength al (Tradition, Port St. Lucience) cific ROLE cific ROLE cifi	soil survey consisting of a filled reservoir, mast-ari onstruction materials tes d as many as four (4) field oil survey consisting of so ty. Construction materia n of concrete testing. AA Icie, FL) face soil exploration and Andersen, P.E. coordinat	INCLESSIONAL SERVICES 2007 [X] Check if j more than 200 soil bor (2) YEAF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2007 [X] Check if j OCE's budget was approx (2) YEAF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2011 [X] Check if j Geotechnical Engineeri ed the performance of	2011 project performed with current firm rings, recommendations hendations, surcharging 5,000 density tests, 200+ Quality Control services. COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION (if applicable) 2008 project performed with current firm y cores, mast-arm signal full-time density testing, kimately \$45,000. COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION (if applicable) 2016 project performed with current firm ing Evaluation of the numerous SPT borings
C. D. E.	 (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC Peter served as <u>Senior Geotechnical Eng</u> relative to roadway construction throu compressible clays, lake explorations rela sets of concrete cylinders for compressive AACE's budget was approximately \$400,0 (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) Rosser Boulevard (Port St. Lucie, FL) (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC Peter served as <u>Senior Geotechnical Engi</u> pole recommendations, lake explorations LBRs, paving and subgrade inspections ar (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) Tradition Medical Center 9-Story Hospit (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC AACE was retained by Martin Health Syst proposed Tradition Medical Center (TMC to evaluate the suitability of the site's soi 	ucie, FL) CIFIC ROLE (ineer for this roadway igh 2,000 l.f. of water- tive to soil suitability. C e strength, 75+ LBRs and 000. CIFIC ROLE ineer for this roadway s s relative to soil suitabilit ad compressive strength al (Tradition, Port St. Lucon CIFIC ROLE term to prepare a subsur c) facility in 2011. Peter ils to support the then-p	soil survey consisting of i filled reservoir, mast-ari onstruction materials tes d as many as four (4) field oil survey consisting of so ty. Construction materia of concrete testing. AA icie, FL) face soil exploration and Andersen, P.E. coordinat proposed 9-story hospital	INCLESSIONAL SERVICES 2007 [X] Check if j more than 200 soil bor ting consisting of over 5 technicians providing 0 (2) YEAF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2007 [X] Check if j professional services 2011 [X] Check if j Geotechnical Engineeric ed the performance of structure, 4-story park	2011 project performed with current firm prings, recommendations pendations, surcharging 5,000 density tests, 200+ Quality Control services. COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION (if applicable) 2008 project performed with current firm of cores, mast-arm signal full-time density testing, kimately \$45,000. CONSTRUCTION (if applicable) 2016 project performed with current firm ing Evaluation of the numerous SPT borings ing garage and numerous
C. D. E.	 (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC Peter served as <u>Senior Geotechnical Eng</u> relative to roadway construction throu compressible clays, lake explorations rela sets of concrete cylinders for compressive AACE's budget was approximately \$400,0 (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) Rosser Boulevard (Port St. Lucie, FL) (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC Peter served as <u>Senior Geotechnical Engi</u> pole recommendations, lake explorations and (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) Radition Medical Center 9-Story Hospit (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC Peter served as <u>Senior Geotechnical Engi</u> pole recommendations, lake explorations and (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) Tradition Medical Center 9-Story Hospit (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC AACE was retained by Martin Health Syst proposed Tradition Medical Center (TMC to evaluate the suitability of the site's soi ancillary site features. Due to the present of Vibro Replacement Technique (VRT of VIBro Replacement Technique (VRT) 	UCIE, FL) CIFIC ROLE inteer for this roadway igh 2,000 l.f. of water- tive to soil suitability. C e strength, 75+ LBRs and 000. CIFIC ROLE inteer for this roadway s is relative to soil suitabilith al (Tradition, Port St. Luc CIFIC ROLE teem to prepare a subsur c) facility in 2011. Peter ils to support the then-part arc of very loose silty so r "stone columns") was	soil survey consisting of f filled reservoir, mast-arr onstruction materials tes d as many as four (4) field oil survey consisting of so ty. Construction materia of concrete testing. AAA icie, FL) face soil exploration and Andersen, P.E. coordinat proposed 9-story hospital ils and the associated risk made. AACE was then ce	INCLESSIONAL SERVICES 2007 [X] Check if j more than 200 soil bor ting consisting of over 5 technicians providing (0) (2) YEAF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2007 (X] Check if j pil borings and roadway Is testing consisting of f CE's budget was approx (2) YEAF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2007 (X] Check if j PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2011 [X] Check if j Geotechnical Engineeri ed the performance of structure, 4-story park cof excessive settlemer leated by the Owner to	CONSTRUCTION (if applicable) 2011 project performed with current firm rings, recommendations nendations, surcharging 5,000 density tests, 200+ Quality Control services. CONSTRUCTION (if applicable) 2008 project performed with current firm / cores, mast-arm signal full-time density testing, kimately \$45,000. CONSTRUCTION (if applicable) 2016 project performed with current firm ing Evaluation of the numerous SPT borings ing garage and numerous nts, a recommendation
C. D. E.	 (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC Peter served as <u>Senior Geotechnical Eng</u> relative to roadway construction throu compressible clays, lake explorations rela sets of concrete cylinders for compressive AACE's budget was approximately \$400,0 (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) Rosser Boulevard (Port St. Lucie, FL) (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC Peter served as <u>Senior Geotechnical Engi</u> pole recommendations, lake explorations and (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) Tradition Medical Center 9-Story Hospit (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC Peter served as <u>Senior Geotechnical Engi</u> pole recommendations, lake explorations LBRs, paving and subgrade inspections and (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) Tradition Medical Center 9-Story Hospit (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC AACE was retained by Martin Health Syst proposed Tradition Medical Center (TMC to evaluate the suitability of the site's so ancillary site features. Due to the preser of Vibro Replacement Technique (VRT, or materials testing for Phase L of the projection 	ucie, FL) CIFIC ROLE ineer for this roadway gh 2,000 l.f. of water- tive to soil suitability. C e strength, 75+ LBRs and 000. CIFIC ROLE ineer for this roadway s s relative to soil suitabilith nd compressive strength al (Tradition, Port St. Lucie) cific ROLE item to prepare a subsure cific ROLE item to prepare a s	soil survey consisting of a filled reservoir, mast-ari onstruction materials test d as many as four (4) field oil survey consisting of so ty. Construction materia of concrete testing. AAA acie, FL) face soil exploration and Andersen, P.E. coordinat proposed 9-story hospital ils and the associated risk made. AACE was then se	INCLESSIONAL SERVICES 2007 [X] Check if ; more than 200 soil bor (2) YEAF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2007 (X] Check if ; professionAL SERVICES 2011 [X] Check if ; Geotechnical Engineeri ed the performance of structure, 4-story park cof excessive settlemer lected by the Owner to ing. fill placement more	2011 project performed with current firm rings, recommendations pendations, surcharging 5,000 density tests, 200+ Quality Control services. COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION (if applicable) 2008 project performed with current firm (cores, mast-arm signal full-time density testing, cimately \$45,000. R COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION (if applicable) 2016 project performed with current firm ing Evaluation of the numerous SPT borings ing garage and numerous hts, a recommendation perform construction perform construction
C. D. E.	 (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC Peter served as <u>Senior Geotechnical Eng</u>relative to roadway construction throu compressible clays, lake explorations relasets of concrete cylinders for compressive AACE's budget was approximately \$400,0 (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) Rosser Boulevard (Port St. Lucie, FL) (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC Peter served as <u>Senior Geotechnical Engi</u>pole recommendations, lake explorations ar (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) Rosser Boulevard (Port St. Lucie, FL) (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC Peter served as <u>Senior Geotechnical Engi</u>pole recommendations, lake explorations ar (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) Tradition Medical Center 9-Story Hospit (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC AACE was retained by Martin Health Syst proposed Tradition Medical Center (TMC to evaluate the suitability of the site's soi ancillary site features. Due to the preseriof Vibro Replacement Technique (VRT, or materials testing for Phase I of the projecter. Subsequently, in 2014, AACE was retained by an enditive series and the series of the projecter. 	ucie, FL) CIFIC ROLE ineer for this roadway igh 2,000 l.f. of water- itive to soil suitability. C e strength, 75+ LBRs an- DOO. CIFIC ROLE ineer for this roadway s is relative to soil suitabilind compressive strength al (Tradition, Port St. Luc) CIFIC ROLE item to prepare a subsur composed by the then-part of very loose silty so r "stone columns") was ct, including earthwork tained by the Owner to	soil survey consisting of a filled reservoir, mast-ari onstruction materials tes d as many as four (4) field oil survey consisting of so ty. Construction materia of concrete testing. AAA icie, FL) face soil exploration and Andersen, P.E. coordinat proposed 9-story hospital ils and the associated risk made. AACE was then se observations, density test provide supplemental Ge	INCLESSIONAL SERVICES 2007 [X] Check If j more than 200 soil bor technicians providing 0 (2) YEAF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2007 [X] Check If j bil borings and roadway Is testing consisting of f CE's budget was approx (2) YEAF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2011 [X] Check If j Geotechnical Engineeri ed the performance of structure, 4-story park cof excessive settlemer lected by the Owner to ing, fill placement mon	2011 project performed with current firm rings, recommendations pendations, surcharging p,000 density tests, 200+ Quality Control services. COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION (if applicable) 2008 project performed with current firm y cores, mast-arm signal full-time density testing, kimately \$45,000. COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION (if applicable) 2016 project performed with current firm ing Evaluation of the numerous SPT borings ing garage and numerous hts, a recommendation p perform construction hitoring, concrete testing, s services for Phase II of
C. D. E.	 (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC Peter served as <u>Senior Geotechnical Eng</u> relative to roadway construction throu compressible clays, lake explorations rela sets of concrete cylinders for compressive AACE's budget was approximately \$400,0 (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) Rosser Boulevard (Port St. Lucie, FL) (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC Peter served as <u>Senior Geotechnical Engi</u> pole recommendations, lake explorations and 1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) Tradition Medical Center 9-Story Hospit (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC Peter served as <u>Senior Geotechnical Engi</u> pole recommendations, lake explorations LBRs, paving and subgrade inspections and (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) Tradition Medical Center 9-Story Hospit (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC AACE was retained by Martin Health Syst proposed Tradition Medical Center (TMC to evaluate the suitability of the site's so ancillary site features. Due to the present of Vibro Replacement Technique (VRT, of materials testing for Phase I of the project etc. Subsequently, in 2014, AACE was ret the project including two wing additions, 	UCIE, FL) CIFIC ROLE ineer for this roadway igh 2,000 l.f. of water- itive to soil suitability. C e strength, 75+ LBRs and 200. CIFIC ROLE ineer for this roadway s is relative to soil suitabilit ad compressive strength al (Tradition, Port St. Luce) CIFIC ROLE is to support the then-pace of very loose silty so r "stone columns") was ct, including earthwork tained by the Owner to increased parking and	soil survey consisting of i filled reservoir, mast-ari onstruction materials tes d as many as four (4) field oil survey consisting of so ty. Construction materia n of concrete testing. AAA icie, FL) face soil exploration and Andersen, P.E. coordinat proposed 9-story hospital ils and the associated risk made. AACE was then se observations, density test provide supplemental Ge significant utility and drai	INCLESSIONAL SERVICES 2007 [X] Check if j more than 200 soil bor technicians providing 0 (2) YEAF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2007 [X] Check if j Dil borings and roadway Is testing consisting of f CE's budget was approx (2) YEAF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2011 [X] Check if j Geotechnical Engineerie ed the performance of structure, 4-story park ci of excessive settlemer lected by the Owner to ing, fill placement mon votechnical Engineering nage improvements. Au	CONSTRUCTION (if applicable) 2011 project performed with current firm rings, recommendations bendations, surcharging 5,000 density tests, 200+ Quality Control services. COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION (if applicable) 2008 project performed with current firm / cores, mast-arm signal full-time density testing, completed COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION (if applicable) 2016 project performed with current firm ing Evaluation of the numerous SPT borings ing garage and numerous nts, a recommendation perform construction nitoring, concrete testing, services for Phase II of ACE Geotechnical
C. D. E.	 (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC Peter served as <u>Senior Geotechnical Eng</u> relative to roadway construction throu compressible clays, lake explorations rela sets of concrete cylinders for compressive AACE's budget was approximately \$400,0 (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) Rosser Boulevard (Port St. Lucie, FL) (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC Peter served as <u>Senior Geotechnical Engi</u> pole recommendations, lake explorations at (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) Tradition Medical Center 9-Story Hospit (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC Peter served as <u>Senior Geotechnical Engi</u> pole recommendations, lake explorations LBRs, paving and subgrade inspections at (1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) Tradition Medical Center 9-Story Hospit (3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPEC AACE was retained by Martin Health Syst proposed Tradition Medical Center (TMC to evaluate the suitability of the site's so ancillary site features. Due to the present of Vibro Replacement Technique (VRT, on materials testing for Phase I of the project etc. Subsequently, in 2014, AACE was ret the project including two wing additions, Engineering and Materials Testing budge 	UCIE, FL) CIFIC ROLE ineer for this roadway gh 2,000 l.f. of water- tive to soil suitability. C e strength, 75+ LBRs and 000. CIFIC ROLE ineer for this roadway s s relative to soil suitabilit ad compressive strength al (Tradition, Port St. Lu CIFIC ROLE term to prepare a subsur c) facility in 2011. Peter ils to support the then-I nce of very loose silty so r "stone columns") was ct, including earthwork tained by the Owner to increased parking and t was approximately \$4	soil survey consisting of i filled reservoir, mast-ari onstruction materials tes d as many as four (4) field oil survey consisting of so ty. Construction materia of concrete testing. AAA Icie, FL) face soil exploration and Andersen, P.E. coordinat proposed 9-story hospital ils and the associated risk made. AACE was then se observations, density test provide supplemental Ge significant utility and drai 00,000.	INCLESSIONAL SERVICES 2007 [X] Check if j more than 200 soil bor technicians providing 0 (2) YEAF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2007 [X] Check if j Dil borings and roadway Is testing consisting of f CE's budget was approx (2) YEAF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2011 [X] Check if j Geotechnical Engineerie ed the performance of structure, 4-story park cof excessive settlemer lected by the Owner to ing, fill placement monito otechnical Engineering nage improvements. Au	CONSTRUCTION (if applicable) 2011 project performed with current firm rings, recommendations nendations, surcharging 5,000 density tests, 200+ Quality Control services. COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION (if applicable) 2008 project performed with current firm / cores, mast-arm signal full-time density testing, cimately \$45,000. ac COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION (if applicable) 2016 project performed with current firm ing Evaluation of the numerous SPT borings ing garage and numerous perform construction perform construction perform construction perform construction perform construction putching, concrete testing, services for Phase II of ACE Geotechnical

	E. RESUMES OF KI	EY PERSONNEL PE	ROPOSEI) FOR THIS CON	NTRACT	
12	NAME (CO)	13 ROLE IN THIS	<u>or each ке</u> CONTRA	y person.) CT	14 YEA	ARS EXPERIENCE
12.	Elizabeth A. Lindsay	Professional Lar	nd Surveyo	or	a. TOTAL 39	b. WITH CURRENT FIRM 21
15.	FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (City and S	State)				
16	Betsy Lindsay, Inc. Stuart, Florida		17 CUR	RENT PROFESSI	ONAL REGI	STRATION (STATE
10. 2 1 (A.A., Civil Engineering, Miami Dade C Miami, Florida, 1983 Certified 40 Hour Hazmat/Health & Safety Tr	community College,	AND DIS Profe 4724	SCIPLINE) Ssional Land Surve	eyor, State of	Florida – License #
18. of coo bat	18. OTHER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (<i>Publications, Organizations, Training, Awards, etc.</i>) Ms. Lindsay has 39 years of experience in land surveying related responsibilities. During that time, her responsibilities have included computations and coordination for survey related projects such as land subdividing, platting, submerged land lease exhibits, environmental field surveys, bathymetric, road right-of-way and construction, boundary surveys, client liaison, and the supervision of various projects.					
	19. RELEVANT PROJECTS					
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and Sta	te)		(3) M	ONTHS CO	MPLETED
	Southern Blvd West Palm Beach, Florida			PROFESSIONA SERVICES	L C A	ONSTRUCTION (If pplicable)
a	(2) PDIEF DESCRIPTION (Briaf scope size	a cost ata) Dringinle	a in	Surveying	20	J1 / d with ourrent firm
•	The project is located in the City of West	Palm Beach on South	ern Blvd a	t South Ocean Bly	d across the h	oridge West of
	Washington Road. The Surveying service	s are to establish horiz	zontal and	vertical control. St	ake the water	main fittings and
	alignment of the bore. Stake the centerline	e of the edge of pavem	nent. Perfo	rmed and prepared	an Asbuilt S	urvey has the
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and Sta	te)		()	YEAR COM	PLETED
	COS Watermain Extension			PROFESSIONA	L C	ONSTRUCTION (If
	Stuart, Florida			SERVICES		pplicable)
b	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) Principle in [x] ([x] Check if proj	iect performe	d with current firm
•	Mrs. Lindsay is the Surveyor in change of staking and asbuilt surveying for the US will provide the asbuilts when the constr	of this project in locate 1 Channel Avenue was function is completed	ed is the do atermain e	owntown City of Sixtension provided	tuart area and by others. BL	includes construction set the control and
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and Sta	te)		(2) M	ONTHS CO	MPLETED
	Westminster Park			PROFESSIONA	L C	ONSTRUCTION (If
	City of West Palm Beach			SERVICES	A	pplicable)
c.	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief score siz	e cost etc.) Principle	in	[x] Check if proj	ect performed	with current firm
	Mrs. Lindsav was the Project Manger in cha	arge on this project for	· survev su	pport for the prosp	ect park neig	hbourhood for water
	main relocation. Acquire cross sections of the	he right of way at 100-	-foot interv	als. Locate all tree	es within the	right of way. Locate
	and elevate underground utility locates, soft	digs and soil borings	done by of	thers. We prepared	a Topograph	ic
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and Sta	te)		(2)	YEAR COM	PLETED
	Carlton Street			PROFESSIONA	L C	ONSTRUCTION (If
	Hobe Sound, Florida			SERVICES	A	pplicable)
d	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size	e cost etc.) Principle	in	Surveying	20 ect performed	19 1 with current firm
•	Survey support for construction staking and	asbuilt surveying for	24 miles o	on SE Carlton Stree	et for the wat	er main improvements
	in Hobe Sound. We establish horizontal and	l vertical control. Stak	e water ma	ain at 50' intervals,	fittings, fire	hydrants & meters.
	Perform and prepare an As-built Survey wh	en construction is com	npleted.			
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and Sta	te)		(1)	YEAR COM	PLETED
	Langford Park Stuart Florida			PROFESSIONA		ONSTRUCTION (If
	Stuart, i londa			Surveying	20)16
e.	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, siz	e, cost, etc.) Principle	in	[x] Check if proj	ect performed	l with current firm
	Betsy was the PM in charge of the crews	and office. Establish	horizontal	and vertical control	ol. Stake out	he irrigation IQ line at
	100-foot intervals and tees, bends and va	alves. The center of ea	ch drill pit	will be staked and	two lathe give	ving direction will be
		i prepare As-built surv	cy for the	ingation pipe line		

	E. RESUMES OF k	KEY PERSONNEL P	ROPOSED	FOR THIS CON	FRACT	
12.	NAME	13. ROLE IN THIS	S CONTRA	CT	14. YEA	ARS EXPERIENCE
Er	nesto J. Garcia	Project Surveyor – P.L.S.		2.S.	a. TOTAL 39	b. WITH CURRENT FIRM 1 3/4 years
15.	FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (City and S Betsy Lindsay, Inc. Stuart, Elorida	State)				
16.	EDUCATION (DEGREE AND SPECIALIZ Bachelors in Professional Studies / Business University, Miami Shores, FL 1990	ZATION) B.P.S., Barry	17. CUR AND DI LS 38	RENT PROFESSI SCIPLINE) 878	ONAL REGI	STRATION (STATE
18. Au As As	OTHER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATION toCAD 2018 sociates in Land Surveying A.S., Palm Beach sociates in Architecture A.A., Palm Beach Co	DNS (Publications, Or Community College Community College La	rganization Lake Wort ke Worth, I	s, Training, Award h, FL. 1976 FL. 1975	s, etc.)	
		19. RELEVANT	PROJECT	S		
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and Sta	ite)		(2)	YEAR COM	PLETED
	West Palm Beach			PROFESSIONA SERVICES Surveying	L C A 20	DNSTRUCTION (If pplicable))19
a.	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size	ze, cost, etc.) AND SI	PECIFIC	Check if project	performed w	ith current firm
	Ernie is the project surveyor in charge of th located in south PB area. He directed the cr the pipes, concrete slabs, transfer and fence	e survey crews for the ew to establish horizo . He also supported be	e constructi ontal and ve oth office a	on staking and asb ertical control at ea nd field with the a	uilt survey fo ch site. Along sbuilts.	r both Lift Stations g with the staking of
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and Sta	ite)		(2)	YEAR COM	PLETED
h	Davis Road West Palm Beach, Florida			PROFESSIONA SERVICES Surveying	L C A 20	ONSTRUCTION (If pplicable))19 – On going
	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, siz Survey design to support the watermain cro located in Palm Beach County and estimate and field. He will supply the client with the in the office	ze, cost, etc.) AND SI ssing on Davis Road d 2/10 th of a mile in le design support surve	PECIFIC over the LV ength. Ernio y with data	Check if project VDDL6 Canal Bri- e is supporting the collected from fie	performed w dge replacem set up the pro ld and AutoC	ith current firm ent. This project is oject with both office AD drawing created
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and Sta	tte)		(2)	YEAR COM	PLETED
	WWTP #11 Belle Glade, Florida			PROFESSIONA SERVICES Surveying	L C A 20	ONSTRUCTION (If pplicable))19 – On going
c.	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size	ze, cost, etc.) AND SI	PECIFIC	Check if project	performed w	ith current firm
	Mr. Garcia is the PM on this Construction s concrete slabs for building pad and gravel p drainage structures. Asbuilts were performe	staking and Asbuilts to bad, gravity wall, pav ed and AutoCAD drav	o support th ement, BO ving will be	the crew for control OC for the sidewalk the delivery at the co	on site and s area, POB of mpletion of c	taking of pipes, n the pond area and onstruction.
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and Sta	te)		(2)	YEAR COM	PLETED
	Hobe Heights Hobe Sound, Florida			PROFESSIONA SERVICES Surveying	L C A 20	ONSTRUCTION (If pplicable))19
d	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, siz	ze, cost, etc.) AND SI	PECIFIC	Check if project	performed w	ith current firm
•	Hobe Heights is a 3 mile sub-division locate asbuilts for the neighborhood restoration an site. Stake the water main fittings and at one construction is completed.	ed in Hobe Sound, Flo Id water main improve e hundred-foot interva	orida. We a ements. BL als. Perforn	re providing the cl I will establish hon and prepare a rec	ient with con rizontal and v ord survey or	struction staking and ertical control for this in the water main when
	(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and Sta	ite)		(2)	YEAR COM	PLETED
	Port Mayaca Lot12 Western Martin County, Florida			PROFESSIONA SERVICES Surveying	L C A 20	ONSTRUCTION (If pplicable))19
e.	(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, siz Mr. Garica supported the crews on the 20 A Port Mayaca Plantation Phase 2 in western place all the exceptions on the survey. We s	ze, cost, etc.) AND SI ceres boundary survey Indiantown. Ernie rev supplied the client wit	PECIFIC with above viewed the t h an AutoC	Check if project e ground improver title comments and CAD drawing in 20	performed w nents Lot 12 working with 18.	ith current firm in locate in the plat of h the cadd tech to

F. EXAMPLE PROJECTS WHICH BEST ILLUSTRATE PROPOSED QUALIFICATIONS FOR THIS CONTRACT (Present as many projects as requested by the agency, or 10 projects, if n Complete one Section F for each project.)	20. EXAMPLE PROJECT KEY NUMBER 1	
21. TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)	22. YEAR	COMPLETED
Design Services for Melaleuca Boulevard Force Main	PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)
City of Port St. Lucie, FL	2020	TBD

a. PROJECT OWNER	b. POINT OF CONTACT NAME	c. POINT OF CONTACT TELEPHONE NUMBER		
City of Port St. Lucie Utility Systems	John Eason, PE	772-873-6487		
24. BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AND RELEVANCE TO THIS CONTRACT (Include scope, size, and cost)				

HCE is provided professional engineering services related to the survey, geotechnical exploration, design, permitting, bidding, and construction for approximately 6,600 linear feet of new force main. The new force main will reduce pressures in the southeast portion of the City's wastewater transmission system and allow existing and future lift stations to pump additional wastewater to the Southport Inline Booster Pump Station.

The force main was designed to either be used as a dedicated effluent force main for Lift Station SP-40 or to be manifolded with an existing force main to service Lift Station Nos. SP-16, SP-40, and SP-42. As part of this project, HCE is performing hydraulic modeling and an evaluation of the existing force main and proposed force main systems to determine the appropriate force main diameter. The force main was designed to be constructed primarily of HDPE and be installed via the horizontal direction drill method along SE Melaleuca Boulevard from Lift Station No. SP-40 to the west, where it will ultimately tie into an existing 16-inch force main beneath the southbound travel lanes of Lennard Road.

This project was fast-tracked so the force main could be constructed to help alleviate the effects of potential hurricanes or other severe weather events. The Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) permit was obtained within three weeks of the design beginning. The City is currently entering into an agreement with a contractor and then construction will begin.

	25. FIRMS FROM SECTION C INVOLVED WITH THIS PROJECT					
a.	(1) FIRM NAME Holtz Consulting Engineers, Inc.	(2) FIRM LOCATION <i>(City and State)</i> Stuart, FL	(3) ROLE Engineering Consultant			
b.	(1) FIRM NAME Betsy Lindsay, Inc.	(2) FIRM LOCATION <i>(City and State)</i> Stuart, FL	(3) ROLE Survey			
c.	(1) FIRM NAME Andersen Andre Consulting Engineers, Inc.	(2) FIRM LOCATION <i>(City and State)</i> Stuart, FL	(3) ROLE Geotechnical Consultant			
d.	(1) FIRM NAME	(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State)	(3) ROLE			
e.	(1) FIRM NAME	(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State)	(3) ROLE			
f.	(1) FIRM NAME	(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State)	(3) ROLE			

F. EXAMPLE PROJECTS WHICH BEST ILLUSTRATE PROPOSED QUALIFICATIONS FOR THIS CONTRACT (Present as many projects as requested by the agency, or 10 projects, if r	20. EXAMPLE PROJECT KEY NUMBER	
Complete one Section F for each project.)	2	
21. TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)	22. YEAR	COMPLETED
Nanofiltration Concentrate Pipeline and Blending Pump Station	PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)
Palm Beach Gardens, FL	2013	2013

a. PROJECT OWNER	b. POINT OF CONTACT NAME	c. POINT OF CONTACT TELEPHONE NUMBER		
Seacoast Utility Authority	Rim Bishop	(561) 627-2900		
BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AND RELEVANCE TO THIS CONTRACT (Include scope, size, and cost)				

The project included the design, permitting, bidding and construction administrative services of the installation of a new 3.8-mile, 16-inch pipeline from the Seacoast Utility Authority Hood Road Water Treatment Plant to the PGA Wastewater Treatment Plant for blending nanofiltration concentrate with reclaimed water and distribution to their reclaimed water customers. A 2-inch fiber optic conduit was installed in the same trench as the concentrate main for the future installation of a fiber optic cable. This project included the horizontal directional drilling of Military Trail, Interstate 95, Florida's Turnpike, Central Boulevard, and Jog Road. Work included coordination with permitting authorities, the FDOT, and home owner associations. HCE also performed design, permitting, bidding and construction administrative services of a nanofiltration concentrate pump station at the PGA WWTP. The blending station pumps nanofiltration concentrate from a lined holding pond at the PGA WWTP to the chlorine contact chamber at a controlled rate to optimize the conductivity/salinity of the blend water. A portion of



this project was funded through an Alternative Water Supply Grant from the South Florida Water Management District. Engineering Fee: \$284,980

	(1) FIRM NAME	(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State)	(3) ROLE
2	Holtz Consulting Engineers. Inc.	Jupiter, FL	Engineering Consultant
a.			
	(1) FIRM NAME	(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State)	(3) ROLE
h			
ν.			
	(1) FIRM NAME	(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State)	(3) ROLE
c.			
-			
_			
	(1) FIRM NAME	(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State)	(3) ROLE
d.			
		(2) EIRM LOCATION (City and State)	
			(3) ROLL
e.			
	(1) FIRM NAME	(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State)	(3) ROLE
2			
T.			

F. EXAMPLE PROJECTS WHICH BEST ILLUSTRATE PROPOSED TEAM'S QUALIFICATIONS FOR THIS CONTRACT (Present as many projects as requested by the agency, or 10 projects, if not specified. Complete one Section F for each project.)		20. EXAMPLE PROJECT KEY NUMBER 3
21. TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)	22. YEAR	COMPLETED
LRD Loxahatchee River Road IQ Main and Force Main	PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)
(Jupiter, FL)	2019	2019

a. PROJECT OWNER b. POINT OF CONTACT NAME c. POINT OF CONTACT TELEPHONE NUMBER					
Loxahatchee River District (LRD)	Kris Dean, PE	561-747-5700			
24 BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AND RELEVANCE TO THIS CONTRACT (Include scope, size, and cost)					

24. BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AND RELEVANCE TO THIS CONTRACT (Include scope, size, and cost)

HCE assisted the Loxahatchee River District with the installation of a new force main and reclaimed water main along Loxahatchee River Road. The project consisted of approximately 3,200 linear feet of new 4-inch

PVC force main and 150 linear feet of 2-inch PVC low-pressure force main installed via open-cut methods. The portion of the mains that crossed underneath a tributary within the Northwest Fork of the Loxahatchee River were installed via horizontal directional drilling (HDD) methods. This included approximately 400 linear feet of 4inch and 2-inch HDPE force main and 400 linear feet of 16-inch HDPE reclaimed water main that was constructed concurrently. The new force main provided a backup and alternative routing of wastewater flows in the sewage conveyance system. The proposed reclaimed water main replaced the existing aerial crossing pipe at the end of its useful life. HCE provided surveying, engineering design, permitting, bidding assistance, and services during construction related to the force main extension and reclaimed water project. The total construction cost was \$458,486.23.



a.	(1) FIRM NAME Holtz Consulting Engineers, Inc.	(2) FIRM LOCATION (<i>City and State</i>) Jupiter, FL	(3) ROLE Engineering Consultant
b.	(1) FIRM NAME Lideberg Land Surveying	(2) FIRM LOCATION <i>(City and State)</i> Jupiter, FL	(3) ROLE Surveyor
c.	(1) FIRM NAME	(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State)	(3) ROLE
d.	(1) FIRM NAME	(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State)	(3) ROLE
e.	(1) FIRM NAME	(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State)	(3) ROLE
f.	(1) FIRM NAME	(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State)	(3) ROLE

F. EXAMPLE PROJECTS WHICH BEST ILLUSTRATE PROPOSED QUALIFICATIONS FOR THIS CONTRACT (Present as many projects as requested by the agency, or 10 projects, if r Complete one Section F for each project.)	20. EXAMPLE PROJECT KEY NUMBER 4	
21. TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)	22. YEAR	COMPLETED
Martin County Utilities Wastewater Treatment Plant Reclaimed Water	PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)
Storage Tank and Pumps (Stuart, FL)	2018	2018

a. PROJECT OWNER	c. POINT OF CONTACT TELEPHONE NUMBER		
Martin County Utilities	Jeremey Covey, PE	772-221-2353	
24 RELEE DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AND RELEVANCE TO THIS CONTRACT (Include scope, size, and cost)			

HCE provided preliminary and final design, permitting, bidding, and construction administrative services for a two-phase reclaimed water storage and pumping improvements project at the Tropical Farms Wastewater Treatment Plant. Phase I consisted of a new one-million-gallon prestressed concrete reclaimed water storage tank including vibroflotation compaction beneath the tank, bypass piping, and piping relocations. Phase II included a new reclaimed water distribution pump station including 18-inch through 36-inch suction and discharge piping and three vertical turbine pumps. An effluent transfer pump station with three new vertical turbine pumps located at the chlorine contact basin was also included. Phase II also consisted of replacing two existing Return Activated Sludge (RAS) pumps with new dry-pit mounted chopper-style pumps. Both phases were completed on schedule and the total engineering fee was \$137,620.00.



	25. FIRMS FROM SECTION C INVOLVED WITH THIS PROJECT				
a.	(1) FIRM NAME Holtz Consulting Engineers, Inc.	(3) ROLE Engineering Consultant			
b.	(1) FIRM NAME Betsy Lindsay, Inc.	(2) FIRM LOCATION <i>(City and State)</i> Stuart, FL	(3) ROLE Surveyor		
c.	(1) FIRM NAME	(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State)	(3) ROLE		
	STANDARD FORM 330 (REV. 8/2016) PAGE 3				

21. TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 22. YEAR COMPLETED Martin County Utilities Reclaimed Water System Modeling (Stuart, FL) PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONSTRUCTION (If applicable) 2012 N/A	F. EXAMPLE PROJECTS WHICH BEST ILLUSTRATE PROPOSED TEAM'S QUALIFICATIONS FOR THIS CONTRACT (Present as many projects as requested by the agency, or 10 projects, if not specified. Complete one Section F for each project.)		20. EXAMPLE PROJECT KEY NUMBER 5	
	21. TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 22. YE. Martin County Utilities Reclaimed Water System Modeling (Stuart, FL) PROFESSIONAL SERVICE 2012		COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION (If applicable) N/A	

a. PROJECT OWNER b. POINT OF CONTACT NAME c. POINT OF CONTACT TELEPHONE NUMBE					
Martin County Utilities	Jeremy Covey, PE	772-221-2353			
24 BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AND RELEVANCE TO THIS CONTRACT (Include scope size and cost)					

This Project included hydraulic modeling and alternatives analysis to evaluate improvements needed to convey reclaimed water from the City of Stuart to South Martin Regional Utility through the Martin County Utilities distribution system. The project included the field-testing of the existing MCU Reclaimed Water Distribution System in order to calibrate the hydraulic model. Once the hydraulic model was calibrated a hydraulic evaluation was performed. Based on the results modeling, of the capital improvements required to deliver reclaimed water to MCU's existing



customers while serving South Martin Regional Utility were recommended and the associated costs were developed.

	25. FIRMS FROM SECTION C INVOLVED WITH THIS PROJECT					
a.	(1) FIRM NAME(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State)(3) ROLEHoltz Consulting Engineers, Inc.Jupiter, FLEngineering Consultant					
b.	(1) FIRM NAME	(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State)	(3) ROLE			
c.	(1) FIRM NAME	(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State)	(3) ROLE			
d.	(1) FIRM NAME	(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State)	(3) ROLE			
e.	(1) FIRM NAME	(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State)	(3) ROLE			
f.	(1) FIRM NAME	(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State)	(3) ROLE			

F. EXAMPLE PROJECTS WHICH BEST ILLUSTRATE PROPOSED TEAM'S QUALIFICATIONS FOR THIS CONTRACT			20. EXAMPLE PROJECT KEY NUMBER	
Present as many projects as requested by Complete one Sectio	r the agency, or 10 projects, if i on F for each project.)	not specified.		6
21. TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)			22. YEAR	COMPLETED
Floresta Drive Utility Adjustment Plans		PROFESSION	AL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)
City of Port St. Lucie, Florida 2020		TBD		
23. PROJECT OWNER'S INFORMATION				
a. PROJECT OWNER b. POINT OF CONTACT NAME c. POINT OF C			ONTACT TELEPHONE NUMBER	
American Consulting Professionals, LLC Christopher O'Reilly, PE 561-253-98		563		
24. BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AND RELEVANCE TO THIS CONTRACT (Include scope, size, and cost)				
HCE provided design engineering services for the relocation of water mains,				

services for the relocation of water mains, low pressure force mains, and force mains within the City of Port St. Lucie along approximately three miles of Floresta Drive from Elkcam Waterway to Prima Vista Boulevard. As part of this project, HCE prepared drawings to depict the proposed utility relocations in accordance with FDOT and City of Port St. Lucie Standards. Utility locations are being performed as a response to proposed FDOT widening of the roadway, and new stormwater improvements.



	25. FIRMS FROM SECTION C INVOLVED WITH THIS PROJECT			
	(1) FIRM NAME	(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State)	(3) ROLE	
a.	Holtz Consulting Engineers, Inc.	Stuart, FL	Engineering Consultant	
u .				
	(1) FIRM NAME	(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State)	(3) ROLE	
b.				

F. EXAMPLE PROJECTS WHICH BEST ILLUSTRATE PROPOSED QUALIFICATIONS FOR THIS CONTRACT (Present as many projects as requested by the agency, or 10 projects, if r Complete one Section F for each project.)	20. EXAMPLE PROJECT KEY NUMBER 7	
21. TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)	22. YEAR	COMPLETED
SUA Hydraulic Modeling – Potable Water Distribution, Reclaimed PROFESSIONAL SERVICES		CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)
Water Transmission, and Wastewater Transmission Systems 2019		N/A
(Palm Beach Gardens, FL)		

a. PROJECT OWNER	b. POINT OF CONTACT NAME	c. POINT OF CONTACT TELEPHONE NUMBER		
Seacoast Utility Authority	Brent Weidenhamer, PE	(561) 627-2900 ext. 1494		

24. BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AND RELEVANCE TO THIS CONTRACT (Include scope, size, and cost)

Holtz Consulting Engineers, Inc. (HCE) assisted Seacoast Utility Authority (SUA) to develop calibrated hydraulic models of the SUA potable water distribution system, reclaimed water transmission system, and wastewater transmission system and, utilizing those calibrated models, performed several hydraulic modeling scenarios.

The hydraulic models were drawn in the ESRI Geographic Information System (GIS) environment as fully connected geometric networks and then imported and developed using Innovyze Infowater hydraulic modeling software. Pipes were assigned diameters and roughness coefficients based on size and material from available SUA record drawings or GIS, node elevations were assigned based on United States Geologic Survey (USGS) lidar



topography, and model boundary conditions were assigned based on information from SUA staff. The models were calibrated to most closely match Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) records during peak flow conditions or various field tests if applicable (i.e. hydrant flow tests).

These hydraulic models were used to develop "what if" scenarios to provide SUA with a data driven approach to proactively address existing and future impacts to their water distribution, reclaimed transmission, and wastewater transmission systems. Examples of hydraulic modeling scenarios included but are not limited to: addressing the addition of a new 1,000,000 square-foot Florida Power and Light headquarters to the potable water distribution system, providing justification for SUA's potable water distribution system to qualify for the Insurance Services Office's (ISOs) Class 1 through 8 classification, and providing recommendations for replacing old and difficult to access asbestos cement wastewater pipe with new ductile iron pipe in a location more suitable for SUA operation and maintenance personnel.

a.	(1) FIRM NAME Holtz Consulting Engineers, Inc.	(2) FIRM LOCATION (<i>City and State</i>) Jupiter, FL	(3) ROLE Engineering Consultant
b.	(1) FIRM NAME	(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State)	(3) ROLE
c.	(1) FIRM NAME	(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State)	(3) ROLE
d.	(1) FIRM NAME	(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State)	(3) ROLE

P. EXAMPLE PROJECTS WHICH BEST ILLUSTRATE PROPOSED QUALIFICATIONS FOR THIS CONTRACT (Present as many projects as requested by the agency, or 10 projects, if r Complete one Section F for each project.)	20. EXAMPLE PROJECT KEY NUMBER 8	
21. TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)	22. YEAR	COMPLETED
Martin County Utility Western Force Main & Water Main Extension Project	PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)
Martin County, FL	Ongoing	N/A

a. PROJECT OWNER	b. POINT OF CONTACT NAME	C. POINT OF CONTACT TELEPHONE NUMBER	
Martin County Utilities	Jeremy Covey, PE	772-221-2353	
24 BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AND RELEVANCE TO THIS CONTRACT (Include scope, size, and cost)			

HCE is providing design and permitting services for the addition of approximately 29,800 linear feet of water and 36,000 linear feet of water mains necessary to include new customers, currently served by individual septic tanks, in the service area located along State Road 714 between Florida's Turnpike and Interstate 95. The project will connect these Western Utility Extension users to the MCU wastewater transmission system upstream of existing Lift Station No. 540. HCE has designed upgrades to existing Lift Station No. 540 to repump wastewater flow from the Western Corridor Extension to the Martin Downs In-line Booster Pump Station, also design by HCE.



a.	(1) FIRM NAME	(2) FIRM LOCATION (<i>City and State</i>)	(3) ROLE
	Holtz Consulting Engineers, Inc.	Stuart, FL	Engineering Consultant
b.	(1) FIRM NAME	(2) FIRM LOCATION (<i>City and State</i>)	(3) ROLE
	Betsy Lindsay, Inc.	Stuart, FL	Surveyor
c.	(1) FIRM NAME	(2) FIRM LOCATION (<i>City and State</i>)	(3) ROLE
	Andersen Andre Consulting Engineers	Port St. Lucie, FL	Geotechnical Engineer
d.	(1) FIRM NAME	(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State)	(3) ROLE
e.	(1) FIRM NAME	(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State)	(3) ROLE
f.	(1) FIRM NAME	(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State)	(3) ROLE

F. EXAMPLE PROJECTS WHICH BEST ILLUSTRATE PROPOSED QUALIFICATIONS FOR THIS CONTRACT (Present as many projects as requested by the agency, or 10 projects, if r Complete one Section F for each project.)	20. EXAMPLE PROJECT KEY NUMBER 9	
21. TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)	22. YEAR	COMPLETED
South Martin Regional Utility Greenland Palms Force Main Extension PROFESSIONAL SERVICES		CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)
Hobe Sound, FL 2019		2019

a. PROJECT OWNER	b. POINT OF CONTACT NAME	c. POINT OF CONTACT TELEPHONE NUMBER		
South Martin Regional Utility	Monica Shaner, PE	772-546-6259		
24. BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AND RELEVANCE TO THIS CONTRACT (Include scope, size, and cost)				

This project involved surveying, design engineering, permitting, bidding, and construction administration services for the installation of a new 8-inch force main in the right-of-way of US-1 in Hobe Sound. Approximately 7,200 linear feet of 8-inch force main was installed via a combination of open-cut and horizontal directional drill methods. HCE coordinated with the Florida Department of Environmental Protection and the Florida Department of Transportation for all necessary permitting. The project was completed on schedule and the total construction cost was \$401,100.00.



a.	(1) FIRM NAME Holtz Consulting Engineers, Inc.	(2) FIRM LOCATION (<i>City and State</i>) Jupiter, FL	(3) ROLE Engineering Consultant
b.	(1) FIRM NAME	(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State)	(3) ROLE
c.	(1) FIRM NAME	(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State)	(3) ROLE
d.	(1) FIRM NAME	(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State)	(3) ROLE
e.	(1) FIRM NAME	(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State)	(3) ROLE
f.	(1) FIRM NAME	(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State)	(3) ROLE

F. EXAMPLE PROJECTS WHICH BEST ILLUSTRATE PROPOSED QUALIFICATIONS FOR THIS CONTRACT (Present as many projects as requested by the agency, or 10 projects, if r Complete one Section F for each project.)	20. EXAMPLE PROJECT KEY NUMBER 10	
21. TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State)	22. YEAR	COMPLETED
Boca iSIP Projects Neighborhood Water Main and Force Main	PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	CONSTRUCTION (If applicable)
Replacements, Boca Raton, FL	Ongoing	Ongoing

F. EXAMPLE PROJECTS WHICH BEST ILLUSTRATE PROPOSED TEAM'S

23. PROJECT OWNER'S INFORMATION

a. PROJECT OWNER	b. POINT OF CONTACT NAME	c. POINT OF CONTACT TELEPHONE NUMBER		
City of Boca Raton	Lauren Burack, PE, CIP Manager	(561) 338-7329		
24. BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AND RELEVANCE TO THIS CONTRACT (Include scope, size, and cost)				

In 2017, the City of Boca Raton completed a critical infrastructure analysis to evaluate and prioritize the renewal or replacement of large-diameter pressurized pipelines within the City's service area. The vital assets studied consist of over 600 miles of water main as well as over 100 miles of force main. This analysis was performed to plan for the future of the utility system so that the City can continue to provide a high level-of-service to utility customers. The infrastructure analysis results are the basis for the City's multi-year sustainable infrastructure initiative. The first phase of this initiative includes multiple neighborhood projects. The assets being upgraded in this phase are a collaboration between the Utility Services and Municipal Services Departments. The goal is to holistically upgrade the existing neighborhood infrastructure. HCE was selected by the City to complete the utility locating, geotechnical investigation, survey, design, permitting, bidding and construction services for infrastructure improvements in three neighborhoods. The upgrades generally include construction of larger diameter water mains to replace aged mains, relocation and elimination of rear water service lines, as well as roadway, stormwater, and sidewalk improvements. HCE has completed the design and permitting of one of the Country Club Village and SW 18th Street neighborhood, which included a 16-inch water main under Interstate-95. Construction in this neighborhood has begun, and 60% engineering design has been completed for the second neighborhood. Engineering fees to date: \$521,713.29.

	25. FIRMS FROM SECTION C INVOLVED WITH THIS PROJECT							
a.	(1) FIRM NAME Holtz Consulting Engineers, Inc	(2) FIRM LOCATION (<i>City and State</i>) Jupiter, FL	(3) ROLE Engineering Consultant					
b.	(1) FIRM NAME	(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State)	(3) ROLE					
c.	(1) FIRM NAME	(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State)	(3) ROLE					
d.	(1) FIRM NAME	(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State)	(3) ROLE					
e.	(1) FIRM NAME	(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State)	(3) ROLE					
f.	(1) FIRM NAME	(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State)	(3) ROLE					

26. NAMES OF KEY PERSONNEL (From Section E. Block 12)	28. EXAMPLE PROJECTS LISTED IN SECTION F (Fill in "Example Projects Key" section below before completing table. Place "X" under project key number for participation in same or similar role.)										
		1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10

G. KEY PERSONNEL PARTICIPATION IN EXAMPLE PROJECTS

29. EXAMPLE PROJECTS KEY

NUMBER	TITLE OF EXAMPLE PROJECT (From Section F)	NUMBER	TITLE OF EXAMPLE PROJECT (From Section F)
1		6	
2		7	
3		8	
4		9	
5		10	

H. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

30. PROVIDE ANY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED BY THE AGENCY. ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS AS NEEDED.

I. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

The foregoing is a statement of facts.

32. DATE

8/13/20

38. NAME AND TITLE Andrea Holtz, PE - President

31. SIGNATURE

STANDARD FORM 330 (REV. 8/2016) PAGE 5

1. SOLICITATION NUMBER (If any)

							#20200081		
		PA	RT II - G	ENERAL	QUALIF	ICATIO	NS		
	(If a f	firm has branch offi	ces, com	plete for e	each spec	cific bran	ch office seel	king work.)	
Holtz Co	onsulting Engi	neers, Inc					3. YEAR ESTABLISHED 4. UNIQUE ENTITY IDENTIFIE 2006 ■ 781047787		
2b. STREET	T St. Lucie Cre	scent Suite 103					a TYPE	5. OWNERSH	<u>IIP</u>
20 CITY			2d STA	TE 2e 7IP (S Corporation	1		
Stuart				₽ FL	+ 34994	+	b. SMALL BUSINES	S STATUS	
6a. POINT C	OF CONTACT NAM	IE AND TITLE					M/WBE Owne	ed Small Bus	iness
Andrea I	Holtz, PE - Pr	esident					7. NAME OF FIRM N/A	(If Block 2a is a B	ranch Office)
6b. TELEPH 561-575	ONE NUMBER	6	ic. E-MAIL AD andrea.ho	DRESS Itz@holtzc	onsulting.	com			
		8a. FORMER FIRM	NAME(S) (If	any)		8b. YEA	R ESTABLISHED	8c. UNIQUE E	NTITY IDENTIFIER
N/A							N/A +	N/A	
	9. EM	PLOYEES BY DISCIPL	.INE		AND A	10. PR	OFILE OF FIRM	I'S EXPERIEN NUE FOR LA	ICE ST 5 YEARS
a. Function Code	t t	o. Discipline	c. Number o (1) FIRM	f Employees (2) BRANCH	a. Profile Code		b. Experience		c. Revenue Index Number (see below)
08	CADD Desig	gner/Drafter	2		C15	Constru	ction Managem	ent	3
12	Civil Engine	er	6		D04	Design-l	Build		<u>1a</u>
23	Environmen	tal Engineer	6		S04	Sewage Coll	ection, Treatment & D	sposal	4
	Administrati	ve	1		W02	Water Resou	urces, Hydrology & Gro	ound Water	
15	Construction	n Inspector	1		VV03	Water Suppl	y, Treatment & Distribu	ition	
10	Construction	n Manager	I			Crant W	riting	sign & Lesting	
						Grant W	ming		<u> </u>
									+
									1
	Other Employ	rees							1
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Total	17						
11. ANI	NUAL AVERAG	GE PROFESSIONAL		PROF	ESSIONAL	SERVIC	S REVENUE IN		R
SEI	RVICES REVE	NUES OF FIRM	1 1 0	n than ¢100					¢5 million
(Insert re	FUR LAST	3 YEARS	0 000 to le	5,000 ss than \$25	50 000	7 \$5 millio	on to less than	\$10 million	
			50,000 to le	ss than \$50	00,000	8. \$10 mill	ion to less tha	n \$25 million	
h Non-Fr	al WOIK		00,000 to le	ss than \$1	million	9. \$25 mill	ion to less tha	n \$50 million	
c. Total V	Nork	6	5. \$1	million to le	ss than \$2	million	10. \$50 mill	ion or greater	
			12. AUTH		EPRESEN	TATIVE			
			The fore	going is a s	tatement o	f facts.			
a. SIGNATU	REAL 2	<u>`</u>						b. DATE	
c. NAME AN Andrea I	ID TITLE Holtz, PE - Pr	esident						-	

ARCHITECT – EN	NGINEER QU	ALIFICATIONS
----------------	------------	--------------

1. SOLICITATION NUMBER RFP #20200081

				DADT				•			
				PARI	II – GENERAI		CAIION	5			
2a. FIRM (OR E	BRANCH OF	FICE) NAME						3. YEAR ESTABLISHED	4. DUNS NUM	BER	
Andersen	Andre	Consulting Enginee	ers, Inc.					2005	52		
2b. STREET								5. OW	(NERSHIP		
834 SW Swan Avenue								Corporation			
2c. CITY					2d. STATE	2e. ZIP CO	DE	b. SMALL BUSINESS STATUS			
Port St. L	ucie				FI	34983		No			
6a. POINT OF 0	CONTACT N	AME AND TITLE				0.000		7. NAME OF FIRM (if block 2a is a b	ranch office)		
David P. A	Andre, P	.E., President									
6b. TELEPHON	IE NUMBER			6c. E-MAIL ADD	RESS						
(772) 807	-9191			dandre@a	aceinc.com						
		8a. F	ORMER FIRM	NAME(S) (if any)				8b. YR. ESTABLISHED	8c. DUNS NUN	1BER	
						_					
	1	9. EMPOLYEES E	BY DISCIPLINE	1	(-)	10. PR	OFILE OF FIRM	M'S EXPERIENCE AND ANNUAL AVERA	GE REVENUE FOR	LAST 5 YEARS	
a. Function		b. Discipline		C. NO.	of Employees	a. Profile		b. Experience		c. Revenue Index Number	
Code				(1) Firm	(2) Branch	Code				(see below)	
12	Civil En	gineer		1		B02	Bridges			1	
23	Environ	mental Engineer		1		C10	Commer	cial Buildings (low rise), Shoppin	g Centers	2	
27	Founda	tion/Geotechnical Engin	ieer	1		E02	Educatio	nal Facilities, Classrooms		1	
58	Technic	ian/Analyst		6		E09	Environn	nental Impact Studies, Assessme	nts	2	
						H07	Highway	s, Streets		2	
						H11	Housing	Housing (Residential, Multi-family, Apartments)			
						106	Irrigation	Irrigation/Drainage			
					L04	Libraries			1		
						M06	Mining a	nd Mineralogy		1	
						001	Office Bu				
						R04	Recreatio	onal Facilities		1	
						R11	Rivers, C	Rivers, Canals, Waterways			
						S05	Soils & G	Solls & Geologic Studies, Foundations			
						\$13	Stormwa	Stormwater Handling Facilities			
						102	Testing a	Vershouses and Danata			
						W01	Warenou	Water Deseurces			
						W02	Water Re	esources	1		
						W03	water Su	ippiy	1		
						H09	Hospitals	, Medical Facilities		2	
			τοται	0							
11. ANNUAL A	AVERAGE P	ROFESSIONAL SERVICES	TOTAL	J	l	DROFFEEIONAL				<u> </u>	
REVENU	JE OF FIRM	FOR LAST 3 YEARS				PROFESSIONAL	. SERVICES RE	VENUE INDEX NOWIBER			
(Insert rever	nue index n	umber shown at right)	1. Less	s than \$100,0000) n \$250 000		6. \$	2 million to less than \$5 million			
a. Federal Work 1 2. \$10 b. Nan Federal Work 3. \$25		3. \$25	0,000 to less tha	n \$500,000		8. \$	10 million to less than \$25 million				
D. NON-rederal Work 4 4. \$50		0,000 to less tha million to less the	n \$1 million an \$2 million		9. \$ 10	25 million to less than \$50 million \$50 million or greater					
		4	J. J. I		12. AUTHORIZED	REPRESENTATIV	'E	tet innor or Breater			
A SIGNATURE					The foregoing is a	statement of fac	ts.	- D			
								b. DATE			
N	~1										
5	~ 4.7							August	10, 2020		
C. NAME AND	TITLE										
David P. A	Andre. P	.E., President/Prin	cipal								

ARCHITECT – ENGINEER QUALIFICATIONS

1. SOLICITATION NUMBER (If any) #20200081

	(If a firm has branch	PART II - offices, co	- GENERAL	QUALIF	FICATION	IS ch office seekir	ng work.)	
2a. FIRM (OR Betsy Li	BRANCH OFFICE) NAME indsay, Inc.	,			3. YEAR ESTAB 1998	LISHED	4. DUN 044	S NUMBER 171119	
2b. STREET 7997 SV	V Jack James Drive				5. OWNERSHI				
2c. CITY		2d. STATE	2e. ZIP CODE		Corporation	า			
Stuart		FL	3499	7	b. SMALL BUSIN	IESS STAT 370	US		
6a. POINT OF Elizabet	CONTACT NAME AND TITLE					7. NAME OF FIR	M (If block 2	2a is a bra	nch office)
6b. TELEPHO 772-286	NE NUMBER 3-5753	6c. E-MA rhankin	IL ADDRESS s@betsylinds	ay.com					
	8a. FORMER FIRM	INAME(S) (If	any)			8b. YR. ESTABLIS	SHED	8c. DUN	S NUMBER
N/A						N/A		N/A	
	9. EMPLOYEES BY DISCIP	LINE			10. PRO ANNUAL A	DFILE OF FIRM'S VERAGE REVEN	EXPERIE JE FOR L	NCE AN AST 5 YE	D EARS
a. Function Code	b. Discipline	c. No. o (1) FIRM	f Employees (2) BRANCH	a. Profile Code		b. Experienc	e		c. Revenue Index Number (see below)
02	Administrative	1		C16	Construct	ion Staking			2
08	CADD Technician	3		G03	Geodetic	Surveying			1
38	Land Surveyor	10		H13	Hydrogra	phic Surveying			1
48	Project Managers	2		LU2 S10	Landing S	a Platting: Manning	x		2
				T04	Topograp	opographic Surveying and Mapping			
				101	ropograp				Ŭ
									l
	Other Employees	0	0						
	Total	16	0						
11. ANNUAL A	AVERAGE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVENUES OF FIRM FOR LAST 3 YEARS venue index number shown at right)	PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVENUE INDEX NUMBER 1. Less than \$100,000 6. \$2 million to less than \$5 million							
a. Federal Wo	rk	2. \$100,00	U to less than \$2	50,000		7. \$5 million to	b less than \$	TU million	~
b. Non-Federa	I Work 5	3. \$250,00 4 \$500.00	0 to less than \$50	million		 a. \$10 million b. \$10 million c. \$10 million 	to less than	¢∠o millio \$50 millio	n n
c. Total Work	5	5. \$1 millio	n to less than \$2	million		10. \$50 million	or greater	ψου πιιιιΟ	
	v	12. A	UTHORIZED F	REPRESEN statement c	TATIVE of facts		<u>-</u>		
a. SIGNATU	RE		an e gennig to u				B. DATE		
	4an						08/11/20	020	
c. NAME AN	D TITLE								

Elizabeth A. Lindsay, P.L.S. President

AUTHORIZED FOR LOCAL REPRODUCTION MANDATORY USE DATE OF FORM 5/1/2004 STANDARD FORM 330 (6/2004) PAGE 6

ARCHITECT-ENGINEER QUALIFICATIONS

1. SOLICITATION NUMBER (If any)

PART II - GENERAL QUALIFICATIONS

	(If a i	firm has branch offi	ces, com	plete for e	each spec	ific brar	ch office seel	king work.)	
2a. FIRM (o	r Branch Office) NA	AME					3. YEAR ESTABLIS	SHED 4. UNIQUE	E ENTITY IDENTIFIER
2b. STREET	Г						5. OWNERSHIP		
							a. TYPE		
2c. CITY			2d. STATE 2e. ZIP CODE						
6a. POINT C	OF CONTACT NAM	IE AND TITLE					D. SMALL BUSINES	SSIAIUS	
							7. NAME OF FIRM	(If Block 2a is a B	ranch Office)
6b. TELEPH	IONE NUMBER	e	òc. E-MAIL AD	DRESS					
		8a. FORMER FIRM	NAME(S) (If	any)		8b. YEA	R ESTABLISHED	8c. UNIQUE E	NTITY IDENTIFIER
	9. EM	PLOYEES BY DISCIPL	INE		AND A	10. PF NNUAL A	OFILE OF FIRM	I'S EXPERIEN NUE FOR LA	ICE ST 5 YEARS
a. Function Code	t	o. Discipline	c. Number c	of Employees	a. Profile Code		b. Experience		c. Revenue Index Number
	Other Employ	/ees							
		Total							
11. ANNUAL AVERAGE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVENUES OF FIRM FOR LAST 3 YEARS (Insert revenue index number shown at right)			PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVENUE INDEX NUMBER 1. Less than \$100,000 6. \$2 million to less than \$5 m 2. \$100,000 to less than \$250,000 7. \$5 million to less than \$10						R \$5 million \$10 million
a. Federa	al Work	3. \$25	50,000 to le	ss than \$50	0,000	8. \$10 mill	ion to less tha	n \$25 million	
b. Non-Fe	ederal Work		4. \$50 5. \$1	million to le	ss than \$1 r ss than \$2 r	million million	9. \$25 mill 10. \$50 mill	ion to less tha ion or greater	n \$50 million
<u> </u>		<u> </u>	12. AUTI	HORIZED R					
a SIGNATU	RE In Ruan		11101010			10013.		b. DATE	



HOLTZ CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC. 607 S.W. St. Lucie Crescent, Suite 103, Stuart, FL 34994 Phone: (772) 919-4905 Fax: (772) 919-4909



August 14, 2020

City of Port St. Lucie 121 S.W. Port St. Lucie Boulevard Port St. Lucie, FL 34984-5099

Dear Selection Committee Members,

Holtz Consulting Engineers, Inc. (HCE) is pleased to submit our Proposal for providing professional engineering services to the City of Port St. Lucie for the Glades-Tradition Reuse Water Main project. HCE is a local engineering firm with offices in Stuart, Jupiter, and Okeechobee. We have extensive related experience with design and construction of reclaimed water mains and distribution system extensions. We specialize in providing quality, cost-effective, and responsive engineering service to water and wastewater utilities in South Florida, and a summary of our experience, capabilities, resources, and team is included on the following pages.

HCE specializes in water and wastewater engineering, including wastewater collection, treatment, reuse and disposal, as well as potable water supply, treatment and distribution. A summary of our related project experience in the past several years is provided in our SF 330 form provided under File #3 as well as later in this document. HCE has immediate staff availability to provide timely and efficient service to the City of Port St. Lucie for this project and are fully committed to helping you implement this project in a timely and efficient manner. We take pride in completing our projects on time and within budget, with an emphasis on quality and helping you achieve your goals. Please review our reference letters to hear about our responsive service.

We appreciate the opportunity to submit our response and qualifications package. We believe that the City of Port St. Lucie will benefit from selecting HCE to provide engineering consulting services because of our staff's expertise, qualifications and relevant experience, and the efficient size, structure and location of our firm and our subconsultants. All of us at HCE as well as our team of subconsultants are committed to providing the City of Port St. Lucie with responsive, quality and cost-effective utility engineering service. We look forward to the opportunity to discuss the benefits to the City of Port St. Lucie of selecting HCE for the Glades-Tradition Reuse Water Main project.

Sincere

Andrea Holtz, President

Subject: Sealed Electronic Proposal #20200081 Request for Proposals (RFP) for Design Services for the Glades-Tradition Reuse Water Main Project


Dece

Table of Contents

Executive Summary	<u>Page</u> 1
Quality, Experience, Capabilities, & Resources	4
Firm's Response & Approach to the Project	10
Proposed Schedule	15
Value Added Services	15
Firm's Current Contracts for Like Projects	17
Firm's Current Contracts	17
Firm's Address of its Local and National Office	19
Prior Litigation, Arbitration, & Professional Claims	19
Other Material	19
References	23

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Holtz Consulting Engineers, Inc. (HCE) is ready and eager to assist the City of Port St. Lucie (City) with the extension of their reclaimed water distribution system with the Glades-Tradition Reuse Water Main project. HCE'S extensive experience with pipeline design, permitting and construction management will help the City implement the Glades-Tradition Reuse Water Main project in the most efficient and optimal way. HCE understands the need for the project, potential pipeline routes and local conditions. HCE has the experience and expertise to perform site investigations, develop detailed drawings and specifications and apply for and obtain the required permits for the project. We are also very experienced at construction management and inspection of large water, wastewater, reclaimed water and natural gas pipelines, and have a very successful track record of pipeline project implementation. We have the immediate staff availability and commitment to provide quality, timely, and cost-effective services. HCE will provide responsive and outstanding service and value to the City on this project and will bring to the City:

- Extensive successful prior experience with local pipeline projects
- Strong local engineering and construction expertise
- Local company that specializes only in utility engineering
- Commitment to the success of the project, Port St. Lucie, and the community

The HCE team also brings to the City extensive experience with utility easement assistance. We have assisted our clients in obtaining easements for the purpose of installing utility infrastructure from private landowners, Florida Power & Light, and Florida East Coast and CSX Railway Transportation. Our team can assist the City with survey, preparation of sketch and legal descriptions, correspondence with the various agencies, and coordination on the legal elements of the process.

HCE staff have obtained easements from Florida Power & Light for over 20 miles of pipeline installation

The following section summarizes HCE's overall concept of the working relationship and components to assist the City of Port St. Lucie with implementing this important reclaimed water system extension project. Specific activities proposed to ensure that each project is implemented in conformance with the high-quality standards that the City expects and deserves are also discussed.

HCE has the willingness and ability to meet the time and budget requirements of all engineering assignments entrusted to us by the City of Port St. Lucie. Our firm was founded on the philosophy that our Client's needs come first and we are dedicated to doing whatever it takes to meet the schedule and budget requirements on all projects. Our size, location and efficient structure allow us to provide very cost-effective engineering service, without requests for additional compensation for routine changes in project design and scope of work.

Our staff has extensive prior successful experience providing timely and cost-effective

engineering service to all our utility Clients and we have the staff availability and expertise to meet the time and budget requirements of all tasks on this very important project for the City. We will work hard to ensure that all tasks are completed to the full satisfaction of the City.

We understand the concept of designing your project with your budget in mind. We listen to you to understand your needs and budget constraints and will develop design documents that address all your requirements. project We will monitor and update accordingly construction cost estimates and communicate effectively with City staff to ensure that the project is completed on time and within budget. Once the project is under construction, we will work closely with the contractor and the City to



HCE uses several tools to ensure that we can commit the adequate resources to successfully complete our projects on time

develop a win-win approach, and help them meet their schedule, while controlling costs, to the benefit of the City.

Communication and Schedule Monitoring

In order to monitor project status and schedule, HCE suggests holding bi-weekly or monthly project meetings during construction. Progress reports prepared by the contractor will be evaluated at each meeting including detailed information on the construction status, permit status, project schedule, potential contractor change orders, and other pertinent aspects of the work. HCE will prepare and distribute minutes of these meeting to memorialize any decisions made and direction given. This frequent communication ensures that the City is fully aware of the status of the work and that the schedule and budget are being monitored and adhered to. HCE will monitor construction progress by comparing progress of construction activities on a weekly basis to the contractor's original schedule. Should the project schedule slip, HCE will ensure that the issue is quickly addressed and rectified by requesting the Contractor to add crews and/or work extended hours. Closely monitoring the contractor's progress with their original schedule on a weekly basis is a proactive measure we utilize to keep the project on schedule.

HCE is committed to providing the City with the highest quality engineering services possible. We believe we have proven our commitment and dedication on past and current projects for both the City and other local utilities and hope you contact our references provided. We look forward to the opportunity to demonstrate our commitment and value on this project for the City of Port St. Lucie. Our approach to satisfying our clients is to perform our work to the highest quality, on time and without any change orders or amendments for minor changes in the scope.

HCE's Work Plan & Local Knowledge

HCE has all the necessary software and capabilities in house to complete the work products required as part of this project. This includes, but is not limited to the latest versions of AutoCAD software, Microsoft Office, and either WaterGems or Innovyze hydraulic models as needed. Additionally, we have our own forms we utilize for successful project execution including a Project Management Plan, field reports, concrete checklist, pressure test form, reference check forms, submittal logs, and resident complaint logs. With respect to keeping track and staying on top of project schedule we utilize Gantt charts and Excel based spreadsheet tools to ensure that we commit the adequate resources to successfully complete our projects on time.

HCE is familiar with the local conditions and goals for the City of Port St. Lucie and the Glades-Tradition Reuse Water Main Project. Your proposed Client Service Manager, Christine Miranda, and Project Manager, Curtis Robinson, for this contract are both long-standing residents of the City of Port St. Lucie and have a vested interest in the success of everything the City does. Both of HCE's Construction Manager/Inspectors are also residents, which allows us to provide quick and responsive service on all of your projects. We have recent experience working for the City on several projects for water and wastewater infrastructure and funding assistance, which has given us an indepth understanding of the City's current standards and processes for project execution. In



HCE's project approach, location, size, and familiarity with local conditions and permitting authorities will result in timely and a cost-effective project delivery

addition, HCE through being members of the community and participating in local events, comprehends the key elements needed to make the City's projects successful.

HCE staff have known and worked with City staff for nearly nineteen years and have developed professional and trusting relationships. HCE truly enjoys working with the City of Port St. Lucie and we are looking forward to having the opportunity to continue our great working relationship on this project.

Cost-Effective Design Approach

HCE understands the importance of providing the City with a cost-effective design for this and all of your projects. We are committed to ensuring that each aspect of the project is thoroughly evaluated, and the design recommendations provide the most efficient and reliable system possible with minimal impacts to the residents and neighborhoods during construction.

During design HCE will conduct internal constructability reviews and value engineering analysis to ensure minimal construction change orders and that the most cost-effective design approach

is being implemented. Where necessary, HCE will consult with experienced contractors to ensure that the design approach is reasonable and constructable.

QUALITY, EXPERIENCE, CAPABILITIES AND RESOURCES

Overview of HCE

HCE was founded in 2006 to assist local municipalities such as the City of Port St. Lucie with high-quality, responsive, and efficient engineering services on utility infrastructure and facility improvement projects. HCE is a certified small and minority business that specializes in water/wastewater engineering for local public utilities. The firm's founders and owners, Andrea and David Holtz, each bring to our Clients over 30 comprehensive engineering vears of and management experience and have guided the company from a start-up to a full-service firm with



HCE's Professional Engineers aren't afraid to work hard to get the job done

eight experienced professional engineers, four outstanding project engineers, two civil/mechanical designer/drafters, and two veteran construction managers/inspectors.

We specialize in providing responsive and efficient utility engineering services to Clients located primarily in St. Lucie, Martin, Okeechobee, and Palm Beach Counties. Our engineering and management expertise include the following areas:

- Wastewater collection/transmission, treatment, reuse, and disposal.
- Water treatment, storage, and distribution.
- Water supply wells and raw water pumping and conveyance.
- Permitting of infrastructure and plant improvements.
- Reclaimed water production, storage, and distribution systems.
- Biosolids treatment and handling systems.
- Master planning, capital improvement planning, budgeting assistance, and asset management.
- Hydraulic modeling of water distribution, raw water conveyance, wastewater collection, and reclaimed water distribution systems.
- Construction management services including inspection and start-up services.
- Water resource management and alternative water supply.
- Grant writing and administration.

Christine Miranda, PE



- Office Location: Stuart, FL
- Contact Information: christine.miranda @holtzconsulting.com (772) 919-4905
- Experience: 21 years consulting experience specializing in water and wastewater infrastructure
- Education: BS, Bioresource Engineering, Rutgers University, 1999
- Licenses/Registration: Professional Engineer, Florida, Registration No. 60906

HCE and our team members provide significant experience and capabilities in all phases of project implementation, including planning, hydraulic modeling, condition assessments, rehabilitation, preliminary engineering and final design, public relations and communication, grant writing and administration, permitting, procurement, construction services, and project start-up and close-out.

Qualifications of the Project Team for Port St. Lucie

All of the members of HCE are actively engaged in providing service to our valued clients, allowing us to provide efficient and cost-effective service. Our staff specializes in water, wastewater and reclaimed water engineering and welcomes the opportunity to provide high-quality service to The City of Port St. Lucie. A brief summary of the role of our staff and particular areas of expertise is provided in the following pages.

Christine Miranda, PE will serve as the Client Service Manager for the City of Port St. Lucie on this project. With over 21 years of utility engineering and management experience in Southeast Florida, she has extensive experience with water, wastewater and reclaimed water project implementation and has

demonstrated a consistent commitment to the success of her projects and the satisfaction of her Clients. Christine has prior successful experience for local utilities and is very pleased to have the opportunity to continue to work with City of Port St. Lucie on their projects.

Curtis Robinson, PE will be the Project Manager for City of Port St. Lucie on this project. Curtis is an accomplished professional engineer with over 17 years of water, wastewater and reclaimed water treatment and collection system design, construction management and client service experience. Curtis has successfully managed numerous water and wastewater treatment and reclaimed water projects for clients such as Martin County Utilities and Seacoast Utilities Authority and is currently managing several City of Port St. Lucie projects.



- Office Location: Stuart, FL
- Contact Information: curtis.robinson @holtzconsulting.com (772) 919-4905
- Experience: 17 years consulting experience specializing in wastewater treatment, disposal, and reuse production
- Education: BS Civil Engineering, Missouri S&T, 2001, MS Engineering Management, Missouri S&T, 2003
- Licenses/Registration: Professional Engineer, Florida, Registration No. 65685

Page 5

Curtis will focus on delivering exceptional service to the City for highly successful project delivery. He is a very effective project manager and ensures successful completion of all projects from small, fast- paced projects to large projects with numerous disciplines and subconsultants. Curtis has also provided outstanding service to local utilities for many years and has a comprehensive understanding of water and wastewater systems and the challenges that local utilities face in providing cost-effective and environmentally-sound water and wastewater service to their customers.

- Andrea P. Holtz, PE: Andrea Holtz co-founded Holtz Consulting Engineers, Inc. in 2006. With over 33 years of progressive design and management experience, she is responsible for overall management of the firm and specializes in funding analysis and grant consulting services, master planning and asset management, permitting, and program management services. Ms. Holtz has a comprehensive understanding of the grants available and regulations applicable to water, wastewater and stormwater utilities and public works projects in Florida, as well as a solid understanding of the unique issues affecting local utilities in Southeast Florida and is currently assisting the City with several grant applications. Andrea has also worked in engineering and management positions at the South Florida Water Management District and FPL. *Education: BS Environmental Engineering, University of Florida, 1986*
- David F. Holtz, PE: Dave Holtz co-founded Holtz Consulting Engineers, Inc. in 2006. He is responsible for management of the firm's water, wastewater and reclaimed water engineering services and ensuring quality assurance and quality control on HCE projects. Dave has over 33 years of utility engineering and management experience in southeast Florida and has specialized in water and wastewater engineering. He has significant experience with wastewater project implementation in South Florida and is very pleased to have the opportunity to focus on clients and projects with HCE. Mr. Holtz has extensive experience providing QA/QC oversight on HCE projects for several area utilities. He has provided outstanding client service for Seacoast Utility Authority in Palm Beach Gardens, South Martin Regional Utility in Hobe Sound, Martin County Utilities, the City of West Palm Beach and the East Central Regional Water Reclamation Facility Board and many others. Dave has provided trusted professional engineering consulting to these local utilities and helped them implement dozens of facility and infrastructure improvement projects. *Education: BS Environmental Engineering, University of Florida, 1986, ME, Environmental Engineer, UF, 1987*
- Stephen R. Fowler, PE: Stephen Fowler joined Holtz Consulting Engineers, Inc. in September 2013. Mr. Fowler has over 17 years of experience in the design, permitting, and construction of water, wastewater and reclaimed water projects and received his general contractor's license in July 2016. He has been involved in projects that include water and wastewater treatment, pipelines, pump stations, production and injection wells, and reclaimed water production. Mr. Fowler also has experience in estimating and project management for underground utility general contractors. *Education: BS Environmental Engineering, University of Florida, 2003*

- Larry Lardieri, PE: Larry joined Holtz Consulting Engineers, Inc. in 2020. Mr. Lardieri has over 46 years of experience in the design, permitting and construction administration of water, wastewater, and reclaimed water projects. Larry brings to the team a wealth of technical knowledge in all aspects of water and wastewater and civil engineering projects and will help ensure that the project deliverables are not only technically correct but also consistent with the project's objectives. Larry will review all project deliverables for clarity, accuracy, completeness, and complete scope compliance. *Education: BS Civil Engineering and Construction, Temple University, 1974*
- Matthew Paymer, PE: Matthew Paymer joined HCE in 2015 after graduating from the University of Florida, and has been an integral part of the team ever since. Matthew has worked on a variety of water and wastewater design projects, including a reclaimed concentrate blending station. Matt has conducted extensive hydraulic modeling and analysis for other local utility's water and reclaimed water distribution systems and wastewater collection/transmission systems. Education: BS Environmental Engineering, University of Florida, 2015
- Kaitlin Wood, EI: Kaitlin Wood joined HCE in 2016 after receiving her Master's degree from the University of Florida. She has been the project engineer on projects ranging from reclaimed water main design and installation to rehabilitation of WWTP headworks. In addition to



The City of Port St. Lucie will benefit from the quality and dedication of HCE staff

engineering design, Kaitlin has helped renew a variety of permits including those for wastewater treatment plants, and consumptive use permits. *Education: BS Environmental Engineering, University of Florida, 2015, ME Environmental Engineering, University of Florida, 2015, ME Environmental Engineering, University of Florida, 2016.*

- Harrison Barron, El: Harrison Barron joined HCE in October 2016 after graduating from the University of Florida. Harrison has previous experience working on well design and well permitting. Since joining HCE, he has provided support to several well rehabilitation projects, mechanical integrity testing for deep injection wells, and a variety of other projects involving water and wastewater mains and pumping stations. *Education: BS Environmental Engineering, University of Florida, 2015*
- Linwood Lee: Linwood Lee joined HCE in January 2016 and serves as the firm's primary construction manager and inspector. With over 25 years of experience in the construction industry, he has successfully managed over \$50 million of water and wastewater projects. Mr. Lee is a valuable asset to the HCE team who helps to facilitate communication by acting as a liaison between the client, engineer, and contractor.

Proposed Subconsultants

HCE has assembled a team of experienced local professionals to help provide comprehensive engineering services to the City of Port St. Lucie for this project. We have good working relationships and extensive prior experience with many local specialty firms that are widely regarded as experts in their field in Southeast Florida. A brief overview of the firms we have included on our team is included below. We will gladly retain the services of other specialists as necessary to best serve Port St. Lucie.

Betsy Lindsay, Inc. is a licensed Surveying and Mapping Firm that is a Certified Minority/Woman Business Enterprise, based in Palm Beach County and Martin County, Florida. The firm has

been deeply committed to supplying quality surveying services since its conception in January 1998. Betsy Lindsay Inc. can perform Boundary, Topographic, Quantity, Route, Bathymetric, R/W, Control Survey and various types of Specific Purpose Surveys, as well as preparation of sketch and legal descriptions for assistance in easement acquisition.

Andersen Andre Consulting Engineers is a professional geotechnical engineering and construction materials testing firm with a wealth of local knowledge. The founders, Peter Andersen, PE and David Andre, PE have between them more than 40 years of experience providing service in Florida and the Caribbean. AACE's soil, aggregate, and concrete testing laboratory is routinely inspected and certified by

both the Construction Materials Engineering Council and FDOT. AACE has worked successfully with HCE on several projects for other local utilities and the two firms have an excellent working relationship.

Underdog Utility Detection, LLC

Underdog Utility Detection, LLC. Underdog is an underground utility locating, consulting and coordination firm established as a Florida corporation in February 2018. Since its inception, Underdog Utility Detection, LLC has been involved in providing

Subsurface Utility Engineering services (SUE). The SUE process conforms to the American Society of Civil Engineers (ASCE) Standard CI/ASCE 38-02 for the collection and depiction of existing subsurface utility data. SUE is an engineering process utilizing state-of-the-art technology to accurately identify, characterize and map underground utilities during the design phase of a project.

Our organizational structure is provided on the following page. Resumes of key personnel are included in our completed SF330 forms, provided under File #3 of this submittal.





AACE



Client Service Manager: Christine Miranda, PE

Project Manager: Curtis Robinson, PE •



FIRM'S RESPONSE AND APPROACH TO THE PROJECT

This section will summarize HCE's approach to assisting the City with the Glades-Tradition Reuse Water Main project. Our approach for completing the project in the most cost-effective, responsive and timely manner is outlined herein. Specific activities proposed to ensure that the project is implemented in conformance with the high-quality standards that City expects and deserves are also discussed.

HCE staff has significant experience in wastewater and reclaimed water utility engineering, including the evaluation and design of wastewater treatment and reclaimed water facilities, wastewater collection



HCE will jump into this project with both feet and will always put the City's interests first

and reclaimed water distribution systems, hydraulic modeling, master planning, asset management, permitting and regulatory relations, and grant writing and administration. We also have significant experience in providing utility improvement project design, permitting and construction management. Our knowledge and experience allow for greater "out of the box" thinking and allows us to provide solutions that maximize the return on capital investment. We also have extensive experience with grant identification, writing, and administration for



Preliminary Design and Alternatives Analysis

HCE will assist the City with preliminary design and evaluation of alternative solutions for project or infrastructure improvement needs identified by staff. HCE will evaluate alternatives by conducting hydraulic models or developing conceptual designs for alternative improvement methods and will prepare budget-level cost estimates for the alternatives. At all times during this process, HCE will reach out to the City staff for input

as to preferences and impacts to the utility that can best be identified by those managing, operating and maintaining the utility system. The potential for grants or public-private partnerships will also be evaluated early on, and specific grant requirements will be factored into the analysis.



The HCE team's goal is to maximize knowledge of existing conditions to minimize potential change orders during construction

Final Design and Permitting

After the project is authorized by the City, HCE will start work immediately. Any required surveying, easement acquisition, and /or geotechnical investigation will commence as soon as existing utilities can be located and flagged. We also will perform targeted underground locating prior to design to minimize unforeseen below grade conditions to the greatest extent possible. The engineering evaluations required to initiate design will be conducted concurrently with the site investigation activities and preparation of design drawings and specifications will begin. HCE will prepare detailed drawings and specifications depicting existing and proposed infrastructure and providing all necessary instructions to the contractor and all the City and grant program requirements. Detailed specifications will be prepared to supplement the design drawings, with detailed description of specifications for all materials, equipment and construction and testing requirements, as well as bidding and contract requirements.

Design documents will typically be prepared at the 30-, 60-, and 90-percent completion levels for review by the City and benefitted parties. HCE will also prepare updated cost estimates at the 30- and 90-percent completion level based on the design documents, manufacturer's proposals, and unit prices for recently-bid projects. Value Engineering and constructability reviews will be conducted during the design phase as described later in this section to ensure that the most optimal design is prepared to ensure ease of construction and limit project costs. HCE will review the documents and cost estimates with the City and, if necessary, will revise the design and bidding documents as required to meet budget constraints. HCE will incorporate all comments received after each review.

HCE will prepare permit applications and supporting documents to apply for all permits required for a project and for any grants or low-interest funding assistance that may be available. HCE will hold pre-submittal meetings with regulatory and grant agencies prior to submitting the required applications and we will communicate regularly with those agencies during the permit or grant review process and will promptly answer all requests for additional information received. After the draft permit or grant agreement is received, HCE will thoroughly review the documents and provide review comments to the City and agencies prior to finalization of the permit or grant agreement.

Procurement Services

After the design documents are finalized and all required permits are obtained, HCE will assist the City with procurement of contractors and equipment. HCE will prepare the legal advertisement and will assist with distribution of bidding documents to interested contractors, suppliers and plan rooms as required. HCE will also notify quality local contractors and inform them that the project is out to bid. HCE will preside over pre-bid meetings to receive and answer questions from contractors and tour the project site. Answers to questions from contractors and any modification or clarifications required to the bidding documents will be provided in written addenda that will become part of the contract documents. Before opening the bids, HCE will prepare the engineer's opinion of the probable cost of construction.

After bids are received, HCE will review all bids for responsiveness, accuracy and compliance with the bidding requirements, and prepare a bid tabulation. We will contact references for the three



HCE will work closely with potential contractors to ensure the City receives fair and competitive bids

low bidders, review financial statements and check with the State to ensure that the contractor and bonding company are in good standing and the bidder is considered to be responsible and capable of successfully completing the project work. We will then prepare a recommendation of award of the construction contract to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder.

After the contract is awarded, HCE will prepare a Notice of Award for signature by the City and will transmit it and the required sets of completed contract documents to the contractor. After the contracts are executed and returned by the contractor, we will check the documents, bonds



HCE will ensure that utility improvement projects are completed on time and within budget

and insurance certificate and provide them to the City for execution. Copies of signed-and-sealed drawings will be provided to the contractor for their use in obtaining building permits and any other permits required for work in right-of-ways. A preconstruction conference will be held with the contractor to discuss project coordination issues and the Notice to Proceed will be issued.

Construction Services

During construction, HCE will administer the construction contract to ensure compliance with the design intent, the permits, and the contract documents. HCE will review all submittals, including the project schedule, schedule of values, shop drawings, maintenance-of-traffic plans, horizontal directional drill pilot bore logs, trench safety, and other submittals defined in the documents. HCE will make periodic site visits to ensure that construction is conducted in conformance with the contract documents

and to monitor the status of construction. HCE will respond to all requests for information from the contractor and will help resolve any conflicts or issues during construction. We will hold

periodic progress meetings with the City and the contractor and will review monthly pay requests and schedule updates. We will make recommendation of payment of the amount earned to date less retainage. Any changes to the contract documents that affect contract time or price will be made via change order negotiated with the contractor and approved by the City.



HCE has extensive experience with utility improvement projects constructed in crowded right-of-ways

HCE will provide construction inspection services to the extent necessary to certify proper completion of the project to FDEP and any other permitting or granting agencies. Site visits will be made at key stages of construction by HCE staff to observe construction activities and confirm compliance with the contract documents. HCE will require and review testing during construction, including compaction density and pressure tests. We will review construction as-built drawings and mark-ups prepared by the contractor to ensure that they are up to date and accurately depict any changes made in the field.

After construction is substantially complete, HCE

will conduct a comprehensive inspection and punch list of remaining work to be completed. HCE will perform follow-up inspections to ensure that all punch list items are completed to the satisfaction of the City and property owners and will coordinate the completion of all project close-out documents. HCE will certify completion of construction and submittal of signed-and-sealed record drawings to FDEP.

During the construction and start- up phase, HCE will communicate regularly with all stakeholders, including the City, contractors, regulatory and grant/loan agencies and property owners. We will attend meetings as required to ensure that all affected parties are aware of project status and their concerns are addressed. One year after construction is completed; HCE will conduct a warranty inspection and will coordinate the resolution of any warranty issues with the contractor and manufacturers of equipment.

Quality Assurance/Quality Control

HCE understands the City of Port St. Lucie's expectation of the quality of the work to be provided by their engineering consultant. HCE has an internal quality assurance program designed to minimize construction change orders and to ensure that the design documents are constructible once they are awarded for



HCE's Control & Quality Assurance Program helps minimize construction change orders

Page 13

construction. These internal quality assurance reviews result in a cost-effective project by reducing change orders which add to the overall cost of the project. HCE will also conduct informal internal value engineering reviews during the preliminary design and alternatives evaluation phase, as well as at the 30-percent, 60-percent and 90-percent design stages. The intent of these reviews will be to ensure that the most cost-effective design approach is occurring throughout the design process and that the design documents are prepared so the construction costs meet the project budget.

Value engineering is important during the development of the drawings as well as while writing the specifications. Project cost estimates will be provided as part of the preliminary design report/30% design and at the 90-percent design stage. If the project costs appear excessive at any stage of the project, HCE will conduct further value engineering in an attempt to further reduce the costs.

For a pipeline project, for example, value engineering and constructability reviews will include, but not be limited to, the following:

- Conceptual Design and Cost Estimating During Evaluation
- Pipe Route
 - Ensure selected piping routes are the most cost-effective and with the least impact to the community and residents
 - Evaluate utilization/conversion of existing, unused piping
 - Minimize pavement/sidewalk restoration
 - Minimize permitting agency costs by route selection
 - Evaluate crossing over or under existing utilities
- Pipe Size
 - Conduct hydraulic modeling to optimize pipe size
- Piping Materials and Installation Method
 - Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC)
 - Fusible Polyvinyl Chloride (FPVC)
 - High density polyethylene pipe (HDPE)
 - Ductile iron pipe (DIP)
- Pipe Installation Method
 - Open cut
 - Horizontal Directional Drilling



HCE will assist the City of Port St. Lucie in continuing to be responsible with rate-payer's funds

Page 14

Quality assurance is also critical during construction. HCE has extensive experience with construction oversight on water and wastewater utility infrastructure projects and has a very good understanding of contractor safety requirements, environmental controls, pipe installations, pipe jointing materials and techniques, excavation and backfill requirements, trenchless installations such as horizontal directional drilling, leak testing and all other aspects of pipeline construction. We have also managed numerous highly-successful water and wastewater plant improvement projects, including complex multi-discipline projects, while monitoring plant operations. The team's experience, knowledge and attention to detail results in earning respect from contractors, who are then more likely to closely adhere to the Contract Documents. HCE will at all times ensure the facilities are constructed in accordance with the Contract Documents and to the quality that the City of Port St. Lucie expect.

PROPOSED SCHEDULE

HCE's staff understands the scope of the project for the extension of City's reclaimed water distribution system with the Glades-Tradition Reuse Water Main project. This proposed schedule included on the following page highlights the tasks necessary for preliminary design, easement preparation, and the design, permitting, bidding, and construction of the Glades-Tradition Reuse Water Main project.

VALUE ADDED SERVICES

HCE is a fully integrated design-build firm, able to provide turnkey solutions to infrastructure challenges. The water/wastewater sector has unique features that are central to the consideration of best practices in the procurement, contracting and execution of any design-build project, and HCE is familiar in these areas. We are both licensed engineers and contractors experienced in traditional fixed price design-build as well as progressive design-build. Small projects can be well-suited for the design-build project delivery method, however HCE is also capable of larger design-build projects with our team of specialty subcontractors. Our understanding of construction methods, permitting, scheduling, and budgeting allows us to design projects, while reducing cost and schedules.



HCE is a proud member of the Design-Build Institute of America

HCE also offers a variety of consulting services related to utility sustainability. Renewing and replacing infrastructure is an ongoing task nationwide. Asset management can help the City of Port St. Lucie maximize the value of its capital as well as its operations and maintenance dollars. HCE can assist the City with obtaining critical information on capital assets and timing of investments. Some key elements we can assist the City with are the following: Preliminary Schedule for the Glades-Tradition Reuse Water Main

		Timeframe/Duration (Months)																											
TASK	Nov-20	Dec-2) Jan-21	Feb-2	Mar-21	Apr-21	May-21	Jun-21	Jul-21	Aug-21	Sep-21	Oct-21	Nov-21	Dec-21	Jan-22	Feb-22	Mar-22	Apr-22	May-22	Jun-22	Jul-22	Aug-22	Sep-22	Oct-22	Nov-22	Dec-22	Jan-23 Feb-23	Mar-23	Apr-23
						<u> </u>																							1
Engineering			-		-	-	-																						
Design Kick-Off																													
30% Design (Plans and Specifications)																													
60% Design (Plans and Specifications)																													
90% Design (Plans and Specifications)																													
100% Design (Plans and Specifications)																													
Bidding and Contract Award			-	-	+	+	+																		-				
Construction																													
Installation of Reuse Main (Construction Management)																													



• Field Collection of Data:

HCE engineers understand that data collection is a daunting task for most utilities. Our staff have the training and experience to help collect the data necessary to implement or improve your utility's asset management plan.

• Plan Development:

HCE can help your utility develop Key Performance Indicators, Capital Improvement Plans, and Asset Management plans in order to improve utility sustainability and set objectives for the future.

• Workshops:

HCE believes that hosting workshops is a key part of plan development. We will work with you to hold a series of workshops including staff from various parts of your utility. By working as a team to define priorities, goals, and performance criteria, we can create a comprehensive plan that can be used for years to come.

• Tool Development:

HCE has previously created tools in Microsoft Access and Microsoft Excel to help utilities capture and manage asset data quickly and easily. If your utility has a need for these types of tools, we would be happy to develop one that meets your specific needs. HCE is currently working on an innovative method to tie cost estimating to our lift station prioritization model to streamline the preparation of customized estimates for capital improvement program forecasting, budgeting, and planning.

FIRM'S CURRENT CONTRACTS FOR LIKE PROJECTS

HCE's wastewater and reclaimed water experience will benefit City of Port St. Lucie. We understand our role and responsibilities for this project and have provided these same types of services for similar utilities. Please refer to a sample of our representative projects provided in our completed SF330 form contained in File #3.

FIRM'S CURRENT CONTRACTS

HCE's general utility consulting experience on numerous water, wastewater, and reclaimed water projects will benefit the City of Port St. Lucie for the Glades-Tradition Reuse Water Main project. A list of our current contracts is provided on the following pages.

City of Port St. Lucie
Water, wastewater, and reclaimed systems general engineering consultant for the City
Martin County Utilities
•Water, wastewater, and reclaimed systems general engineering consultant for the County
Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department
Water and wastewater distribution and collection engineering
City of Riviera Beach
General Utility Engineering including wastewater treatment and construction inspection
Village of Palm Springs
•General Utility Engineering for the Village's water treatment and distribution & collection system
City of Stuart
•General civil engineering consulting including the water and wastewater systems
Seacoast Utility Authority
•Water, wastewater, and reclaimed water general engineering for regional utility serving Palm Beach Gardens, Juno Beach, North Palm Beach, Lake Park, and portions of Palm Beach County
City of Lake Worth
•General civil engineering consulting for the Citv's storm. water. and wastewater systems
South Martin Regional Utility
•General engineering consulting including water, wastewater, and reclaimed water serving the community of Hobe Sound and the Town of Jupiter Island
East Central Regional Water Reclamation Facility Board
•General engineering consultant for a large regional wastewater treatment plant and major reclaimed water producer with a Board consisting of four municipalities (including the city of Lake Worth) and Palm Beach County
Fort Pierce Utilities Authority
•Water, wastewater, and reclaimed systems general engineering consultant serving the Fort Pierce Area
Loxahatchee River District
 Wastewater collection and reclaimed water systems general engineering consultant for the Jupiter and Tequesta area
City of West Palm Beach Grants Consultant Program
 Grant writing and administration for Public Utilities, Roadway, Transportation, Police Department, Stormwater, Parks and Recreation, and the Office of Sustainability
City of Boca Raton ISIP Infrastructure Improvements Program
•City-wide water and sewer replacement and extension projects.
Martin County Utilities Western Extension Project
•Water and force main project to serve the western service area for Martin County.
Florida Power & Light
•Florida City Gas, Turkey Point, and Poseidon projects

FIRM'S ADDRESS OF LOCAL AND NATIONAL OFFICE

HCE's corporate headquarters is located Palm Beach County, in Jupiter with local offices in Stuart and Okeechobee. The work performed on this Contract will be primarily from our Stuart office and supported by our Jupiter and Okeechobee office.



PRIOR LITIGATION, ARBITRATION, AND PROFESSIONAL CLAIMS

HCE has not been involved in any litigation or arbitration, nor are there any professional claims that have been filed arising out of HCE's performance.

OTHER MATERIAL

The following pages provides some of HCE's reference letters. We encourage you to contact our references to hear more about HCE's performance on recent water and wastewater utility projects.

- HOLTZ CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC.

Loxahatchee River District

Water Reclamation | Environmental Education | River Restoration 2500 Jupiter Park Drive, Jupiter, Florida 33458 Telephone (561) 747-5700 +Fax (561) 747 9929 + www.loxabatcheeriver.org

D. Albrey Arrington, Ph.D., Executive Director March 23, 2017

Subject: Letter of Recommendation: Holtz Consulting Engineers, Inc.

To Whom It May Concern:

Holtz Consulting Engineers, Inc. (HCE) has served as one of the general engineering consultants for the Loxahatchee River Environmental Control District (LRD) since 2015 and has performed numerous successful engineering tasks from design and permitting to construction administration and inspection.

Examples of projects HCE has worked on under this contract include the following:

- Turtle Creek Neighborhood Septic-to-Sewer Conversion including:
 - o Gravity
 - Low Pressure
- Maplewood Drive Force Main Extension
- Jupiter Plantation Force Main Replacement
- Rolling Green Low Pressure Force Main Installation

In our experience working with HCE, we have found them to be responsive, efficient, cooperative, and considerate of each of our project's particular requirements. HCE has always been able to meet our ungineering needs in a cost-effective manner, and we would fully recommend their services to any water/wastewater utility.

Siperrely, Og. K. Clinton R. Yerkes

Deputy Executive Director

		eers, Inc. Dne
1		Subject: Letter of Recommendation for Holtz Consulting Engineers, Inc.
	TARYN KRYZDA, CPM County Administrator	To Whom It May Concern:
	MICHAEL D, DURHAM County Attorney	Holtz Consulting Engineers, Inc. (HCE) has served as one of the general engineering consultants for Martin County Utilities (MCU) since 2011 and has performed numerous engineering tasks from design and permitting to construction administration and inspection. They have been proactive in addressing project needs and performing assigned tasks in a timely manner, have exhibited work that is thorough and appropriate for the projects, and provided the required level of attention to keep projects moving forward to a successful completion. Engineering projects by HCE that have been successfully completed (or are working towards completion) within budget and on time include the following:
		 North Water Treatment Plant Degasifier Cleaning System North Wastewater Treatment Plant RAS/WAS Pump Station Tropical Farms Reclaimed Water Storage and Pumping Improvements Wastewater and Reclaimed Water Master Plan North Wastewater Treatment Plant Dual-Zone Monitor Well Lift Station 548 Improvements Numerous permitting activities including MIT testing, operating permit renewals, reclaimed water operating protocol and annual CSS/NTU Correlations

DUNTY

VASTE

95-9000

COMMISSIONERS

John E. Polley

Director Phone (772) 221-1442 Fax (772) 221-1447

Page 20



OBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY

Avenue Florida 34974-4221

> (863) 763-9460 FAX: (863) 467-4335

s, Inc.

ard, Suite 207

ngineers, Inc.

To Whom It May Concern:

Holtz Consulting Engineers. Inc. was selected by Okeechobee Utility Authority (OUA) in 2015 as the engineering consultant for the Pine Ridge Park Water and Wastewater

Holtz Consulting Engineers, Inc., is doing outstanding work for OUA. Their completed work has been finished in a timely and cost-effective professional manner. The OUA has found HCE to be very responsive and effective in working with OUA staff. I would easily recommend HCE to other local utilities in need of professional water and wastewater engineering consulting services.

System Improvements project.

Page 21

Sincerely, ohn F. Hayford, P.E. Executive Director

300	9000 ATHENA STREET + P.O. BOX 395 + HOBE SOUND, FLORIDA 3347543
	(772) 546-2511 • FAX (772) 546-30
March	h 31, 2017
Subje	ct: Holtz Consulting Engineers, Inc.
To W	hom It May Concern:
Holtz Martin numer infrast	Consulting Engineers, Inc. (HCE) has served as the general engineering consultant for South a Regional Utility (SMRU) for many years. In this capacity, HCE has assisted SMRU with rous evaluations of our utility and projects to improve our wastewater treatment plant and utility tructure.
HCE I includ	helped SMRU successfully implement many utility improvement projects over the years, ling the following:
:	Installation of new disc filters and chlorine contact chamber at the wastewater treatment plant. Evaluation of capital improvements required to provide reclaimed water to Jupiter Island, including hydraulic modeling, preliminary design and cost estimating.
:	Renewal of the FDEP operating permit for our wastewater treatment plant. Evaluation and preliminary design of a new Master Pump Station at the wastewater treatment plant site.
•	Miscellaneous improvements to the wastewater treatment plant and low cost increase in rated capacity of the plant from 1.2 to 1.4 mgd.
	Design and permitting of a new wastewater lift station for The Harbours of Hobe Sound

· Interconnection of water mains on Jupiter Island to improve distribution system capacity and water quality.

We have been very pleased with the responsive service provided by HCE and the quality of their engineering evaluations and design. We would recommend HCE to other utilities seeking general engineering consulting and engineering services.

Sincerely,

14SH

SOUTH MARTIN REGIONAL UTILITY

WHW) Jory Mario E. Loans, P.E.

Utility Director

SOUTH MARTIN REGIONAL UTILITY (SMRU)

- astewater treatment plant. ater to Jupiter Island,
- ġ., plant.
- he wastewater treatment
 - ow cost increase in rated
- ours of Hobe Sound
- neighborhood.



COMPLETED REFERENCES

Please find after the Consultant's Questionnaire the five completed references requested by the City.

RFP#20200081 RFP FOR DESIGN SERVICES FOR THE GLADES-TRADITION REUSE WATER MAIN PROJECT

Page 23

CONSULTANT'S QUESTIONNAIRE RFP #20200081 Design Services for the Glades-Tradition Reuse Water Main Project

It is understood and agreed that the following information is to be used by the City of Port St. Lucie to determine the qualifications of Proposers to perform the work required. The Consultant waives any claim against the City that might arise with respect to any decision concerning the qualifications of the Consultant.

The undersigned attests to the truth and accuracy of all statements made on this questionnaire. Also, the undersigned hereby authorizes any public official, Consultant, surety, bank material or equipment manufacturer, or distributor, or any person, firm, or corporation to furnish the City of Port St. Lucie any pertinent information requested by the City deemed necessary to vary the information on this questionnaire.

1. <u>ORGANIZATIONAL PROFILE</u>- COMPANY NAME: Holtz Consulting Engineers, Inc.

PHYSICAL ADDRESS: 607 SW St. Lucie Crescent, Suite 103, Stuart, FL 34994

MAILING ADDRESS: 607 SW St. Lucie Crescent, Suite 103, Stuart, FL 34994

 TELEPHONE NUMBER:
 772-919-4905
 FAX NO.
 772-919-4909

CONTACT PERSON Andrea Holtz, PE E-MAIL : Andrea.holtz@holtzconsulting.com

Is the firm incorporated? Yes--No If yes, in what state? Provide a list of officers for this entity. YES

- <u>INSURANCE CERTIFICATES LICENSE</u> Proposers are required, to submit a copy of their Insurance Certificate for the type and dollar amount of insurance they <u>currently maintain</u>. Proposers are required to submit all licenses and certifications required to perform this project.
- 3. <u>COMPLETION OF FORM</u> An authorized representative of the firm offering this RFP must complete this form in its entirety. Terms entered herein shall not be subject to withdrawal or escalation by Proposer. The City reserves the right to hold proposals for a period not to exceed one hundred twenty (120) calendar days after the date of the proposal opening stated in the RFP before awarding the Contract. Contract award constitutes the date that City Council executes the motion to award the proposal.
- 4. <u>CONTRACT</u> Proposer agrees to comply with all requirements stated in the specifications for this RFP.
- 5. <u>ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGMENT</u> Proposer acknowledges that the following addenda have been received and are included in its proposal:

Addendum Number	Date Issued
N/A - Clarification	7/28/20

AGREEMENT - Consultant agrees to comply with all requirements stated in the specifications for this RFP.

CERTIFICATION:

This RFP-Proposal is submitted by: Name (print) <u>Andrea Holtz, PE</u> who is an officer of the above firm duly authorized to sign proposals and enter into contracts. I certify that this RFP-Proposal # 20200081 is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, or person submitting a proposal for the same materials, supplies, or equipment, and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud.

The proposer understands that information contained in this Proposal Reply will be relied upon by City in awarding the proposed Contract and such information is warranted by the proposer to be true. The undersigned proposer agrees to furnish such additional information, prior to acceptance of any proposal relating to the qualifications of the proposer, as may be required by the City.

I certify that the information and responses provided on this Proposal Reply are true, accurate and complete. The City may contact any entity or reference listed in this Proposal Reply. Each entity or reference may make any information concerning the Consultant available to the City.

I agree to abide by all conditions of this RFP-Proposal.:

Signature President

If a corporation renders this RFP-Proposal, the corporate seal attested by the secretary shall be affixed below. Any agent signing this RFP-Proposal shall attach to this form evidence of legal authority.

Witnesses:

If Partnership:

Christine Miranda

Print name Ane

Print Name of Firm

By: _____

Kaitlin Wood

Print name	
Kaitin (Wood

If Individual:

Signature

Print Name

If Corporation:
Holtz Consulting Engineers, Inc.
Print Name of Corporation
By: J.TAHA
Attest: J.T. A. (President)
(Secretary)

(General Partner)

REFERENCE CHECK FORM Proposer Instructions: Fill out top portion only. (Please print or type)

 RFP Number: 20200081

 Title: Design Services for the Glades-Tradition Reuse Water Main Project

 Proposer/Respondent: Holtz Consulting Engineers, Inc.

 Reference: Loxahatchee River District

 Fax #: 561-747-9929

Email: Kris.dean@lrecd.org Telephone #: <u>561-401-4024</u> Person to contact: Kris Dean, PE - Deputy Executive Direct/Director of Engineering

Reference Instructions: The above Proposer has given your name to the City of Port St. Lucie as a reference. Please complete the information below and send back to the proposer listed in the box above.

Describe the scope of work of the contract awarded by your firm/entity to this Consultant. What type of services were performed? General Utility Consulting Services including design, permitting, bidding, and construction management of wastewater and reclaimed water infrastructure. Projects include permitting, and transmission/collection pipelines and pump stations.

What is the size of your agency and what services does your agency provide?

Was the project completed on time and within the specified guidelines?

What problems were encountered (claims)?

How would you rate the Consultant on a scale of low (1) to high (10) for the following?

Professionalism <u>10</u> Qualifications <u>10</u> Budget Control <u>10</u>	Final Product Cooperation Reliability	10 10 10
Would you contract with this Consultant again? Yes [] Comments:	No []	Maybe []
Thank you.		
to		

Signature from Reference: ____

REFERENCE CHECK FORM Proposer Instructions: Fillout top portion only. (Please print or type)

Reference Instructions: The above Proposer has given your name to the City of Port St. Lucie as a reference. Please complete the information below and send back to the proposer listed in the box above.

Describe the scope of work of the contract awarded by your firm/ entity to this Consultant. What type of services were performed?

Full-service engineering firm. Numerous water and wastewater project design and services.

What is the size of your agency and what services does your agency provide? Full-service municipal services to 17,500 residents.

Was the project completed on time and within the specified guidelines? Yes

What problems were encountered (claims)? No

How would you rate the Consultant on a scale of low (1) to high (10) for the following?

Professionalism10	Final Product 10
Qualifications 10	Cooperation 10+
Budget Control 10	Reliability 10

Would you contract with this Consultant again? Yes X Comments:

No

Maybe

Thank you.

min D. Paters 8/12 2.0 Signature from Reference:

REFERENCE CHECK FORM Proposer Instructions: Fill out top portion only. (Please print or type)

RFP Number: 20200081	×.	
Title: Design Services for the Glades-Tradition	on Reuse Water Main Project	
Proposer/Respondent: Holtz Consulting Engin	eers, Inc.	
Reference: South Martin Regional Utility	Fax #: _ <u>772</u>	2-546-6378
Email: <u>mshaner@tji.martin.fl.us</u>	Telephone #: _772-546-6259	
Person to contact: Monica Shaner, PE - Utility	Director	

Reference Instructions: The above Proposer has given your name to the City of Port St. Lucie as a reference. Please complete the information below and send back to the proposer listed in the box above.

Describe the scope of work of the contract awarded by your firm/entity to this Consultant. What type of services were performed? General Utility Consulting Services including design, permitting, bidding, and construction management of water and wastewater infrastructure. Projects include permitting, treatment facilities, and transmission/collection pipelines and pump stations.

What is the size of your agency and what services does your agency provide?	
9 000 to 1 0 000 000 000 000 0000 0000 00	MINT

1,000 WSIONER WA	TER a W	ASTEWATECOM	d
Was the project completed on time and within the specifi	ied guidelines?		U
What problems were encountered (claims)?	to high (10) for th	e fellouine (
How would you rate the Consultant on a scale of low (1)	to high (10) lor th		
Professionalism <u>lo</u> Qualifications <u>lo</u> Budget Control <u>9</u>	Final Product _ Cooperation Reliability	[0 0 0	
Would you contract with this Consultant again? Yes	No []	Maybe []	
Thank you			

, including of all

Signature from Reference: _

REFERENCE CHECK FORM Proposer Instructions: Fill out top portion only. (Please print or type)

RFP Number: 20200081	
Title: Design Services for the Glades-Tradition Reuse	Vater Main Project
Proposer/Respondent: Holtz Consulting Engineers, Inc.	
Martin County Hillitian	
Reference: Martin County Utilities	Fax #: <u>772 - 221-</u> /497
Email: <u>Samerson@martin.fl.us</u> Telephol	ne #: _//2-223-7942
Person to contact: Sam Amerson - Utilities Director	
Jeremy Lovey, Techn	ical Services Administrator
Reference Instructions: The above Proposer has given	your name to the City of Port St. Lucie as a reference. Please
complete the information below and send back to the	proposer listed in the box above.
Describe the scope of work of the contract awarded by performed? General Utility Consulting Services including design, per water infrastructure. Projects include permitting, treatme	your firm/entity to this Consultant. What type of services were ermitting, bidding, and construction management of wastewater, and reclaimed ent facilities, and transmission/collection pipelines and pump stations.
What is the size of your agency and what services does you Martin County Utilities & Solid Wash Depart Was the project completed on time and within the specified	ur agency provide? ment is a government agency that provides water for the services. I guidelines? waste water services.
What problems were encountered (claims)?	<u> </u>
None.	
How would you rate the Consultant on a scale of low (1) to	high (10) for the following?
Professionalism	Final Product 8
Qualifications	Cooperation
Budget Control I S	Reliability O
Would you contract with this Consultant again? Yes 18	No [] Maybe []

Comments:

Thank you.

Signature from Reference:

REFERENCE CHECK FORM Proposer Instructions: Fill out top portion only. (Please print or type)

RFP Number: 20200081 Title: Design Services for the Glades-Traditio Proposer/Respondent: <u>Holtz Consulting Engine</u>	en Reuse Water eers, Inc.	Main Project		
Reference: Seacoast Utility Authority		Fax #:	561-624-2839	
Email: <u>rbishop@sua.com</u>	Telephone #:	561-627-2900		
Person to Contact: Rim Bishop - Executive Dire	ctor			

Reference Instructions: The above Proposer has given your name to the City of Port St. Lucie as a reference. Please complete the information below and send back to the proposer listed in the box above.

Describe the scope of work of the contract awarded by your firm/entity to this Consultant. What type of services were performed? General Utility Consulting Services including design, permitting, bidding, and construction management of water, wastewater, and

reclaimed water infrastructure. Projects include permitting, treatment facilities, and transmission/collection pipelines and pump stations. What is the size of your agency and what services does your agency provide?

Was the project completed on time and within the specified guidelines?

What problems were encountered (claims)?

How would you rate the Consultant on a scale of low (1) to high (10) for the following?

Professionalism	8	Final Product	9
Qualifications	8	Cooperation	10
Budget Control	8	Reliability	8

Would you contract with this Consultant again? Yes No [] Maybe [] Comments:

Thank you.

Signature from Reference:

Form (Rev. 0 Depart Interna	W-9 Dctober 2018) ment of the Treasury I Revenue Service	Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification ► Go to www.irs.gov/FormW9 for instructions and the latest information.		Give Form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.		
6 <u>3</u> .	1 Name (as shown 2 Business name/c 3 Check appropria	on your income tax return). Name is required on this line; do not leave this line blank. Hz Consulting Engineers, Inc isregarded entity name, if different from above te box for federal tax classification of the person whose name is entered on line 1. Check only one of the	• 4 Exempt	ions (codes apply only to		
Print or type. See Specific Instructions on page	following seven l	certain en instructior Exempt pa	certain entities, not individuals; see instructions on page 3): Exempt payee code (if any)			
	Limited liabilit Note: Check LLC if the LLC another LLC t is disregarded	Exemption from FATCA reporting code (if any)				
	Other (see instructions) ► 5 Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.) See instructions. 270 S. Central Blvd. #207 6 City, state, and ZIP code Jupiter FL 33458 7 List account number(s) here (optional)					
Par	tl Taxpa	ver Identification Number (TIN)		ar		
entitie TIN, la	your TIIN In the ap ip withholding. For ent alien, sole prop es, it is your employ ater.	individuals, this is generally your social security number (SSN). However, for a rietor, or disregarded entity, see the instructions for Part I, later. For other ver identification number (EIN). If you do not have a number, see <i>How to get a</i>				
Note: Numb	If the account is ir per To Give the Red	more than one name, see the instructions for line 1. Also see What Name and muester for guidelines on whose number to enter.	identificati	on number		

Part II Certification

Under penalties of perjury, I certify that:

- 1. The number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number (or I am waiting for a number to be issued to me); and
- 2. I am not subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from backup withholding, or (b) I have not been notified by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified me that I am no longer subject to backup withholding; and
- 3. I am a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and

4. The FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that I am exempt from FATCA reporting is correct.

Certification instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS that you are currently subject to backup withholding because you have failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real estate transactions, item 2 does not apply. For mortgage interest paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contributions to an individual retirement arrangement (IRA), and generally, payments other than interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification, but you must provide your correct TIN. See the instructions for Part II, later.

Sign Here	Signature of U.S. person ►	David Hot	<i>D</i> ate ►	1-3-20
--------------	-------------------------------	-----------	----------------	--------

General Instructions

Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise noted.

Future developments. For the latest information about developments related to Form W-9 and its instructions, such as legislation enacted after they were published, go to *www.irs.gov/FormW9*.

Purpose of Form

An individual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an information return with the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer identification number (TIN) which may be your social security number (SSN), individual taxpayer identification number (ITIN), adoption taxpayer identification number (ATIN), or employer identification number (EIN), to report on an information return the amount paid to you, or other amount reportable on an information return. Examples of information returns include, but are not limited to, the following.

• Form 1099-INT (interest earned or paid)

- Form 1099-DIV (dividends, including those from stocks or mutual funds)
- Form 1099-MISC (various types of income, prizes, awards, or gross proceeds)

01-0860983

- Form 1099-B (stock or mutual fund sales and certain other transactions by brokers)
- Form 1099-S (proceeds from real estate transactions)
- Form 1099-K (merchant card and third party network transactions)
- Form 1098 (home mortgage interest), 1098-E (student loan interest), 1098-T (tuition)
- Form 1099-C (canceled debt)
- Form 1099-A (acquisition or abandonment of secured property) Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. person (including a resident alien), to provide your correct TIN.

If you do not return Form W-9 to the requester with a TIN, you might be subject to backup withholding. See What is backup withholding, later.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DPALLERO

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

HOLTCON-04

										U	5/	14/2020
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.												
IN If tř	IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).											
PRO	DUCE	R					CONTA	^{с⊤} Eileen K	ivlighn			
CAL 23 E Suit	CAL Risk Management 23 Eganfuskee Street Suite 102								427-6730			
Jup	iter,	FL 33477					ADDRL	<u></u>				NAIC #
									Forster St	pecialty Ins		44520
INSU	RFD						INCLIDE	R R Travele	rs Casualty	& Surety Company		
intoc		Holtz Cor	nsulting Engineers	, Inc.			INSURE		Forstor			21105
		270 S. Ce	entral Boulevard				INSURE					21105
		Suite 207					INSURE	RD:				
		Jupiter, F	·L 33458				INSURE	RE:				
							INSURE	RF:				
CO	VER	AGES	CER	TIFIC	CATE	E NUMBER:				REVISION NUMBER:		
	HIS I DICA ERTI	IS TO CERTIFY ATED. NOTWIT FICATE MAY B	THAT THE POLICI	ES O REQUI PER	F INS REME TAIN,	SURANCE LISTED BELOW F ENT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORI	HAVE B N OF A DED BY	EEN ISSUED	TO THE INSUL CT OR OTHER IES DESCRIE	RED NAMED ABOVE FOR T R DOCUMENT WITH RESPE BED HEREIN IS SUBJECT T	HE PO CT TO O ALL	LICY PERIOD WHICH THIS THE TERMS,
		JSIONS AND CO	INDITIONS OF SUCH		SUBR		BEENF					
LTR	v	TYPE OF I		INSD	WVD	POLICY NUMBER		(MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S	2 000 000
~	×	CLAIMS-MAE				EPK126836		5/15/2019	5/15/2021	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ \$	100,000
										MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	10,000
										PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	2,000,000
	GEN	N'L AGGREGATE LI	MIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	4,000,000
		POLICY X PF								PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	4,000,000
Α			T Y						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	<u>ه</u>	1,000,000	
	7.01				EPK126836		5/15/2019	5/15/2021		<u>ф</u>		
		OWNED	SCHEDULED					0/10/2010	0,10,2021		<u>></u>	
	X	HIRED AUTOS ONLY	X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
											\$	
		UMBRELLA LIAB	OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
		EXCESS LIAB	CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$	
_		DED RETE	ENTION \$	-							\$	
В	WOF AND	RKERS COMPENSA EMPLOYERS' LIAE	TION BILITY							X STATUTE OTH-		
	ANY	PROPRIETOR/PAR		N / A	UB9K5640712047G		5/15/2020	5/15/2021	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000	
	(Mar	ndatory in NH)							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000	
	If yes	s, describe under <u>CRIPTION O</u> F OPEI	RATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
С	Pro	fessional Liab				EPK126836		5/15/2019	5/15/2021	Agg \$4M, Per Occur		2,000,000
С	Pol	lution Liability				EPK126836		5/15/2019	5/15/2021	Agg \$4M, Per Occur		2,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) ***INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES*** The certificate holder is included as an additional insured for ongoing and completed operations for general liability per forms EN0111 & EN0320 when required by written contract. General Liability is primary and non-contributory when required by written contract. Waiver of subrogation applies to general liability, and workers compensation when required by written contract. Cancellation per policy terms and conditions. CERTIFICATE HOLDER												
							<u></u>					

Holtz Consulting Engineers, Inc. 270 South Central Boulevard Suite 207 Jupiter, FL 33458 SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Eileen 7

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

RICK SCOTT, GOVERNOR

JONATHAN ZACHEM, SECRETARY





STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS

THE ENGINEERING BUSINESS HEREIN IS AUTHORIZED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 471, FLORIDA STATUTES

HOLTZ CONSULTING ENGINEERS. INC.

270 SOUTH CENTRAL BOULEVARD SUITE 207 JUPITER FL 33458

LICENSE NUMBER: CA26960 EXPIRATION DATE: FEBRUARY 28, 2021

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com



Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.

State of Horida

Woman & Minority Business Certification

Holtz Consulting Engineers, Inc.

Is certified under the provisions of 287 and 295.187, Florida Statutes, for a period from:

09/25/2018 to 09/25/2020

Erin Rock, Secretary Florida Department of Management Services



TRUTH-IN-NEGOTIATION CERTIFICATE AND AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF FLORIDA § COUNTY OF §

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared affiant <u>Andrea Holtz, PE</u> who being first duly sworn, deposes and says:

1. That the undersigned firm is furnishing this Truth in Negotiation Certificate pursuant to Section 287.055(5)(a) of the Florida Statutes for the undersigned firm to receive an agreement for professional services with the City of Port St. Lucie, St. Lucie County, Florida.

2. That the undersigned firm is a corporation which engages in furnishing Design Services and is entering into an agreement with the City of Port St. Lucie, St. Lucie County, Florida to provide these services for a project known as # 20200081, Design Services for the Glades-Tradition Reuse Water Main Project.

3. That the undersigned firm has furnished the City of Port St. Lucie, St. Lucie County, Florida a detailed analysis of the cost of the professional services required for the project.

4. That the wage rate information and other factual unit cost, which the undersigned firm furnished, were accurate, complete and current at the time the undersigned firm and the City of Port St. Lucie entered into the agreement for professional services on the project.

5. That the agreement which the undersigned firm and the City of Port St. Lucie entered into on this job contained a provision that the original agreement price and any additions thereto shall be adjusted to include any significant sums by which the City of Port St. Lucie determines the agreement price was increased due to inaccurate, incomplete or noncurrent wage rates or other factual unit cost and that all such agreement adjustments shall be made within one (1) year following the end of the agreement.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT

Holtz Consulting Engineers, Inc.

Name of Firm

Andrea Holtz, PE

President

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by Andrea Hartz who is personally known to me.

WITNESS my hand and official seal in the State of County last aforesaid this 2 the day of August, 2020.

(SEAL)

Signature

APRIL SUZANNE XAROS Notary Public – State of Florida Commission # GG 192051 My Comm. Expires Mar 21, 2022 Bonded through National Notary Assn.

Notary Name (typed or printed)

Title or Rank

April Xaros
Design Services for the Glades-Tradition Reuse Water Main Project

CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE, FLORIDA RFP # 20200081 Design Services for the Glades-Tradition Reuse Water Main Project

STATE OF FLORIDA E-VERIFY

Contract No: ____RFP#20200081

Financial Project No(s): ______

Project Description: __Design Services for the Glades-Tradition Reuse Water Main Project

Consultant acknowledges and agrees to the following:

Consultant:

- 1. Shall utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system to verify the employment eligibility of all new employees hired by the Consultant during the term of the contract; and
- 2. Shall expressly require any subconsultants performing work or providing services pursuant to the state contract to likewise utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system to verify the employment eligibility of all new employees hired by the subconsultant during the contract term.

Company/Firm: ______Holtz Consulting Engineers, Inc.

Authorized Signature:	J.TAHA
Title:	<i>k</i>

Date: _____August 13, 2020

DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE FORM RFP # 20200081 Design Services for the Glades-Tradition Reuse Water Main Project

The undersigned Consultant in accordance with Florida Statute 287.087 hereby certifies that

Holtz Consulting Engineers, Inc. does: (Name of Business)

- 1. Publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.
- 2. Inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the business's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- 3. Give each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that are under proposal a copy of the statement specified in subsection (1).
- 4. In the statement specified in subsection (1), notify the employees that, as a condition of working on the commodities or contractual services that are under proposal, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, any violation of Chapter 893 Florida Statutes or of any controlled substance law of the United States or any state, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.
- 5. Impose a sanction on or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program if such is available in the employee's community, by any employee who is so convicted.
- 6. Make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of this section.

As the person authorized to sign the statement, I certify that this firm complies fully with the above requirements.

Proposer's Signature

August 13, 2020 Date

CONSULTANT CODE OF ETHICS RFP # 20200081 Design Services for the Glades-Tradition Reuse Water Main Project

The City of Port St Lucie ("City), through its Procurement Management Department ("PMD") is committed to a procurement process that fosters fair and open competition, is conducted under the highest ethical standards and enjoys the complete confidence of the public. To achieve these purposes,

PMD requires each Consultant who seeks to do business with the City to subscribe to this Consultant Code of Ethics.

- A Consultant's proposal or proposal will be competitive, consistent and appropriate to the proposal documents.
- A Consultant will not discuss or consult with other Consultants intending to proposal on the same contract or similar City contract for limiting competition. A Consultant will not make any attempt to induce any individual or entity to submit or not submit a proposal or proposal.
- Consultant will not disclose the terms of its proposals or proposal, directly or indirectly, to any other competing Consultant prior to the proposal or proposal closing date.
- Consultant will completely perform any contract awarded to it at the contracted price pursuant to the terms set forth in the contract.
- Consultant will submit timely, accurate and appropriate invoices for goods and/or services performed under the contract.
- Consultant will not offer or give any gift, item or service of value, directly or indirectly, to a City employee, <u>City official</u>, employee family member or other Consultant contracted by the City.
- Consultant will not cause, influence or attempt to cause or influence, any City employee or City Official, which might tend to impair his/her objectivity or independence of judgment; or to use, or attempt to use, his/her official position to secure any unwarranted privileges or advantages for that Consultant or for any other person.
- <u>Consultant will disclose to the City any direct or indirect personal interests a City employee or City official holds as it relates to a</u> <u>Consultant contracted by the City.</u>
- Consultant must comply with all applicable laws, codes or regulations of the countries, states and localities in which they operate. This includes, but is not limited to, laws and regulations relating to environmental, occupational health and safety, and labor practices. In addition, Consultant must require their suppliers (including temporary labor agencies) to do the same. Consultants must conform their practices to any published standards for their industry. <u>Compliance with laws, regulations and practices include, but are not limited to the following:</u>
 - Obtaining and maintaining all required environmental permits. Further, Consultant will endeavor to minimize natural resource consumption through conservation, recycling and substitution methods.
 - <u>Providing workers with a safe working environment, which includes identifying and evaluating workplace risks and establishing</u> processes for which employee can report health and safety incidents, as well as providing adequate safety training.
 - Providing workers with an environment free of discrimination, harassment and abuse, which includes establishing a written antidiscrimination and anti-bullying/harassment policy, as well as clearly noticed policies pertaining to forced labor, child labor, wage and hours, and freedom of association.

Holtz Consulting Engineers, Inc. Name of Organization/Proposer Signature / MO Andrea Holtz, President Printed Name and Title

Date August 13, 2020

DISCLAIMER: This Code of Ethics is intended as a reference and procedural guide to Consultants. The information it contains should not be interpreted to supersede any law or regulation, nor does it supersede the applicable Consultant contract. In the case of any discrepancies between it and the law, regulation(s) and/or Consultant contract, the law, regulatory provision(s) and/or Consultant contract shall prevail.

CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE, FLORIDA RFP # 20200081 Design Services for the Glades-Tradition Reuse Water Main Project

CONSULTANT VERIFICATION FORM

THE FOLLOWING IS TO BE COMPLETED BY PRIME PROPOSER:

Name of Firm: Holtz C	Consulting	Engineers, Inc.		
Corporate Title:				
Address: 270 South C	entral Bou	ulevard, Suite 207		
_Jupiter, FL 3	3458			
(Zip Co	ode)			
By: Andrea Holtz			President	
(Print r	name)		(Print title)	
T.T.A.	$A \ge $	_		
(Autho	rized Sign	ature)		
Telephone:	(561)	575-2005		
Fax:	(561)_	575-2009		
State License # CA26960 (ATTACH COPY)				
County License #	Cert#4	45246 Sic#541330		_ (ATTACH COPY)
City License: (ATTACH	PROOF	OF REGISTRATION	WITH THE CITY	()
Type of License:				
Unlimited	(yes/no)		
If "NO", Limited to what	trade?			

MARTIN COUNTY BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT Honorable Ruth Pietruszewski CFC, Tax Collector 3485 S.E. Willoughby Blvd., Stuart, FL 34994 (772) 288-5604

 Account
 2013-112-0771
 Cert
 45246

 Phone
 (772)919-4905
 Sic No
 541330

 Location
 607
 SW ST LUCIE CRESCENT
 102-103
 STU

Prev Yr	\$.00	Lic Fee	\$26.25
	\$.00	Penalty	\$.00
	\$.00	Coll-Fee	\$.00
	\$.00	Transfer	\$.00

TOTAL \$26.25

Has satisified requirements to engage in the business, profession

or occupation of ENGINEERING FIRM

at location listed for the period beginning on the

24 Day of JULY

AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30 2020

91 2018 17027.0001 PAID

HOLTZ, ANDREA P (QUALIFIER) HOLTZ CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC CHRISTINE MIRANDA 607 SW ST LUCIE CRESCENT #103 STUART, FL 34994

THIS FORM BECOMES A RECEIPT ONLY WHEN VALIDATED BY RECEIPTING MACHINE.

ANYONE DOING BUSINESS WITHOUT A VALID BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT IS SUBJECT TO A \$250 FINE. IF NOT PAID BY SEPT. 30th, A DELINQUENT PENALTY OF 10% FOR THE MONTH OF OCTOBER, PLUS A 5% PENALTY FOR EACH MONTH THEREAFTER UP TO 25%, PLUS COLLECTION COSTS WILL APPLY.

NOTE: A PENALTY IS IMPOSED FOR FAILURE TO KEEP THIS BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT EXHIBITED CONSPICUOUSLY AT YOUR ESTABLISHMENT OR PLACE OF BUSINESS.



b and a second			and the first first				н
	CTILADT		RECEIPT N	O. ACCO	OUNT NO.	CATEGORY	NO.
) T	1052	1 2	26933	12002	20
	-2020	TAX	YEAR BEGINS	S OCTOBER	1 AND EN	IDS SEPTEM	BER 30.
BUSINESS ENGINEERING FIRM		OF CI	TY CODE OF	ORDINANC	STITUTES \ SES	VIOLATION	
OWNER AND LOCATION HOLTZ, ANDREA 607 SW SAINT LUCIE CRES 102&103		This local law, ordina by the City an endorse	business tax receipt ance, or regulation. y License Section, su ement, approval, or o	does not permit t Any changes in lo ibject to zoning re disapproval of the	he holder to oper ocation or owner estrictions. This holder's skill or	rate in violation of ship must be appro- receipt does not co competence or of	any City oved onstitute the
ST/CTY LICENSE 26960/45246		compliance	e or non-compliance	of the holder with	n other laws, reg	julations, or standa	irds.
DESCRIPT		Lo	cal Business	Taxing Q	uestions	772-288-5	5319
	FEE	PENAL	TY TR	ANSFER	MISCELLAN	IEOUS	PAID
	100.00		0.00	0.00	(0.00	100.00
HOLTZ CONSULTING END NAME AND 607 SW ST LUCIE CRESC	GINEERS INC			, N	D/ 08/16	ate 6/2019	0
ADDRESS ATUA DT					MARY	KINDEL	
STUARI F	L 34994]		CITY	CLERK	
KEEP THIS RECEIPT - NO TRANSFER WITHOUT ORIGINAL RECEIPT							

<u>NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT</u> RFP # 20200081 Design Services for the Glades-Tradition Reuse Water Main Project

State of _	Florida		}		
County o	fPalm Be	each	}		
	Andrea	Holtz, PE		, being first duly sworn, disposes	s and says that:
(Name/s)					
1. T	hey are	President (Title)	of	Holtz Consulting Engineers, Inc. (Name of Company)	the Proposer

has submitted the attached PROPOSAL;

2. He is fully informed respecting the preparation and contents of the attached proposal and of all pertinent circumstances respecting such PROPOSAL;

that

3. Such Proposal is genuine and is not a collusive or sham Proposal;

4. Neither the said Proposer nor any of its officers, partners, owners, agents, representatives, employees or parties in interest, including this affiant, has in any way colluded, conspired, connived or agreed, directly or indirectly with any other Proposer, firm or person to submit a collusive or sham Proposal in connection with the contract for which the attached proposal has been submitted or to refrain from proposing in connection with such Contract or has in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement or collusion or communication or conference with any other Proposer, firm or person to fix the price or prices in the attached Proposal or of any other Proposer, or to secure through any collusion, conspiracy, connivance or unlawful agreement any advantage against the City of Port St. Lucie or any person interested in the proposed Contract; and

5. The price or prices quoted in the attached Proposal are fair and proper and are not tainted by any collusion, conspiracy, connivance or unlawful agreement on the part of the Proposer or any of its agents, representatives, owners, employees, or parties in interest, including this affiant.

(Signed) <u>J.J.A.A.</u>	
(Title) President	
STATE OF FLORIDA } COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE} SS:	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this (Date)	8-12-20
by: Andrea Holtz who is personal	ly known to me or who has produced
as identification a	nd who did (did not) take an oath.
Notive (print & sign name)	Commission No. 66192051
	APRIL SUZANNE XAROS Notary Public – State of Florida Commission = GG 192051 My Comm. Expires Mar 21, 2022 Bonded through National Notary Assn.

CHECKLIST RFP # 20200081 Design Services for the Glades-Tradition Reuse Water Main Project

This checklist is provided to assist Proposers in the preparation of their proposal response. Included in this checklist are important requirements that are the responsibility of each Proposer to submit with their response to make their proposal response fully compliant. This checklist is only a guideline -- it is the responsibility of each Proposer to read and comply with the Request for Proposals in its entirety.

- X Upload the MANDATORY QUESTIONS AND MANDATORY SCORED QUESTIONS FORMS IN EXCEL FORMAT <u>ONLY</u>. Please submit them as two (2) separate excel files. (File #1 and File #2.)
- X Uploaded in <u>one</u> file Form 330 as a PDF. (File # 3)
- X Documents uploaded in <u>one file</u> and in the following order: the proposal response formatted as instructed in Section 7 of this document, CONSULTANT'S QUESTIONNAIRE for RFP #20200081, five (5) completed reference check forms, Certified Minority Business Certificate (if applicable), Location documents (if applicable), W9, current Certificate of Insurance, license; then add the following documents: Truth-In-Negotiation Certificate and Affidavit, E-verify, Drug Free Workplace Form, Consultant Code of Ethics, Consultant Verification Form, Non-Collusion Affidavit and RFP checklist. (File # 4)
- X All questions on the CONSULTANT'S QUESTIONNAIRE are complete and thoroughly answered.
- X Each Proposal Addendum (when issued) is acknowledged.
- <u>X</u> Have reviewed the Contract and accept all City Terms and Conditions.
- X After review of uploaded documents on DemandStar by Onvia web site selected the Submit button at bottom of page.